b AR
&

Report I of the

Public Accounts Commitiee

on the

. Accounts of 1944-45

»

Fs

s

PumiasaEp sy T8 MANAGER of PusLications, Deumr, Inpia
PaunTep Y THB MANAGER GovErNMENT OF INDIA PRrEss, New DrLri, INDIA,

o -
« < -~

Y A SR

v N I ? LA :

1 & - p Fl



. Appendix I—S8tatement

¢

Comporition of the- Pubho Aoemmta
Cammittee .
Report of the Public Acoannta Com
mittee— ®
Part I—Civil, Posts and Telegmphs
and Defence Servioces .
Part II—Railways . . .

Report of the Mllztary Acoount«s
Committee .

Proceedings of the Pubhc Accounte
Comimittee— ,

Firet meeting . o .

8Second meamp—Raﬂwa.y Depart
ment

Third meeung——Rulwsy Deparlanent

Fourth meeting—Finance art-
ment (excludmg Revenue ivi-
sion) .

Fifth memng‘—-Posts and Telo-
graphs Department . .

Sizth meeting—Labour Department
and Works, Mines and Power
Department

Seventh meeting—Comimonwealth
Relations ment, Health
Department, ducatxon Depart-
ment and Agnoulture Depa.rt-

ment

showing
action taken or proposed to be

taken on the recommendations of
the Central Public Acoounts Com-
mittee .

dix H—Sht@mt ocom

xpenditure with Grants for
1944- 45 . . .

II—Summary of Fma.n-

A

CONTENTS ,

Pisas

11

14

18

26

Pasz

hth
Bight, meding._Fingaen, Dupert
Commerce Department

Ninth meeting—Legislative Assemb-
ly Department and Home De-
partment

Tenth meetmp—-War Department,
Affairs ment,
Com!numcatwns Department
and Information and Broadcast
ing Department

Eleventh nuctmg—-lndustnes a.nd
‘g ies Department, Secretariat
e Governor General (Public),
Secretariat of the Governor
General (Retorms), Home De-
partment and Co-ordination
Committee of Council . .

Twelfth meetmg—Legislative De-

artment (includi ar,

ederal Court), Transport De-

fnf rtment, Food Department and
0

rmation and Broa.dcastmg
Department

Proceedings of the Military Accounts
Committee—

First meeting
Second meeting
Third-meeting

APPENDICES

49

eial Results of Indian Govmnment )

Railways in 1945-46 .

Appendix IV—Memorandum re-
%deg re-arrangement of leway
mands for Grants .
Appendix V—Memorandum regard-
ing the punishment of officers
found guilty of serious irregularities

Appendix VI—Memorandum on the
re-girdering of the Dufferin Bridge

A dix VII—Memorandum on
the case referred to ins para. 14
of the Proceedings of the Public
Accounts Committee on the ac-
counts of the Railways for 1943.44

ﬁlﬂk VIII—Memorandum on
abolition of Annexure F to the

detailed Appropriation Accounts
of leways in India—Part II

76

76

84

86

-

Appendix IX—Memorandum on the
amplification of the existing An-
nexure D to the Approprmtlon
Accounts

Appendix X—Memorandum on the,
pricing of coal issued to Railways
from the Railway Collieries .

&ndlx XI—Memorandum on the
tstanding Suspense Balances

Appendix XTI—Memorandum  re-
gar Special Police Establish-
ment for dealing with corruption

pendix XTIT—Memorandum re-
dmg the accounting of unanti-
cipated credits . . .

Appendix XIV—Memorandum re-
garding introduction of the British
convention in India regardmg
Advance Debits . .

Appendix XV—Memorandum re-
garding revision of the existing
method of accounting for Stores
# transactions under Civil Works

Appendix XVI—Memorandum re-

garding a separate provision for
amortization of Railway Debt

31

32

38

41
41
45

88

89

92

93
93

94




Pads

XVIl—Memorandum re-
the feasibilty of adding &
note to the account of Area Granh
the total receipts
l.ﬁoandﬂmre of the Area (mlu
ipts urely
sources of revenue

dix XVIII—Note regardhg
$ypes of cases involving remissions
of revenue covered by the item

“‘Assessees havmg left behmd no

assets”’’ .

Appendix XIX-—Memorandum re-
the pricing of survey maps

supplied to Defence Services eto.
Appendix XX—Memorandum  on
the scheme of Open Cut Coal mining

XXE—Memorandum on
e improvement of the Stores

erganization and the verification
of Stores .

AppemduXXlI—Memomndum con-
taining & review of the Remewals
Reserve Fund of the Posts and
Telegraphs Department

Appendix XXIII—Memorandnm re-

garding the system of em:
contractors and group I ers for
gv ece work jobs in the Telegraph
orkshops, Alipore

Appendix XXIV——Memora.ndum re-

ding taking over of the War

ment’s assets constructed.

under the Telecommunications De-

velopment Scheme (Mam net work
portion)

Appendix XXV—Me‘morantlum re-
garding taking over of the assets of

the Bombay, Bengal and Hadms
Telephone Companies . :

3 .

101

108

108

108

1056

108

Pni

Aqﬂﬁx XXVI—Memorandum ex-
plaining the excess over the voted
amount under Grant No. 79 (refer-
red to in para. 8, page 14 of the
Posts and Telegraphs Approprm
tion Accounte 1944-45) 109

Appmdlx XX VII—Report ralatmg
to the store accounting at the
Central Ordnance ®epot at Dehu. 109
Appendix XXVIII—Analysis of
items in the Consolidated Treding
Account and Consolidated Profit
and Loss Account of Military
Farms for the year 1944-46 by
Commands and Okara Farm ., 110-11%

Appendix XXIX—Statement of
items of infructuous expenditure
in excess of Rs. 20,000 in each case
sanctioned during 194445 . 114-115

A ix XXX —Note by the Master
eral, Ordnance regarding de-
fective stock-taking and the time
taken to remedy the state of affairs
referred to in paras. 46 and 48 of
the Audit Report, Defence Servx-
ces 1946 . . 116

ix XX XT—Memorandum de-
scribing the measures adopted by
the Supply artment (now the
Department Industries and
Supplies) to meet the demands of
the Defence Services . . 118

Appendix XX XTI-—Report rega.rdmg
(8) the system of 100 per cent
advance payments to contractors
on proof of despatch (b) the system
of making advances of working
capital to contractors against the
security of goods in the process of
manufacture . . . . 119




m

Composition of the Public Acocounts Comm;itfoo, 1946

Ohairman

1. The Honourable Mr, Liaquat Ali Khan, Finanoce Member.

Date of election or
o Elected Members “noménation
2. Professor N. G. Ranga . . . . . . . . 3lst January 1946.
8. Mr. G. W. Tyson, C.1.E. . . . R . . R ?M January 1948.
4 SriMohan Lal Saxena . . . . . . . _8lst January 1946.
5. Mr. TamizuddinKhan . . . .« . .. . . 3lst January 1946.
8. Srijut B. S. Hiray .« <« « e« « . . 31st January 1946.

7. Pandit Sri Krishna Datta Paliwal . . . . . 31st January 1946,
8. Mr. Abdur Rahman Siddigi . . . . . . 31st January 1946,
9. Syed Ghulam Bhik Nairang . . . . . . . 18th November 1946.

Nominated Members
10, Sir Cowasjee Jehangir, Bart, 6.B.B., X.OLE. . . . 27th February 1946,
11, R'u Bahadur Devendra Mohan Bhattacharyys, 0.3.3. . « 27th February 1946,
12. Raja Sir Saiyid Ahmad Ali Khan Alvi, 0.B.R, . o . o 27th February 1946,



PART }—CIVIL; POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS AND DEFENCE SERVICES

Financial results of .the,.ymr.——The following table compares the original and
final grants and gppropriations with the actual expenditure for the year :—

grant or grant or expendi-
appropriation appropriation  ture

(In lakhs of rupees)
Expenditure charged to Revenue (voted) . . . 48,27 6417 54,19
Expenditure charged to Capital (voted) . . . 321" 4,70 4,62
Disbursement of Loans and Advanoes (voted) . . 8,61 32,08 34,01
Total (voted). . . . 60,09 1,00,95 92,72
Expenditure charged to Revenue (non-voted) . . 3,42,24 4,81,21 4,77,89
Expenditure charged to Capital (non-voted) . . 17,96 65,39 59,16
3,60,20 5,46,60 5,37,06

Disbursements of Loans and Advances (non-voted) . . 7 6 7

Total (non-voted) . 3,60,27 5,46,66 5,37,12

Total expenditure charged to Revenue . . . 3,90,51 5,45,38 5,32,08
Total expenditure charged to Capital . . . 21,17 70,09 63,88
Total disbursement of Loans and Advanoces . . 8,68 32,14 34,08

Grand Total . . 4,20,36 6,47,61 6,29,84

There was thus a total saving of Rs. 17,77 lakhs or 2.74 per cent over the
final grant. {

The following table compares the percentage of savings (—-)or exoesses (<)
compared to the final provision in the main sections of the budget for the last
five years :— .

1060-41 194142 194248 1043-44  1944-45

Expenditure charged to Revenue . +38-18 +0-42 +46-38 413-20 —2-44

Expenditure charged to Capital . . —8-86 —87-50 451-51 —4-890 —9-15
Disbursement of Loans and Advances . —7-85 —9-96 —4:25 41273 +6-04
Combined percentage . . . 4251 —0-18 +410-89 +11-01 —2:74

e

As against a total excess of Rs. 53,93 lakhs over the final grant in 1943-44
there is a saving of Rs. 17,77 lakhs in the final grant for the year under review,
The exoess over the original appropriation is Rs. 2,09,48 lakhs against Rs. 2,17,16




€)
o

lakhs in 1943-44. Of this the Defenoe Servioes accounted for Rs. 1,63,37 lakhs. The
saving in the final provision is the net result of a saving of Rs. 1970hkhsunder
“Civil’ and of Rs. 20 lakhs under Posts and Telegraphs, partly counterbalanced by
an exoess of Re. 2.13 lakhs in the Defence estimates.

&hthofoﬂowmgmaotudexpan&tumoxoeedadthagmntsvomd by the
Legislature :—

i Exoeeses
: . requiring
Itlgm : Namse of Grant an'l; Aotu:l th; tvh?“
o. expenditure  of the
gren Legislature
and Ras. Rs. Rs.
1 hguhuve Assemb Legislative As- .
Department v . 7,083,000 7,380,182 27,182
2 lO—Dapu-hnent of’ Eduoa.hon, Hodth nnd
Lands . 11,73,000 11,92,869 19,869
3 21—Finanoce Dopa.rtment . . . 12,138,009 12,28,316 14,316
4 28—Food Department . . . 88,35,000 33,35,251 251
... 27—Central Board cfnovonno - . . 18,680,000 12,82,111 22,111
¢ urumiilue L 10 Rmem mmmo
7 36— ouses . . . ’ ’ .
8 36—Survey of Indm . . . . 32,83,000 49,08,I38  16,25,I38
¥ 4]1—Archmology . . . . . . 11,97,600: 12,27,032 80,083
10 42-—Moteoralo¢y . . . . . 26,39,000 26,438,221 4,221
11  46—Public Health . . . . . 21,331,000 2]1,64,628 33,628
12  47—Agriculture . . . 1,30,43,000 1,70,04,174 39,61,174
13 48—Imperial Coumpil of Agnonltnrd M k&ﬂ.ﬂ@ 13,001,117 4,F17
14 54—Aviation . . 52,15,000 52,065,444 50,444
I35 82—Interest Free A.dvanoes . . . . 18 53,99 000 20,29,95,904 1,75,96,904
16 83—Loans-and Advensss intedest: .-18,88;74,000 13,71,21,882 17,47,882
17 79—Indian Posts and Talegnp Sus-
pense (not met from Revenue) . . . 1,000 47,82,665  47,81,665

The reasons for the eéxcesses are briefly explained below :—

Ftem 1.—Mainly expendature on the allowanoes of Members due to unexpected
larger attendapoe duri -autumn and budget sessions.

Item 2-—M&mly adjfistment in the year of the cost of certain mxcroﬁlmmg equip-
ment received in the previous year and unforeseen expenditure in connection with
the Indian ¢ Misgion to the United Kingdom and the United States of
America, provision for which was made under Grant No. 71—Miscellaneous.

Item 3.—Mainly unexpected expenditure inourred on the Indian delegation
to the International Monetary Conference in the United States of America.
Item 4.—Petty excess.

Item 5.—Additional provision for war and travelling allowanoes of touring
officers proved short as accurate details” were not available.

Item 8.—Petty excesses under various:heads.

Item 7.—Mainly increased contributibm to the General Reserve Fund owins
‘to larger receipt froem light-dacs than mﬁmpated ﬁ'om Home-Trade vessels
other ships -entering Indian porte. -

Item 8.—Mainly erroneous debit of the eost of to this grent instead of

to grant No. 70—S8tationery and Printing which is be adjusted partly in 1945-46
and partly in 1946-47,

Item 9.—Mainly unanticipated adjustment of certain charges relating to the
prévious year,



3

- Item 10.—Mainly short recovery from the Defence Services on acooumt of .
mieteorological facilities which is being adjusted in 1945-46.

Item 11.—Mainly smaller recoveries from the Defence Services on account of
curtailment of the progrémme of work in the Blood Bank.

Item 12.—Mainly larger transfer to the Sugar (Temporary Excise) Fund owing
%0 unanticipated increase in collections of Sugar (Temporary Excise ) Duty.

Item 13.—Estimate for Supply of publications etc. from the United Kingdom
proved low owinftg to uncertainty of supplies. .

Item 14.—Mainly postponement of recoveries from the United States Air
Foroes of eleciricity and water charges owing to delay in settlement of details.

Item 15.—Bxpenditure on the purchase of Sudan cotton on behalf of Indian
s erroneously adjusted in the first imstance under ‘Suspense’ instead of
under this head. Readjustment made too late for provision of funds.

Item 16.—Mainly unanticipated increased loan to the Canteen Stores Depart-
ment consequent on expansion of its activities partly offset by non-receipt of debit
<on acocunt of Silk Expansion Scheme.

Item 17.—Mainly excessive purchases chiefly to meet the demands of the
‘War Department and the requirements of works carried out under the Telecommmu-
nication Development Scheéme, partly offset by savings in the ‘‘Manufacture Sus-
pense Accounts’’ of the Alipore and Jubbulpore Workshops and the Bombay Tele-
phone Werkshop due to more outturn than anticipated.

We recommend that the necessary excess grants be voted by the Legislative
Assembly.

3. Minuies of Proceedings.—We append the Minutes ofvhe proceedings which we
desire, as usual, to be regarded as part of our Report. Inthefo]]owmg paragraphs
~we refer only to some of the more important queetmns considered in the course of
our examination of the Accounts.

4. Budgeting and Control—We have had occasion to comment more than once
recently on the deterioration during the war years in the peaceiime standards of
budgeting and control. We regret to note that there has been no material improve-
ment in this respect in the year under review. There have been voted ' excesses
under 17 grants involving Rs. 3,00,48,288 against 15 grants involving Rs. 3,62,64,208
in the previcus year. The number of supplementary demands during the year
has risen to 56 and the amount to Rs. 40.86 erores compared with 55 demands for
Re. 24.58 crores in the previows year. On the Civil side (excluding the P. & T.
estimates) the peroegtage of excesses over the original grant has been higher than
_in the previous year under both voted and non-voted heads. There has also been
& drop in the percentage of the savings surrendered and an increase in the percentage
-of unsurrendered savings to the total grant which has risen steeply to 22.96 per cent
against 10.53 per cent in the previous year, which was in itself a disconcertingly high
figure compared with the earlier years. In one or two respects however there
has been a slight improvemens. The number of unnecessary supplementary demands
has dropped to five compared with seven in 1943-44 and the number of exoesses
over the final non-voted appropriations has also registered a substantial drop. Even-
though we readise that the uncertain conditions created by the war affected the trans-
actions of the year under review, as it affected the transactions of the earlier years,
-and we note the conclusion of audit that taking the exceptional and uncertain
<conditions of war time into account the budgeting and control of expenditure may be
considered to have been on the whole satiafactory, we are still not satisfied with
the position. We dealt at some length in our report last year about the need to




4

mprove the standards of control in the matter of budgeting, the formulation of
supplementary demands and the surrender of- anticipated savings. The defects
to which we then drew attention have more or less continued in the year under re-
riew, and we should like to repeat the recommendations we made last year. Now
that the war is over, we trust that energetic action will be taken to secure the res-
oration of peace-time standards and that in future reports we shall have no occasion
io repeat the same complaints. :

5. Unantitipated credits—We suggested last year that the Finance Department
should examine, in consultation with the Auditor General, the feasibility of adopting.
the English system of accounting for recoveries of expenditure. We were ihformed
that as a result of this examination it had been decided that the English system
was not suitable for Indian conditions. The main objections to the English system
were that the classification ot recoveries partly as revenue and partly as reduction.
of expenditure on the merely accidental basis ot how provision had been included
in the budget was not scientific and that such classification would distort the statis-
bical picture over a period of years. While we appreciate the forte of these objec-
tions, we feel that the existing arrangements, under which an unforeseen recovery
places in the hands of the spending authority additional funds for expenditure to-
which the positive assent of the Legislature not been taken, are very unsatis-
factory from the point of view of parliamentary control over expenditure. We-
suggest that the question should be further considered with a view tothe removal
of this grave defect.

6. Capital Outlay on Schemes connected with the War—We reviewed the acoounts
of the various Capital schemes started during the war to facilitate production of war -
supplies or control the production, import or distribution of certain essential com-
modities, or commodities in short supply, for maintaining the economy of the country.
The total outlay on these schemes to the end of 1944-45 amounted to nearly Rs. 271
crores of which a little over Rs. 258 crores had been recovered. We were informed.
that most of the schemes had been or were in the process of being wound up. As
considerable sums are outstanding in the accounts on account of these schemes, we
suggest that special steps should be taken to review all the schemes which are still
open and to close such of them as are not necessary in existing condifions as early
a8 possible. '

7. Debits far supplies and services—During our examination of the appropria
tion accounts we came across a large number of cases in which final savings had been-
explained as due to the non-receipt of debits for supplies by other departments.
In this connection we suggested last year the adoption of the practice of making
provisional payments to the supplying departments. We understand that this
suggestion has been accepted in the case of suppliee made {9 the Railways, whose
accounts close relatively early after the end of the financial year, and that it has not
been considered necessary to adopt it for other departments as their accounts
are kept open for some months after the close of the financial year. We do not
Propose to reopen this question but we are left with the impression that the depart-
ments receiving the supplies or services do not maintain sufficiently close liaison with,
the supplying departments in this matter. While it is the duty of the supplying
departments to arrange for the prompt raising of debits against the receiving depart-
ments, it is in our view equally the duty of the latter, as part of their control of ex-
penditure of the funds placed at their disposal, to remind the servig departments
and see that debits are received in time. We feel that if a close liaison is main-
tained between the supplying and receiving departments, there should be fewer

cases of lapses due to non-receipts of debits and we suggest that this should be
brought to the notice of all departments.

8. Delay in the disposal of audit objections.—We commented last year on the
delay on the part of executive authorities in dealing with audit notes and objections.
We regret to notice that there has been no improvement in this respect since then



We have suggested elsewhere that in the case of the Central Public Works Depart-
ment an officer of the Audit Department and an officer of the rank of a Superintend.
ing Engineer should tour the vaious offices and expedite the disposal of the outstand-
ings. We understand that the position is no better in the Posts and Telegraphs
Department and we suggest that the feasibility of taking, similar action in that
department should also be considered. The early clearance of these arrears should
be treated as a matter® of urgency and once this has been done, we trust there
will be no further complaints of delay. -

9. Action” taken on the recommendations of the Commitiee—We wish to make
two genaral observations regarding the action taken on the recommendations of
this Committee. We review the accounts of a year some months after its close
and if our recommendations are to have any effect on the departments concerned
it is essential that action should be taken on them as quickly as possible. It must
also be realised that this action is not complete with the issue of an order, memo-
randum or circular. The departments concerned should satisfy themselves that
the instructions issued as a result of our recommendations are observed in practice
and prompt and effective action should be taken against officers who repeat the
irregularities commented upon by us. We fear that the need for urgent action
on the recommendations of this Committee and for securing compliance with the
orders issued as a result of the Committee’s recommendations is not adequately rea-
lised and we suggest that the Finance Department should draw the attention of all
departments to our observations on this point.

10. Report of the Military Accounts Commitice.—We have examined the Report
submitted by the Military Accounts Committee constituted to conduct the examina-
tion of the Defence Appropriation Accounts and the connected documents. The
Repﬁrt and proceedings of the Committee should, as usual, be treated as part of
our Report.

PART II.—RAILWAYS

11. Pinancial results of the year.—The following table compares the original
and the revised estimates with the actnal expenditure of the year under report :—

Budget Revised  Actuals

—

(In lakhs of rupees)
Traffic Receipts (less refunds) . . . . . . 1,82,00 2,14,30 2,16,38
Miscellaneous Receipts . . . . . . 4,57 4,85 5,03
Working Expenges (including depreciation, etc.) . . 1,14,28 1,47,49  1,42,28
Miscellaneous Expenditure . . . . . . 1,62 1,84 1,79
Interest charges . . . . . . . r 28,75 27,81 27,45
Surplus (+ ) -or Deficit (—) . . . . . . +42,02 442,01 49,89

Contribution to General Revenues . . . . . 31,18 32.00 32,00

Out of the net surplus of Rs. 49,89 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 32,00 lakhs was paid to-
the general revenues and the balance of Rs. 17,89 lakhs was transferred to the Rail-
way Reserve Fund. The closing balance for the year in the Railway Reserve Fund
stood at Rs. 37,48 lakhs. The net accretion to the Depreciation Resérve Fund
during the year (i.e., the excess of the amount paid into the fund over the amount.
withdrawn from it for renewal and replacement expenditure) amounted to Rs. 883
lakhs ; the actual closing balance of the fund stood at Rs. 102,21 lakhs at the end
of the year. .



12. Excess over voted Grants—There were excesses in 7 voted grants viz., Nos,
35, 6-C, 6:E, 6-F, 8, 10 and 10-A, as compared to 8 during the previous year :—

dtem Name of Grant Final Grant Actual Exocess
No. Expenditure .
(-]
1 Grant No. 5—Revenmue—Payments to Re. Rs. Rs.
Indian States and Companies . .  2,93,96,000  2,94,50;617 54,617

2 Grant No. 6.-C—Revenue—Working
Expenses—Maintenance of Carriage ™
and Wagon Stock . . . . 10,38,60,000 10,96,17,676 57,567,676

3 Grant No. 6-E—Revenue—Working Ex-
penaee——Expenees of Traffic Depart-
ment . . 16,35,86,000 16,81,41,684 45,565,684

4 Grant No. 6-F—Revenue—Worki Ex-
‘ penses-Expenses of General

partments . . «  5986,020600 6,0592477 9,90,477
5 Grant No. 8—Revenue—Interest charges 97,000 . 97,399 399
68 Grant No. 10—Revenue—Appropriation 10,84,08,000 1:7,88,47,209 7,04,39,209

to Reserve
7 Grant No. lO-A—-Bovenue—-—Wxth-

drawal from Reserve . . 2,17,00,000 2,95,44,936 78,44,9886

Brief explanations of the excesses ave given below.:—

1. Mainly increase in net earnings and consequently in the surplus profits pay-
able to companies particularly on the Madras and Southern Mahratta Railway.

2. Mainly adjustment under the special procedure for allocation of replacement

-expenditure on rolling stock, being more than anticipated. .(provision in the final
grant was made on an approximate basis in the absence of detailed information *

3. Mainly heavier pa.yment of compensation for goods lost or da.ma.ged result-
ing from increased traffic and higher price of commodities.

4. Mainly increased cost of police for the protection ofgrailway property in the
-conditions created by the War .

5. The excess is nominal.

6. Mainly improvement im the Railway surplus and its appropriation to Railway
TReserve as the share payable to General Revenues had been fixed at Rs. 32 crores.

7. Mainly more withdrawal from the fund under the speeial procedure of allo-
-cation than anticipated at the time of supplementary grant, when provision was
‘made on an approximate basis in the absence of detailed information.

We recommend that the necessary excess grants be voted by the Legislative
.Ansembly.

13 Accuracy of budgeting and control of expenditure—The accounts for the yea.r
" -gshow a net saving (against the total grant) of about Rs. 5,68 lakhs or 3. 28_01‘ ,
under Revenue Expenditure (exclusive of appropriation to or withdrawal from the



7
Railway Reserve Fund.) Under expenditure charged to Capital and the Depre

cutzonReservanndtherewasasavmgofRs 25,36 lakhs%or 49. 04pereent Tlm;
results compare with those of previous years as follows :—

Expenditure charged to Revenue (exclusive of mthd.ra.wals froni ‘Q:he Depre -
ciation Reserve.and the Railway Reserve Funds and the repayments t6 the former
or the appropriation to the latter fund) :—

Final Grant  Saving (—) Percentage

Year or and of column 3 to-
Appropriation Excess (+) column 2
(In lakhs of rupees) s
1940-41 1,02,87 —1,23 1.20
1941-42 . . . . . . 1,09,82 —20 0.18
1942-43 . . . . . . 1,16,31 —2,47 2.12
19043-44 1,39,13 —23 0.17
1944-45 1,77,20 —5,68 3.21

Expenditure charged to Capital and Depreciation Reserve Fund

1940-41 .. 11,24 —1,74 15.48
1941-42 e e 15,54 —9,35 60.17
1942-43 e 38,93 —9,59 24.63
1943-44 . e 26, 27 —10,92 41.57
1844-45 e e 51,71 —25,36 49.04

Under both Capital and Revenue Expenditure there has been a marked de--
terioration a8 compared with the previous years. But the results of the year were-
affected by a major change in the allocation of replacement expenditure on rolling
stock introduced towards the close -of the year the effects of which it was difficult
to assess accurately. Allowing for this unfores~en factor, and for the unforeseen
growth of traffic during the year, the budgeting and oontrol of expenditure during
the year may on the whole be considered satisfactory.

14. Supplementary Grants.—Thirteen supplementary grants were obtained in
the course of the year against 14 supplementary grants in the previous year and the:
amount involved was Rs. 35.9 crores compared with Rs. 25 crores in 1943-44. Some
of the supplementary grants proved excessive but this was mainly on account of the
change in procedure mentioned in the previous paragraph. There has been no im--

.provement or deterioration in the matter of supplementary grants during the year
under review.

15. Surrender of Savings—During our examination of the appropriation
accounts we came across a number of instances of inadequate or injudicious surrender
- by General Managers of Railways. We were informed that it was impossible
for the Railway Board to apply any check to the General Managers’ es‘imates at.
that stage andwe understood that on some of the Railways the F. A. and C. A. O.
was not actively associated with the administration in the prapa.mtlon of the budgets.
and the control of expenditure during theé year. We could not, for obvious reasons,
go into this problem in detail but in our view such a close association is necessary
for securing adequate financial control. We also understood that the practioce:
varied from Railway to Railway and we suggest that the Railway Board should
take urgent steps to secure that all the Railway administrations avail of the assistance-
of the F. A. and C. A. O. in budgeting and controlling expenditure.



8° .

16. Grant for working expenses—Last year we suggested -that the erx.lstmﬁ
arrangement of the grants for Working Expenses and the convention under who
General Managers were allowed to incur excesses in certain grants against antici-
pa.ted savings in other grants should be reconsidered. We examined the revised

roposals formulated by the Railway Board in consultation with the Auditor Ge-eral
and the Standing Finance Committee. These proposals secure a more logical and
scientific arrangement. The number of grants has been reduced from eaght to six
and we approve of their adoption in the budget for 1947-48. With fheir adoption

the existing convention empowering General Managers to set off exoesses under
certain heads against savings under others will cease to operate.

17. Losses on Strategic Railways—We also raised last year the question of de
biting to Defence Services the losses on strategic Railways. We were informed that
the matter had been examined and that while accepting the loss as a correct charge
against Defence estimates it was not proposed to introduce any change in the present
classification pending the constitutional changes which are in sight. We
are not impressed with the reason for postponing the change as in any constitutional
set-up Defence is likely to be a Central (or Union) responsibility. We therefor

suggest that the matter should be reconsidered with a view to introducing the change
at once.

18. Corruption on Railways—We heard an account of the steps taken so far
for the eradication of corruption on the Railways. We are far from satisfied that
the existing arrangements are adequate for the purpose. In our view a special
organisation working under the direct control of the Railways is necessary if corrup-
tion i8 to be effectively eradicated. A mobile staff moving rapidly from station to
station and working directly under the control of a high powered authority like
a Member of the Railway Board may be able to achieve better results than the present

organisation. We suggeet that the Railway Board should consider the setting up
of such an organisation to tackle this problem.

19. We desire in conclusion to place on record our appreciation of the great
help rendered to us in our examination of the accounts by our Chairman, our Secretary
and the Auditor General and his staff.

LIAQUAT ALI KHAN:

N. G. RANGA.

S. K. D. PALIWAL.
MOHAN LAE SAKSENA.

B. S. HIRAY.

D.M. BHATTACHARY YA *

M. V. RANGACHARI, Secretary.
The 26th November 1946.

REPORT OF THE MILITARY ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ON THE
ACCOUNTS FOR 1944-45

We are appointed in pursuance of the recommendation made in paragraph 31
of the Report of the Public Accounts Committee on the Accounts for 1929.30 to make
a preliminary examination of the Appropriation Accounts of the Defence Services
and the connected documents. We have been assisted in this work by the Auditor
General, the Secretaries to the Government of India in the Departments of War and
Industries and Supplies, the Financial Adviser, War and Supply, the Director of
- Audit, War and Supply and other officers of Government. The results of our

*Intimated approval of the Report by telegram.




ex&mination_ are embodied in the proceedings of our meetings which we desire
to be treated as part of our report. The following paragraphs deal only with the
more important points discussed therein.

2. A notable feature of the accounts of the year under review is the large exoes”
-of the actual expenditure as compared with the budget estimates the excess amount-
ing to over 509, of the origihal estimate. This was mainly due to the developments
in the war situation which could not, for obvious reasons, be foreseen. The Jap-
anese incursion ifto India necessitated the retention of a large number of troops
in the country. The number of American troops in India also went up and addi-
tional expenditure had to be incurred in providing reciprocal aid to them.

3. We cansidered at some length the difficulties experienced in the proper main-
tenance of store accounts during the year under review. The Audit Report has
brought to notice the same types of irregularities as the reports of previous years
and while there has been a slight improvementrin the positior we are far from satis-,
fied that it could not have been materially better. We realise that the main war-
time difficulties of shortage of trained staff, inadequate accommodation and urgency
of demands continued during this year but we feel that with the experience gained
in the previous years the improvement should have been on a wider scale than the
Audit Report indicates. We have carefully examined the various cases of irregular-
ities mentioned in the Report and we agree with our predecessors that there is
nothing defective in the prescribed procedure and hat the real problem is to get it
enforced. We trust, now that the war is over, the normal peace time procedure and
controls would be reverted to as early as possible and that future reports would con-
tain fewer irregularities of the type we have had to deal with in this report. In this
connection we would like to record our view that in a number of cases the disciplinary
action against officers responsible for irregularities has been altogether inadequate.
A temporary demotion or a transfer to another branch of the service is not, in our
view, adequate punishment for a serious irregularity. When punishment is award-
ed, it should be on a scale sufficient to act as a deterrent.

4. We wish to draw special attention to an important point in connection with
the verification of stores. The financial settlement with H.M.G. is due to terminate
at the end of this year and for the terminal adjustments connected with this settle-
ment and in connection with the negotiations about the sterling balances 1t is impor-
tant that Government should have complete information regarding the balances of
stores on the 31st March 1947. We suggest that for this purpose a special stock
verification should be arranged between January and March next year and we
trust that if any additional staff is required for the purpose there would be no difficul-
ty in providing it.

5. We have recommended elsewhere that in the existing conditions it is desir-
able to dispose of surplus stores as quickly as possible. For this purpose it is neces-
sary that the military authorities should declare their surpluses at an early date to
the disposals organisation. We understand that this work is already in hand and
we suggest that every effort should be made to complete it by the end of December
1946.

6. Our review of the acoounts of this year has shown that as in the case of store
accounts the same type of irregularities have persisted in connection with Works
expenditute and that considerable arrears still exist in finalising contracts and regular-
ising expenditure. We were given to understand that with effect from the current
year a revised procedure approximating to the peacetime procedure has been in-
troduced and we would very strongly urge that special attention should be given to
restoring, as early as possible, the normal peace-time procedure. It is of the utmost
importance to secure that estimates are properly sanctioned after due scrutiny,
that no expenditure is allowed to be incurred without such formal sanction and that
proper aceounts of the expenditure are maintained. '



106

7. We examined in detail the commercial results of the Military Dairy Farms
A feature of the acoounts of these farms which struck our attention wasthe rate
of depreciation allowed on livestock and buildings. The rates adopted seemed to
us too high and we think that they should be reconsidered with reference to the
practice of commercial dairies. We understand that this question is already under
examination and we await with interest the resulte of this examibation.

8. We commented last year on the arrears in the maintenance of pay accounts.
We were glad to be informed that these arrears had been cobsiderably reduced and
that they had in no way slowed down the pace of demobilisation or held up the releas
of men from the Armed Forces. We trust that steps would be taken to clear the
remaining arrears as early as possible.

9. Canteen Services—We recommended last year the reconsideration of the
orders debiting to general revenues the difference between the value of the stocks
taken over from the Canteen Stores Syndicate and the stocks returned to them. We
were informed that this decision had, on reconsideration, been reversed and that the
difference would now be met by the Canteen Services themselves. We also express-
ed some doubt about the adequacy of the reserve built up by the Canteen Services for
meeting their future losses. We were informed that this question had been reviewed,
that the reserve was considered adequate and that after the terminal payments have
been made there was likely to be a surplus.

+  Department oj Industries and Supplies

10. Advance Payment to contraciors—We objeected three years ago to the pro-
cedure of making a full payment to ocontractors before the goods had reached the
consignees and we suggested last year that the question of reverting to the peace
time procedure of withholding a percentage till the consignee’s receipt is produced
should be considered. We understand that except in a few industries the peace
time procedure has been restored. We trust that eventually all industries will come
under this procedure.

11. Désposals.— We were informed that, at the pace at which the work in con-
nection with disposals is now going on, the bulk of the surpluses should be disposed
of by the end of 1947-48. 1In the present scarcity conditions we attach considerable
importance to the early disposal of the surpluses, and we trust that this will be pur-
sued with vigour. 'We understand that the present policy in releasing the surpluses
was framed at a time when it was feared that deflationary tendencies may manifest
themselves shortly after the end of the war. As this expectation has not material-
ised and inflationary tendencies still persist, we suggest a reconsideration of the
policy with reference to the existing conditions.

12. We desire in conclusion to place on record our indebtedness to the Auditor
General and his staff for the assistance given to us during our deliberations.

JOHN MATTHAI
MOHAN LAL SAKSENA °
V. NARAHARI RAO

M. V. RANGACHARI, Secretary.
The 21st October 1946.



1

Proceedings of the first meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held on
Monday, the 26th August 1946, at 10-30 A. M.

. PRESENT
The Honourable Sir Eric Coates, C.8.1., C.I.E., 1.C.S. Finanoce } Chai .
Member rman
Sri Mohan Lal Sdksena } .
Mr. Tamizuddin Khan Members.

Sir Bertie Staig, C.S.I., I.C.S., Auditor General of India.

Mr. Ram Gopal, C.1.E., Accountant General, Central Revenues.,
Mr. Raunaq Lalys Deputy Accountant General, Central Rgvenues.
Mr. V. Narahari Rao, C.S.1., C.I.E., Finance Secretary.

The Committee nominated Sri Mohan Lal Saksena to be: member of the Military
Accounts Committee in the place of Professor N.G. Ranga who resigned his membee-
ship of that Committee.

2. After some discussion, the Committee decided that in view of the impend-

ing change in Government, their meetings should be*postponed to some future date
%0 be announced later.

Proceedings of the second meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held om
Monday, the 30th September 1946, at 10-30 A. M.

PRESENT

The Honourable Dr. John Matthai, C.I.E., Finance Member Chairman.

Sri Mohan Lal Saksens.

Pandit Sri Krishna Datta Paliwal.
Srijut B.S. Hiray.

] Members.
Rai Bahadur Devendra Mohan Bhattacharyya, O B.E. § ko
Col. R. B. Emerson, C.LLE.,, O.B.E., Chief Commissioner of ° } = J‘;
Railways. ' ) Ty
Mr. 1.8. Puri, C.1I.E,, TN RS
Financial Commissioner of Railways. rWimme,,
Mr. R. Ramaswamy Ayyar,
Director of Finance.
Mr. Yakub Shah, Director of Railway Accounts. J

Sir Bertie Sta ig, C.S.1., I.C.S., Auditor General of India.
Mr. E. R. SeshuIyer, C. E. I., Director of| Railway Audit.
Mr. V. Narahari Rao, C. S. I., C.I.E., Finance Secretary.

Raslway Depariment

3. The proceedings opened with a short speech of welcome to th .
Sri Mohan Lal Saksena to which the Chairman suitably replied. ¢ Chaiman by

4.-The action taken on the Siatement of Outstanding Recomme ati i
I) was then considered. With reference to item 13, thegComxm'tte(:1 gxmgﬁlzpzﬁlnx-
orandum (Appendix IV) submitted by the Railway Board about the rearrangement
of demands for working Expenses. The Financial Commissioner briefly explained
the existing arrangements and the changes proposed which had been formulated in



n.

- consultation with the Auditor General and the General Managers of Railways. The
new proposals secured a more logical and scientifie arrangement and reduced the
number of demands from eight to six. The Auditor General had carefully consid-

- ered the proposal and, in spit-* of one or two minor disadvantage:, felt that the ba-
lance of advantage lay with these proposals. The Standing Finance Committee had

- approved of these proposals which wo 1id, subject to the gpproval of the Committee,
be introduced in the budget for 1947-48. With the new arrangement the existing
‘convention under which general managers could set off excesses in any demand
-against savings in others (although their reappropriation was technically inadmise
sible under the rules) would cease to operate.

The Committee approved of the proposals.

With regard to item 17, it was explained that the principle had been accepted
that the loss on strategic Railways should be charged to Defence Estimates. It
was however proposed to defer the change till the constitutional changes now under
consideration had taken place. The amount involved was under Rs. 2 .crores
and would be taken into account in fixing the peace-time Defence Budget. The
Committee felt that as in any constitutional arrangement Defence would g¢ontinue
to be a Central (or Union) responsibility, there was no reason why the change should
be deferred. They recommended that the matter should be re-examined with the
view of introducing the change at once.

The Committee then consigered the memorandum (Appendix VY) prepared by
the Railway Board about the contract for the regirdering of the Dufferin Bridge with
reference to item 18 of the Statement. The Chief Commissioner briefty explained
the position and the Committee were satisfied, on the explanation furnished,
thwt the delay in the finalising of the contract had been due to special causes
and ~hi: there had been a saving to Government on that account.

With reference to item 21 the Chief Commissioner explained that the special
police organisation for dealing with corruption had been strengthened and that the
special tribunals to deal with corruption cases had been raised from two to five.
As a result of the action taken by the Police, 420 cases had been taken up and 268 caces
sent up to the Tribunals resulting in the conviction of 196 persons. Twenty six Rail-
way employees had also been discharged as a result of departmental action. A pro-
posal to amend the discipline and appeal rules relating to Railway servants was un-
der consideration. It was intended to facilitate expeditious action against those
found guilty of corrupt practices. The Committee desired to have placed before
them a self-contained memorandum on the steps taken.

The Committee then considered the memorandum (Appendix X) prepared by the
Railway Board about coal prices (item 23 of the recommendations). The existing
position was briefly explained to the Committee. At present, following the setting
up of the coal control in 1944, all Railways charged the market price for ooal and
th intention was to maintain this arrangement till the collieries reverted to Railway
management,. ' )

5. The Committee then proceeded to examine the Appropriation Accounts and
the Review. The Review had beep prepared in a slightly different form and
was confined to the financial results from the outbreak of the war instead of giving
a history from the time of the separation of Railway from general finance in 1924.
The Committee welcomed this change which they considered a definite improve-
ment.

6. The Committee reviewed in some detail the future prospects of Railway
finance with reference to the results of the war years and the preliminary actuals for
1945-46. Traffic receipts had risen enormously during the war years from Re.
102:73 crores in 1939-40 to Rs.' 216-38. crores in 1944-45. This had been
touched in 1945.46. This increase had been largely due to the inerease
m military traffic the receipts from which had risen from Rs. 1:29 crores to Rs.
4373 crores. The Railways had also benefitted by a substantial diversion of traffie
from goods to parcels, following the restriction on goods traffic.



16

and from steamer and coastal shipping :ervices. Civilian traffic had also increased.
With the end of the war, the receipts from military traffic were bound to
ghrink to near their pre-war level and other traffic diverted to Railways in war-time
would return to the normal peace-time channels. The Railways would have to
stand the competition of road transport and of coastal and river shipping and the
proposed reduction of the passenger classes from four to three was also likely to affect
the receipts. On the whole, the traffic receipts in future may not amount to more
than Rs. 130 crores while working expenses, to which dearness allowance and other
recent concessions have added substantially, may be stabilised at a little over than
Rs. 114 crores reached in 1944-45 after excluding special items. This would leave a
surplus of Rs. 16 crores from which the interest charges of approximately Rs. 27
crores would have to be met. On the basis of the present level of fares and freights
the Railways were practically certain to run into substantial deficits.

7. The Committee then briefly discussed the post-war development programme
of the Railways. The plans have not yet been finalised but they were expected to
cost Rs. 229 crores in five years, including expenditure on rolling stock which may
amount to Rs. 60 crores. A substantial part of this expenditure was on replacement.
The balances in the Railway Depreciation and Reserve Funds, which would be drawn:

upon to finance a part of this expenditure, stood at Rs. 140 crores at the end of 1944-
45.

8. As regards the surplus for the current year the budgeted sum of Rs. 12
crores would be wiped out by the arrears of dearness allowance (Rs. 3 crores) and
the concessions recently granted to Railwaymen in connection with the threatened
strike (Rs. 9 crores). A stnall surplus may emerge if receipts show some improve-
ment which does not seem improbable. If this materialises, its allocation between
general revenues and Railways would be determined ad hoc.

9. The Committee then turned to the detailed examination of the savings and
excesses under the various §rants. The increased percentage of savings in the grant
for ordinary working expenses (para 20 of the Review) was explained as largely
due to the introduction of the new procedure for the allocation to revenue of the in-
flated element in the cost of works and rolling stock, the adjustments in regard to

which could not be estimated closely. This factor affected a number of other grants
also during this year.

10. The Committee then reviewed the excesses under the voted grants summar.
ised in para 53 of the Review. It was explained that the . expenditure on police
for the protection of Railway property which accounted for the bulk of the excess
under Grants No. 6-F was a war-time feature. . .Out of the seven grants under which
excesses occurred the excess under Grant No. 8 was petty while that under Grant
No. 5, 6E and 10 was due to the increase in traffic and receipts during the year.
The excess under Grants No. 6-C and 10-A was due to the change in the allocation
of the cost of works and rolling stock the effect of which on the various grants could
not be accurately forecast. After considering the explanations the Committee
decided to recommend to the Assembly that the excges grants may be voted.»

11. The results of the working of grain shops during the year were then review-
ed. The Committee were informed that supplies were made from these shops to the
entitled personnel at 309, below the prices in February 1943 and the difference between
the concessional price and the market price during the year came to Rs. 10 per ration
cards holder per month. The concessions cost about Rs. 10 crores in 1944-45 and
may rise to Rs. 15 crores in the current year 1946-47. The concessions over some
items besides foodgrains and to this extent the Railway employees were receiving
a more generous treatment than othrr industrial labour in the country concessions
to whom were generally limited to foodgrains. The Committee also noted that
the grocery shops, on which a loss of Rs. 1§ lakhs had been incurred in the year
under review, were being progressively closed down



14

12. A memorandum (Appendix IX) prepared by the Railway Board on the
amplification of the existing Annexure D to the Appropriation Accounts (Statement
of expenditure on Open Line Works costing not less than Rs. 20 lakhs) was then taken
up. It was explained that while the Legislature is supplied with details of the pro-
vision made in the demand for Open Line Works new works undertaken during the
year do not come to its notice although such works costing Rs. 20 lakhs and over
are placed as usual before the Standing Finance Commiftee and are sanctioned by the
competent authority. Although the existing procedure was in no way irregular the
Auditor General thought that such works should be brought td the notice of the
Assembly in some form. The Railway Board had accordingly decided, in consult-
ation with the Auditor General, that this could best be done by amplifying Appen-
dix D of the Appropriation Accounts, so as to include all works costing five lakhs
and over and not included in the list of works placed before the legislature. The
limit of Rs 5 lakhs was fixed so as not to make the Appendix unduly long. The
Committee welcomed the proposal and agreed to the amplification of the Appendix
on the lines proposed.

s

k Proccdins of third meeting of the Public Accounts Committee beld on
Tuesday, the 1st October 1846, at 10-30- A M.

PresExT

The Honourable Dr. John Matthai, C. I. E., Finance Member Chairmen.
Sri Mohan Lal Saxena. ' .
Pandit Sri Krishna Datta Paliwal Members.
Srijut B. S. Hiray.

Rai Bahadur Devendra Mohan Bhattacharyya, 0. B. E. J

Cd. R. B. Emerson, C.LE, O.BE., Chief Commissicher o
Railways.
Mr. 1. S. Puri, C.LE., Financial Commissioner of Railways. Jv Witnesses.

Mr. R. Ramaswamy Ayyar, Director of Finance.
Mr. Yakub Shah, Director of Railway Accounts.

Sir Bertie Staig, C.S.I1., I.C.S., Auditor General of India.
Mr. E. R. Seshu Iyer, C.I.E., Director of Railway Audit.
Mr. V. Narahari Rao, C.S.I., CI.E., Finance Secretary.

Raslway Department

13. Before dealing with the Audit Report the Committee examined the me.-
morandum (Appendix VIII) prepared by the Railway Board suggesting the abo-
lition ©f Annexure F to the#Appropriation Accounts. This annexure had been
introduced in 1931-32 to supply some additional information to the Committee but
the subsequent recasting of the Railway demands had largely rendered this annexure
superfluous. The Auditor General concurred inthe Board’s proposal that this

annexure may be omitted from future Appropriation Acoounts and the Committee
accepted the suggestion.

14. The Director of Railway Audit brought to the notice of the Compmitt
the position regarding the audit of secret service expenditure. In 1944-45 tl?g
expenditure had been admitted in audit on the authority of the Deputy Inspector
General Police. The question of who should in future scrutinise this expenditure



‘15
independently of the authority incurring it was under the consideration of the

Railway Board. The Committee desired that the decision should be reported
to them in due course.

15 Turning to the Audit Report the Commttee ﬁrst dea,lt with the supple-
mentary demands taken during the year. There had been no improvement in this
respect over the previous year and the percentage of the supplementary grants to
the original grants was nearly the same as in the previous year. It was explained
that a number of €actors had contributed to this result. There had been an increase
of traffic over that assumed in the budget and certain post-budget decisions notably
those relating to increases in dearness allowances and the debit to revenue of the
inflated element in the cost of works and locomotives had necessitated large supple-
mentary demands. There had also been the uncertain factor of the loss on the
grain shops of which it was not possible to frame a close estimate. The biggest
single factor had, however, been the post-budget decision about the allocation of
the cost of works and locomotives. This accounted for roughly Rs. 28 crores out
of the Rs. 36 crores obtained by supplementary grants during the year.

16. The Committee then commented on the large savings which had accrued
in grants No. 6-B Revenue—Working Expenses—Maintenance and Supply of Lo-
comotive Power and No. 12-Open Line Works.The bulk of the savings in the former
grant was due to the fact that the adjustments on account of the inflated element
in the cost of locomotives turned out to be less than estimated. Under grant No.
12 there had been a saving of Rs. 10-8 crores following the decision of the War
Department to bear the cost of certain wagons and Ra. "12.7 crores on account of
the new procedure for the allocation of capital expenditure. Additional work planned
on the B.A. Railway was also cut down drastically when the American Army took
over the management of the Railway. In reply to an enquiry as to why the sav-
ings in the capital grant on account of the change of procedure for the allocation
of the cost of -works and locomotives was not reflected by corresponding excesses
in the grants for. revenue expenditure, it was expliined that supplementary grants
had been obtained to cover these excesses.

17. The point was also raised that the description in the Appropriation Accounts
of the reduction in expenditure due to non-execution ot works as ‘savings’ was
somewhat misleading. It was pointed out that the term °savings’ was used ‘n
a large number of places including certain statutory rules and orders to indicate
both a reduction of expenditure due to postponenment or non-execution of works
and a genuine saving due to economv. It would cause confusion if an attempt
was made to distinguish the two. After some discussion it was decided that the
existing position might be allowed to continue.

18. The Committee then dealt with the unnecessary supplementary grants to
which attention had been drawn in para 6 (b) of the Audit Report.. They enquired
if in view of the fact that the supplementary grant was asked for only late in Feb-
Tuary it was not possible to make a closer estimate of the actual requirements. It
was explained that the large final saving in grant No. 6-B was due to the new prqg
cedure for the allocation of capital expenditure about which, as explained to the
Committee earlier, it was not possible to frame a close estimate.

19. With reference to the instances of inadequate and injudicious surrenders
mentioned in para 6(c) of the Audit Report, the Committee examined the witnesses
at some length, on the measures to be taken to improve the procedure. In the
matter of surrenders the Railway Board were largely dependent on the General
Managers for the estimate and it was not possible to apply any check from head-
quartets. Mistakes in making the surrenders were usually explained in the appiro



10

priation acoounts. The Committee were not satisfied that the existing arrange-
ments weré adequate and considered that active steps should be taken to secure an
improvement. It was understood that in some of the Railways the Financial
Advisers and Chief Accounts Officers were not actively associated with the admi-
nistration in preparing the budget estimates and in controlling expenditure.
The practice varied from Railway to Railway and the: Committee felt
that the close association of these officers in this work.in all the Railways was likely
to improve the position and they recommended that this should be considered by
the Board. .

~ 20. The Committee then reviewed the remaining points in Chapter I of the
Audit Report. They noted with some concern the mistakes in the allotment of
funds due to typographical errors and errors in transmission of telegrams and
endorsed the suggestion of the Director of Railway Audit for improving the
position. .

They also commented on the case of double budgeting mentioned in para.
10 (s) of the Report and over-budgeting mentioned in para. 10(iv).

With reference to para 14(s¢) the Committee recommended that the question
of giving a cash allowance to the employees instead of running grain shops should
be examined. The Chief Commissioner pointed out that there may be some diffi-
culty in doing this-in non-rationed areas. The question was actually coming up
for discussion at the forthcoming meeting of General Managers in November next.
A member suggested that the All India Railwaymen’s Federation should also be
consulted and the Chief Commissioner promised that this would be done in accord-
ance with past practice. Regarding para. 15 (#3) of the Report it was explained.
that the result mentioned by the Director was due to certain adjustments in res-
pect of abandoned locomotives.

\ 21. The Committee then turned to the cases of irregularities etc., mentioned
in Chapter IT of the Audit Report. About the case mentioned in para. 17 it was
eéxplained that the additional payment to the contractor was made only after the
authorities were satified that a genuine mistake had been made by the contractor.
The specifications had not indicated against the particular item that the rate should
be inclusive of everything as had been done in the case of another similar item in
the same contract. There was some room for misunderstanding by the contrac-
tor and the payment had been made after investigation by higher authority. The
Committee were not wholly satisfied with the explanation. It was felt that such
cases should be very carefully handled as additional paymernts outside the con-
tract nullified the results of giving contracts on the basis of the lowest tenders.
Contractors must be made to stand by their contracts and m 1.i not be allowed sub-
sequent concessions. The Director of Audit pointed out that it was always against
Government that such mistakes were rectified. The Chief Commissioner remark-
ed that any case where the mistake was in favour of Government would not be re-
marked upon by the Director. After some discussion the Committee recommended
that the Railway Board should draw the attention of the management to the need
for a strict control over the grant of concessions of this kind and that they should
mot be allowed save in the most exceptional circumstances. With regard to para.
19 of the Report, the Committee were informed that the departmental enquiry
regarding the six Railway employees who had been acquitted by the Sessions Judge
was only being taken up now as some of the documents necessary had only been
recently released by the High Court. The weighing machines ordered for the use
of the Store-yards were expected to arrive in November 1946.

The Commiftee examined the witnesses at some length on the cases mentioned
in paragraph 20 of the Report. It was stated that no action was taken against
the Colliery Manager, as he had died before his reply to a charge shept which had
been served upon him could be obtained. A member enquired if any portion of the
Railway contribution to his Provident Fund was withheld and it was explained



=17 .

that this could not be done as the officer had not been adjudged guilty. Infor-
mation was not available about the action, if any, taken against the contractor.
The Committee recommended that the matter should be further investigated and
the result reported to them.

Regarding the case mentioned in parsgraph 21 of the Report the Finaneial
Commissioner explained that the fact: were somewhat different and that there was
no basis for the statement that the issues of atta had been made from later sup-
phes. This had been subsequently explained to the Director of Railway Audit
who was havingethe facts verified once again by his officers. The result would be
intimated to the Committee in due course. Regarding paragraph 22 it was ex-
plained that the sccurity deposits of the two Grain Shop Inspectors whose services
had been terminabed had been refupded to them in full as the administration had
considered their mistake to be only an error of judgment. The Committee felt
that the Inspectors had been rather lightly treated and that stronger action was
called for. About the case mentioned in paragraph 23 a suggestion was made
that the Railway should consult the Food Dgpartment about the disposal of the
milk and the Financial Commissioner agreed convey the suggestion to the
Railway.

The Committee then considered in some detail the case mentiond in paragraph
25. The work was stated to be somewhat specialised and at the time the Railway
could not take the risk of trying out a new contractor. Only one approved con-
tractor had tendered for the work. The Committee felt that this was not a very
satisfactory position and recommended that, in future, whenever only one approv-
ed contractor tendered for a work, fresh tenders should be invited unless the work
was very urgent. They also wished to know whether there are any other regis-
tered contractors for this work in the areas concerned.

The case about the Bengal Assam Railway mentioned in paragraph 26 of the
Report was then reviewed. It was explained that the agreement with the firm
was for the reimbursement of the actual expenditure to it and that the payment
made to it was in respect of items of expenditure the reasonableness of which had
been accepted by the administration. The firm’s original estimate of receipts and
expenditure for running the service had turned out to be very wide of the mark.
Although it was interested in maintaining the service, it had no experience of the
work. It ran the service for a little over five months when it was taken over by
the RailWay. After khearing the explanation furnished to them the Committee
recorded the view that the arrangement made by the Railway was unsatisfactory
trom the public point of view and that cases of this kind should not b&allowed to
recur

An important point was then raised about the case mentioned in paragraph
27. It was stated that the company running the bus service had obtained an
increase in rates from the 1st April 1942 on the ground inter alia that producer gas
plants had been fitted to the buses while this was actually done only in February
1943. It was understood that no recovery had been made by the company on
account of this and that legal opinion had not been taken about Government’s
rights in the matter. The Committee desired that the case should be reconsidered
in consultation with the legal advisers of Government and the question of ob-
taining a refund from the company pursued.

22. The Committee then passed on to the consideration of the memorandum
(Appendix XII) prepared by the Railway Board at their instance about the
measures taken to eradicate corruption. The view was expressed that the measures
taken so far had not been very effective and that matters were unlikely to improve
unless a special staff under the control of the Railway Board was employed
for the purpose. After some discussion the Committee recommended that the
Railway Board .should consider the employment of a special mobile staff moving
rapidly from station to station as necessary and working under the direct
oontrol of a Member of the Railway Board.



23. The Auditor General presented a memorandum (Appendix VII) to the
Committee regarding che further developments in the case mentioned in para 6 of
the Audit Report on the accounts for 1943-44 and briefly commented upon in
para. 14 of the Committee’s proceedings while examining the accounts for tha: year.
The authorities in India, after consulting the Legislative Department and the Re-
forms Office, were satisfied that the payment objected to by the Auditor Home
Accounts was a legitimate charge on Indian revenues. The Auditor General con-
curred in this view and it was proposed to drop the matter with the a.pproval of
the Committee. The Committee agreed that this might be done..

Proceedings of the fourth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held on
Wednesday, the 2nd October 1946, at 10-30 A. M.

PRESENT
L
The Honourable Dr. John Matthai, C.I.E., Finance Member Chasrman.
Sri Mohn Lal Saxena
Pandit Sri Krishna Datta Paliwal
Srijut B. S. Hiray ; Members.

Rai Bahadur Devendra Mohan Bhattacharyya, O.B.E.

Mr. V. Narahari Rao, C.S.I., C.I.LE., Finance Secretary 1

Mr. M. V. Rangachari, Deputy Secretaty Fmanoe Deparu-} Witnesses.,
ment. .

Sir Bertie Staig, C.S.I., I.C.S., Auditor General of India.
Mr. Ram Gopal, C.I.E., Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Mr. Raunaq Lal, Deputy Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Finance Department

. '
24. The Committee first dealt with the action taken on the outstanding re-
commendations concerning the Finance Department and the Auditor General.

With reference to item4of the Statementof Ou:standing Recomendations the memo-
randum (AppendixXTIT) submitted by the department was considered. It was explained
that tl.e Committee’s suggestion had been carefully gone intoin consultation with the
Auditor General and it was considered undesirable to make any change in the existing
accounting and budgetary arrangements. It was dsirable to have a measure of unifore-
mity in this matter and the Provinces may not follow any change that Centre may
desire to make. There was also the danger that the statistical picture ot receipts
and expenditure over a period would be distorted if recoveries are classified in
the accounts as revenue or expenditure not on any uniform principle of classi-
fication but merely by the accident ot how provision had been made for them in
the budget for a year. Additional recoveries frequently meant only the recove.y
of expenditure incurred as when supplies were made or services rendered and did
not indicate any extravagance. The Auditor General thought that the safeguard
for the Government lay in the Finance Department who could see that additional
recoveries are not utilised for expenditure that was not justified. An additional
protection lay in Annexure II to the Appropriation Accounts in which the Ac-
countant General, Central Revenues, brought to the notice of the Public Accounts
Committee the way in which these credits were utilised and the Committee could
always take to task any department which evaded its responsibility to the Legis-
lature by utilising these unforeseen credits to meet additional expenditure. It



19
was agreed that this gave some measure of control but the Public Accounts Com-
mittee and the Legislature came in after the event, months after the money had
been spent. The Committee were not wholly satisfied that this was adequate and
- desired that the matter should be further examined.

The Committee then considered the memoranda (Appendices XIV, XV and
XVI) placed before them regarding items 8, 10 and 11 of the Statement and ap-
proved of the action proposed. There was a brief discussion about item 11 when
it was explained that it was unnecessary to amortise productive debt and any at-
tempt to pay off the Railway debt of nearly Rs. 800 crores from revenue would
cripple Government’s resources and result in stopping all kinds of useful
activities.

‘ The Committee then discussed in detail the memorandum (Appendix XVII)

prepared by the Auditor General about item 27. The Auditor General explained
that Le had produced as complete a picture as possible of the financial position
of the Centrally administered areas but it was not (and in th: existing circums-
tances could not be) a complete picture. Finance Secretary explained that these
areas had not been formed into administrative units with reference to their capa-
city to pay their way and in considering any pro forma account that may be pre-
pared this fact had to be borne in mind. The picture drawn up by the Auditor
General was only an approximate picture that still left a certain margin of doubt.
No useful purpose would be served if it is included in the Appropriation Accounts.
After some discussion, the Committee agreed that the idea should be dropped.

25. The Committee then turned to the consideration of the Appropriation
Accounts and the Audit Report, so far as they concerned the Finance Department.
At the outset they congidered if any useful purpose was served by the com-
parison of the budget for the year with the actuals for the previous year attempted
in para. 3 of the Report. The Auditor General agreed thatit was not essential
for the purpose of the Committee or the Legislature and could be omiited and the
Committee endorsed the suggestion.

Turning to the review of large voted savings in para. 8 of the Report it was
explained that only Grants No. 11, 64 and 71 concerned the Finance Department,
The reasons for the savings in Grant No. 11 had been adequately explained. The
savings in the other two grants occurred under sub-heads controlled by other depart-
ments who would be examined by the Commiste: in due cou:e.

The Committee then reviewed the general control of budgeting and expendi-
ture as disclosed by the Audit Report. They noted the slight improvement in
the year under review in the number of unnecessary supplementary grants and the
general conclusion in para. 20 of the Report, that, taking into account the abnor-
mal war-time conditions during the year, the budgeting and control may be con-
sidered satisfactory on the whole. -

The Committoe then dealt with the Appropriation Accounts of the grants and
sub-heads of grants for which the Finance Department were responsible. With
reference to Grant No. 30 the question of the resumption of local audits which had
been suspended or curtailed during war time was raised. The Auditor General had
issued instructions to all his Accounts Officers that these inspections should be
resumed as early as possible but the difficulty was still one of staff, both officer
and non-gazetted. A large number of trained officers and staff from the Audit
Department was on deputation to other departments and the Auditor General
could not restore peace-time standards of efficient audit till his staff was returned
to the department. The point was also raised about the delay in the return of audit
notes by the Central Public Works Department. The Accountant General, Cen-
tral Revenues, explained that in spite of every effort by him and instructions issued
by the department there had been no improvement in the position. Frequent
changes in personnel and transfers had made it difficult to obtain explanations from
the officers in whose time the irregularity or mistake had occurred. The Auditor
General suggested thalthere might be some improvement if one of his officers could



- A0

go round with a P.W.D. officer in a joint inspection of the Bivisions. The Com -
‘mittee thought this a good suggestion but deferred a final recommendation till
they had examined the representatives of the Depattment of Works, Mines and
Power later on. The reasons for the final excess in grant No. 47 (far which an-
‘oxcess in a sub-head—edb-head H under the control of the Finance Department
was responsible) and in grants No. 82 and 83 were explained t6 the Committee.
The Committee finally decided to recommend to the Assembly that the excesses
-in grants No. 21, 82 and 83 may be regula.nsgd

I

Proceedings of the fiith meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held on
Monday, the 7th October 1648, at 10-30 A. M.

PRESENT
The Honourable Dr. John Matthai, C.1.E., Finance Chasrman.
Member.
Pandit Sri Krishna Datta Paliwal. ; Members |
Srijut B. S. Hiray.

Mr. Krishna Prasada, C.L.E,, I.C.S., J.P. Director General
of Posts and Telegraphs. :

Mr. N. F. Frome, C.1LE., M.Sc. (Eng.), D.F.C, MIEE,
Chief Engineer, Posts and Telegraphs.

Mr. M. K. Sen Gupta, C.I1.E., Financial Adviser, Com-
munications. > Witnesses.

Mr. R. Narayanaswami, Deputy Financial Adviser, Com- ‘
munications.

Rao Bahadur 8. Sivaramakrishnan, Officer-on-Special |
Duty, Posts and Telegraphs.

Sir Bertie Staig, C.S.1., 1.C.S., Auditor General of India.
Mr. S. A. Vaneswar, Accountant General, Posts and Telegraphs.
Mr. V. Narahari Rao, C.8.1., C.1.LE., Finance Secretary.

Posts and Telegraphs Depariment

26. Before dealing with the Appropriation Accounts for the year, the Committee
disposed of the outstanding recommendations. With reference to item 31,
of the Statement of Quistanding Recommendations it was explained that the
final project, which had been placed before the S.F.C. and approved
by them, was estimated to cost Rs. 70 lakhs. The project was first planned
as a dispersal measure in 1942 but ,was later on developed to meet the increasing
demands on the department for war requiréments. In charging Defence Services
for supplies the capital expenditure on the expansion was taken into account and
an appropriate addition made to cover on cost. Some doubt was expressed if this
was the best arrangement from the point of view of the department. It might
have been more economical to the Indian taxpayer if the capital expenditure had
been paid for by the War Department with an option to the P. & T. Department to
take the assets over at their depreciated value. The Financial Adviser explained that
this had been considered and his impression was that it did not make any substantial
difference. He however agreed to have the matter examined and submit " a memo-
randum to the Committee next year.

The Committee then considered the memorandum {Appendix XXI) about the
steps taken to improve the stores organisation and the verification of stores. On
account of the war, there had been a very large expansion in the volume of stores
handled by the department and the prescribed procedure the periodical verifi-
cation of stocks could not_be observed mainly owing to the shortage of stafl. Steps



21

had recently been faken to appoint 16 stock verifiers and more weigh bridges neces-
sary for the verification were being obtained. It was hoped to have all the stock
verified once by the end of Mgrch 1947. The verifications carried out so far had not
disclosed any large discrepancies between the actuals and the book balanees. The
Committee desired that a report should be furnished to them next year about the
results of the steps taken to improve matters and on the work of the special Commit-
tee which had recently been,appointed under Sir George Thomas.

The memorandum prepared by the department (Appendix X X1I) on the annual
contribution to sthe Renewals Reserve Fund was then considered. The view was
expressed that with the special allocations amounting to Rs. 3 crores made in recent
years the Fund might be considered to be in a healthy condition and its balance
adequate for meeting the demands on it. The existing allocation of Rs. 25
lakhs a year had been fixed with reference to the actual withdrawals from the old
Dgpreciation Reserve Fund, but the Auditor General had never been very happy
about this method of assessing the contribution. Now that the war was over, it
was proposed to consult other Postal administrations on their procedure and then
review the whole question in the department in consultation with the Financial
Adviser. It was hoped to complete this review by the end of March 1947.

The Committee then discussed the memorandum (Appendix XXIII) about
the abolition of the system of employing labour through contractors. In accordance
with the undertaking given last year, the system had been abolished and with effect
from the 1st .June 1946, labour was employed directly by Government. The old
labour contractors had been taken over as supervisors on account of their long ex-
perience of the work, but the labour was paid for directly by the department. It
was too early to say if the new system was likely to be cheaper and better than
the old systom. The Committee desired that a report on the working of the new
system should be made to them next year. ‘

Regarding the delays in the return of replies to audit emquiries mentioned in
item 34-A of the Statement of Qutstanding recommendations it was brought to the
notice of the Committee that there had been no improvement in the position in
spite ol instructions issued by the Director General. In order to minimise corres-
pondence the Auditor General had instructed his Inspecting Officers to discuss their
reports with the officers in charge so that as many points as possible might be settled
by discussion. Even so there were bound to be some objections to be settled by
correspondence and it was of the greatest importance to secure that prompt replies
were furnished. The point had again been brought up in paragraph 61 of the Audit
Report. The Director General suggested that .the proper remedy was to report to
higher authorities all cases in which replies were not furnished within a reasonable
time and assured the Committee that action would be taken in all cases so reported.

27. The Committee then considered the two memoranda placed before them
(Appendices XXIVandX X V) one dealing with the acquisition of certain assets of the-
Telecommunication System from the War Depart ment and the other with the acqui-
sition of the telephone systems in the three Presidency towns from private compahies..
They had no comments on the former memorandum but about the latter they wished
to be infomed in due course about the disposal of Rs. 30 lakhs mentioned in the
memorandum as likely to remain uncovered by any assets taken over by Goverment.
The liquida.ion of the companies was still going on and it was not possible to say at
this stage what the eventual loss, if any, wogld be.

28. The Appropriation Accounts were then taken up for considerativpn. The
first point raised was about the increase in the stores balance mentioned in paragraph
6 of Director General’s Review on the Appropriation Accounts. It was explained that
although the balance had risen to nearly Rs. 4 crores it was not unduly large con..
sldering the magnitude of the stores operations in war-time which had risen to over
ten times the peace-time scale. It was necessarv to keep a large reserve to meet
demands and with the post-war development in sight it was not considered.
exoessive for peace-time needs, ) '



22

The Committee then passed on to review the control of expenditure during
the year. The saving of Rs. 28 lakhs in grant No. 10 was mainly due to the unfore-
seen increase of Rs. 60§ lakhs in the credits to working ®xpenses. About this increase
it was explained that it largely represented a recovery of expenditure incurred during
the year and was not an unforeseen windfall. The propriety of taking recoveries
in excess of the budget provision in reduction of the expenditure was under con-
sideration with reference to the Committee’s suggestton in paragraph 21 of their
Report on the accounts for 1943-44 and the deoision taken on the general question
would apply to the Posts and Telegraphs Department. |

The large excess in grant No. 79 was then discussed at some length. It was stated
tha: the excess was mainly due to large payments by the Supply Department for
stores which were actually received in the following year. These payments were
made in accordance with the Supply Department’s procedure for payment on proof
of despatch. There had been some unavoidable lag between the actual payments and
the receipt of the debits by the Accountant General, Posts and Telegraphs, but the
Controlling Officer was not expecting these debits. The Committee were
not altogether satisfied with the explanation and before recommending that the
excess grant may be voted by the Assembly they wished to have a detailed note*
explaining why the excesses could not be anticipated in time and regularised.

The Committee then turned to the financial irregularities mentioned in the
Audit Report. Regarding the comment in paragraph 19(a) of the Report that the
amount involved in the defalcations and loss in 1944-45 was the highest for 20 years,
except for 1942-43 the circumstances of which were exceptional, it was pointed out
that these figures should not be considered in isolation but with reference to the in.
creased turnover of the Department. In 1944-45 for example 7-7 crores of money
orders had been handled involvirg a total sum of Rs. 175 crores against 4-2 crores
involving Rs. 81 crores handled in the last pre-war vear. The percentage of defal-
cations to the turnover had steadily decreased from 01289, in 1942-43 to-0064 in
1944-45 and the percentage of loss in India compared favourably with that in the
UK. Post offices. The arrears in stock verification mentioned in paragraphs 27
and 28 of the Repori were expected to be cleared by the end of March 1947.In the case
mentioned in paragraph 24 it was explained that no action could be taken against
the official responsible as he had retired from service. )

It was mentioned that a number of cases included in the Report (e.g.those
in paras. 33, 35, 36, 37, 40, 41, 42 and 44) had been referred to the special Committee
set up under Sir George Thomas. These cases were not further considered by the

Committee as a report on the work of the Thomas Committee would be made to
them in due course.

The Committee then dealt with the cases of new major works undertaken during
the year without provision in the budget mentioned in para. 46 of the Report. It
was explained that most of the works were urgent and were not foreseen at the time
of preparing the budget. The approval of the Standing Finance Committee had
been obtained to the more important of these works before they were undertaken

2 In the course of the discussion of the financial irregularities a suggestion
was made that an investigation branch which included the police might be set up
within the department to specialise in the detection of offences peculiar to the depart.
ment. The British Post Office had such a branch and the Director General wag
obtaining particulars of the organisation in United Kingdom which will also be
etudied on the spot by an officer some time next year.

30. A suggestion was also made that the draft Audit Report should be discusse

by the Accountant General, Posts and Telegraphs with the Director General befor e
it was finally printed so that as many points as possible may be settled before the

*A memorandum (Appendix XXVI) was submittd to the Committe~ on the 26t
November 1946 when they met for contid. ring the draft Report. The Committee recommended
‘hot the excess grant may be vot«d by the Asecmbly.



28

is placed before the Public Accounts Committee. The Auditor General men-
tioned that on the Railways the Director of Railway Audit usually discussed his
Audit Report with the Financial Commissioner before he finalised it and that if the
P.*& T. Department wished to introduce a similar procedute he:would have no ob-

jeotion. The Committee endorsed the suggestion which they hoped would be pur-
sued,

31. The Auditor General brought to the notice of the Committee a case in which
about a year had elapsed between the detection of an offence and the institution of the
case against the adcused. If misdemeanours were to be brought home to the officials
concerned it was essential that disciplinary action should not be unduly delayed.
The procedure for sanctioning prosecution of Government servants for offences
said to have been committed in the course of their official duties created openings
for delay but in the case mentioned by the Auditor General the delay was excessive
and the public interest had been prejudiced thereby. The Committee agreed with the
Auditor General that early action should be taken and they viewed with some con-

cern the fact that in many cases the disciplinary action taken was belated a.nd often
inadequate.

Proceedings of the sixth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held on:
Tuesday, the 8th October 1946, at 10- 30. A. M.

PRESENT
The Honourable Dr. John Matthai, C.I.LE., Finance Member. Chairman.
Pandit Sri Krishna Datta Paliwal. } Members.
Srijut B. S. Hiray.

Mr. V. K. R. Menon, I.CS., Secretary, Labour )
Department.

Mr. B. K Gokhale, C.S.I., C.ILE., I.C.S. Secretary, Works,
'Mines and Power Department

Mr. D. L. Mazumdar, 1.C.S., Joint Secretary, Works,
Mines & Power Depa.rtment,

Khan Bahadur Mohd. Sulaiman, C.I.E., I1.S.E., Chief ( Witnesses.

Engineer, Central Public Works Department.
Rai Sahib G. P. Govil, Financial Assistant to the Chief
Engineer, Central Public Works Department.

Mr. P. G. Bhagat, M.B.E., Controller of Printing and
Stationery

Mr. R. R. Bha.énagar, Assistant Secretary, Labour
Department. J

Sir Bertie Staig, C.8.1., I.C.S., Auditor General of India.
Mr. Ram Gopal, C.I.LE., Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Mr. Rauxfa.q Lal, Deputy Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Mr. V. Narahari Rao, C.S.I., C.I1.E., Finance Secretary.
Labour Department.

327 With reference to item 40 of the Statement of Qutstanding Recommenda- .
tions the Committee were informed that a finhl reply from the Provincial Government
had not been received. Meanwhile that Government had appointed an officer to
enquire into cases of corruption by Government officers and the Government of



24

India had asked for a copy of that officer’s report. The Provincial Government
were unwilling to supply a copy at this stage as they felt that this might prejudioe
the further important investigations undertaken by that officer. The Committee
reiterated their recommendation that the Government of India should press for
adequate disciplinary action against the officers responsible. It was possible that if
the Provincial Government were assured that the report of their officer who had con-
ducted the enquiry into ¢orruption would not be divulged to non-officials but would
be used strictly for official purposes, they may agree to supply a capy and the Com-
mittee suggested that the Government of India should address the Provincial Govern-
ment on these lines.

33. The Committee then reviewed the appropriation accounts of the grants for
which the Labour Department was responsible. The saving in grant No. 23 was
explained as mainly due to the delay in the starting of certain family budget®en-
quiries and the non-receipt of some debits for expenditure incurred by Provincial
Governments. With reference to the large final saving in sub-head L of grant No. 64
it was stated that the decision to debit the expenditure to advances was taken after
the close of the year when it was too late to surrender the savings.

*

Department gf Works, Mines and Power

34. With reference to item 39 of the Statement of Outstanding Recommenda-
tions it was explained that the matter was still under consideration. The allocation-
of the expenditure between Civil and ODefence estimates had been determined from
year to year with reference to the accommodation required by the War and other
departments and the amount of work involved. The proportion in which the ex.
penditure was shared had varied from year to year and was different for quarters
for officers and for the clerical staffs. The allocation was generally based on the floor
area of the accommodation provided. A doubt was expressed about the propriety
of using floor area as the hasis and it was suggested that the whole question should
be examined and a detailed report made to the Committee in due course.

35. The question of planning in advance the programme o :the Central
P.W. D. was then taken up. It was explained that this should be possible now that
the war was over and instructions had actually been issued that the normal peace-
time procedure for the preparation, scrutiny and sanction of proper estimates
before works are taken up should now be reverted to. The P. W. D. was only meeting
the demands of the cther departments and in planning their programme the P. W. D.
would require the co-operation of the other departments. In this connection the
point was raised if any attempt had been made to assess the availability of material
resources like cement, steel, bricks, etc. required for a large building programme,
Early in the year, at the instance of the Co-ordination Committee of Council a de-
partmental Committee consisting of the Chief Engineer, C. P. W. D., "Engineer-in-
Chief, War Department and an Economist had enquired into some aspects of this
problem and their report was with that Committee. It was felt that the appropriate
department for making an assessment of available resources (apart from technical
and trained man-power) was not the Department of Works, Mines and Power but

the Industries and Supplies Department who controlled the main items like coal,
cement and steel. :

.

36. Control of expenditure.—It was ;explained that the large final savings under
grant No. 9 which rendered unnecessary the bulk of the supplementary grant obtained
irom the Assembly was due to the delay on the execution of a work carried out



%

‘through the ageney of the U. P. Government and to certain rocoveries being more
than was estimated but the savings could not:be foreseen in time for surrender. The
Committee were not satisficd with the explanation for the non-surrender of the
savings and asked for a full report on this point in due course.

Turning to grant No. 67, the Contmittee first dealt with the irregularities men-
tioned in paragraph 23 of the Audit Report. About the case mentioned in para 23
(b) it was explained that decisions had been taken on the report of the joint enquiry
mentioned but that they had not been communicated formally to audit. The Com-
mittee were assured that the disciplinary action against the officers concerned
received very careful consideration and that some of the irregularities were not as
gerious as might appear from the Report. The draft para in the Audit Report
had, as usual, been accepted by the administration but, it was not realised by the
officer who acoepted it that it gave a somewhat misleading picture.

The Committee then commented on the instances of defective control of ex-
penditure summarised in note 3 below the Appropriation Acvounts. It was explain-
ed that the unsurrendered savings were mainly due to the nuncreceipt of debits for
supplies obtained through the Supply Department and {he M. E. S. and that the Con.
trolling Officer was not certain when the debits might be received. The Committee
felt that the savings could have been surrendered if more effective steps had been
taken to obtain the necessary information from the Supply Department. After
some discussion it was suggested that a detailed report on this point should be mage
to them in due course. -

37. Regarding the case mentioned in Note 8 (b) below the Account it was ex-
plained that certain concessions which were beyond his power had been sanctioned
by a Superintending Engineer in Assam in 1942 when it was very difficult to obtain
staff in that area owing to the Japanere invasion. As most of the staff had lef§
service by the time the irregular payment came to notice, it was not ;possible to effect
any recoveries.

38. The Committee then turned to the arrears in compiling store accounts and
verifying stocks mentioned in the review of Stock Accounts. It was hoped to clear
these arrears in the next six months. The verification of stock was being taken up
and will be speeded up as soon as the contracto&’s bills are cleared.

39. The Committee then con:idered the delay in the disposal of audit. objection
which had been an unsatisfactory feature for some time. The Accountant General
pointed out that over 121 references were still outstanding and despite orders issued
by the department in April 1946 there had been no improvement: The Auditor
General suggested that it might help in the disposal of these outstandings if an
officer of the rank of a Deputy Accountant General from his department and a P. W.
officer of the rank of a Superintending i went round the various divisions.
This suggestion was welcomed by the department and accepted by the Committee .

40. Grant No. 70 was then reviewed. Here again there were large unsurren-
dered savings under certain subheads which were explained as due to the non-receipt
of debits for stores obtained through the Supply Department. This was a war-time
difficulty which was unlikely to occur in peace-time. The Committee however wished
to be assured that the department had taken all possible steps to obtain debits from
the Supply Department and that the non-surrender of the savings was not due to
their fault and asked for a report on this point in due course.



26

Prooeedings of the seventh meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held on
= Wedneaday, the 9th October 1046, at 10-30 A. M.

. PRESENT
The Honourable Dr. John Matthai, C.I.E.,Finance Member.*Chairman.

Sri Mohan Lal Saxena . 1
Pandit Sri Krishna Datta Paliwal L Members.
Srijut B. S. Hiray

Hon’ble Mr. R. N. Banerjee, C. S. 1., C. I. E,, I. C. 8.,)
Secretary, Commonwealth Relations Department

Mr.S. H. Y. Ouslnam, C.I. E.,, M. C,, I. C. 8., Secretary,
Health Department.

Dr. D. M. Sen, O. B. E., Secretary, Education Depart-
ment. Witnesses.

Sir Pheroze Kharegat, C. I. E., I. C. 8., Secretary, Agri-
culture Department. :

Mr. H. S. Verma, Assistant Secretary, Education,
Department.

Rao Sahib V. S. Swaminathan, Assistant Secretary,
Commonwealth Relations Department.

Sir Bertie Staig, C. 8. I., I. C. 8., Auditor General of India.

Mr. Ram Gopal, C. I. E. Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Mr. Raunaq Lal, Deputy Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Mr. V. Narahari Rao, C. 8. 1., C. 1. E., Finance Secretary.

Department of Commonwealih Relations

41. With reference to the savings under subheads D. 2 and D. 3 in Grant No. 71 .
it was explained that the variations in the expenditure as compared with the grant

were due to changes in the programme of Haj sailings during the course of the year
which depended on the availability of shipping.

42. Regarding the exp~uditure in connection with the evacuees from Burma
the Committee were given a detailed account of the administrative and financial
arrangements for giving relief. The Central Government had to depend largely on
the Provincial Governiaents for inférmation about these evacuees but they had a
Central Refugee orgardsation manned by people who had themselves been in Burma
to advise and assist them in the work. The scale of allowances was changed during
the year and additional allowances had to be given in a number of cases for special
purposes like education, funeral expenses, travelling to find employment and so
on. The Provincial Governments were unable to furnish firm estimate of the ex-
penditure and this mainly accounted for the variations compared with the grant.
Altogether over 68,000 families were given assistance and the number of evacuees
concerned must have been over & lakh. The department was generally satisfied
that the relief reached those for whom it was given.  Theoretically all these allow-
ances were treated as recoverable and every effort would be made to recover it from
those who return to Burma and could afford to repay the amounts paid. It was not
possible to say at this stage how much of the money would be recovered.

43. With regard to the case of alleged breach of trust mentioned in para. 21 (VI)
(c) of the Audit Report the Committee were informed that the case was still sub-

judice. The amount involved was Rs. 76 lakhs and the case, which was very com-
plicated, was likely to take some time.



oo
Department of Health
44. Grant No. 46—The Committee were given fuller particulars of the addi-
tional expenditure under subhead A. 2 of the grant. It was explained thatthe final
excess under subhead C was not foreseen in time to be regularised. The final
excess under subhead D. 1 (4) was dueto a variety of causes qgne of which could poseibly
e

have been foreseen. After hearing the explanation for the excess the Committee
dectded to recommend that the excess grant may be voted by the Assembly.

45. Grant Nos71.—I1t was explained that the expenditure on the improvement®
to Simla was incurred through the Punjgb Government and the prov sion unde’
subhead H. 2 was regulated on estimates furnished by them. The actual expendi-
ture turned out t> be morethanestimated.

46. Capital Outlay on schemes connected with the War.—The Committee com-
mented on the large variations between the actuals and the appropriation under
some of the subheads in the group head Q for which the Health Department was
responsible. They wished to have further information regarding the_ acoounting
mistakes which resulted in the final saving of Rs. 85° 77 lakhs under subhead Q-1 (5).

Regarding the excess under subhead U. 1 they asked for a detailed report ex-
plaining the circumstances in which a higher price than that agreed to was paid for
the quinine substitute. ~ .

Department of Bducation

47. With reference to item 43 of the Statement of Outstanding Recommendations
it was explained that the buildings had recently been returned by the Military
authorities and the Trustees were taking up the question of obtaining exemption
from the house tax with the Municipal authorities.

48. Grant No, 19.—The final excess under subhead D. 3 was explained as due
1o an oversight while that under subhead F. 2 was due to a mistake in the initial
provision which was made under Grgnt No. 71. The Committee decided to recom-
mend to the Assembly that the exces8 under this grant may be regularised.

. 49. Grant No. 41.—The Committee decided to recommend to the Assembly
that the excess under this grant may also be regularised.

Department of Agriculture

50. With reference to item 42 of the Statement of Outstanding Recommenda-
tions. the Committee considered the memorandum prepared by the Department
+{Appendix XIX) and noted the fact that Government were satisfied that the rate of
‘6 annas per map charged to the Defence Services was not excessive. It was not
possible to work out the rate with meticulous accuracy, but a broad analysis indica-
ted that all-in cost was not likely to be less than 6 annas a map. ’

51. Grant. No. 36.—The final excess in the grant was mainly due to incor-ect
debits raised for certain supplies under subheads B. 4 and C. 4 and the Committee
agreed to recommend it to the Assembly fer regularisation. The Auditor General
promised to enquire how the debits were wrongly raised. With reference to sub-
head C. 4 it was explained that the purchases mentioned in the n'/te below the sub-
head were made in U. K. because supplies were not available locally.

52. Grant No. 47.—The Committee agreed to recommend to the Assembly
that th8 voted excess in the grant which was mainly due to the unforeseen payment
under subhead H may be regularised. It was explained that the outstanding advance



of Rs. 2. 3 crores taken by the Fund for the beneﬁt of Cotton Growers during the
year under review from general revenues had been repa:d- in the following year
at the end of which the fund had a credit balance of over Rs. 4 crores.

53. Grant No. 63.—The Committee were informed thet the disposal of the
Anand Creamery was stj under congideration. The Bombay Governient had ¢e-
clined to take it over and an offer had since been received from a private party
which was under consideration. The future of the Crramery was also one of the
points under the cons:deration of a special officer who had been appointed to advise
Government on the Dairy industry as aswhole. His report was awaited.

54. Miscellaneous Expenditure connected with the War.— With reference to the
final saving under subhecd Y which was explained as due to the failure of certain-
Provincial Governments to draw grants sanctioned for them the . Committee com-

mented that arrangements should be made for obtaining more accurate forecasts
of the amaunts they were likely to require.

55. Capital outlay on schemes connected with the Wdr.—The final savings under

subheads T. 1 (1) and Y. 1 were explained as due to the cerry-over of certain pay-
ments and adjustments to 1945-46,

Proceedings of the eighth meeting of the Publ’c Accounts Committee
held on Thursday, the 10th October 1946, at 10-30 A.M.

]

PRESENT
The Honourable Dr. John Matthai, C.I.E., Finance Member.  Chairman.
Sri Mohan Lal Saxens. 1
Pandit Sri Krishna Datta Paliwal '
Srijut B. S. Hiray Members.
Rai Bahadur Devendra Mohan Battacharyya, O.B.E.
Sir John Sheehy., C. S. I, I. C. 8., Member, Central Board
of Revenue.
Mr. S. Ranganathan, I. C. S., Secretary, Central Board of —
Revenue. Witnesses. .
Mr. X. K. Chettur, Joint Secretary, Commerce Department
Mr. B. N. Banerji, M. B. E., Deputy Secretary, Commerce ‘
Department.

Sir Bertie Staig, C. S. L., I. C. 8., Auditor General of India.

Mr. Ram Gopal, C. I. E., Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Mr. Raunaq Lal, Deputy Accounta;xt General, Central Revenues.
Mr. V. Narahari Rao, C. S. 1., C. I" E., Finance Secretary.

Finance Department (Revenue Division)

56. The Conimittee considered the memorandum (Appendix XVIII) prepared:
with reference to item 35 of the Statement of Outstanding Recommendations. In



20

the discussion that followed it was explained that whenever time was allowed for

the payment of dues, it was verified that the assessee had the necessary assets.

If it was not possible to recover the dues in the ordinary course, a certificate was-
issued to the Collector of the district for realising the amount as an arrear of land :
revenuz. Such cases were relatively few. . '

57. With reference to ifjem 36 the steps taken to strengthen the Income-tax
organisation were briefly explained to the Committee. A new Class I Service
had been createq to which recruitment would be made through the Federal Public
Service Commission and the competitive examination for the Indian Audit and
Accounts and allied Services. The Class II services had also been augmented and
recruitment was about to commence. The officer strength of the department
after the recent reorganisation, which had come into effect from the 1st August 1946,
will be about 600, nearly twice the pre-war strength.

58. Regarding item 36A, the Committee were informed that the matter was
still under consideration. The question was now before the Commerce Deparf-:
ment and that department would explain the further progress in the matter.

59. The Appropriation Accounts were then examined. With reference to Note
4 below the account of Grant No. 1 it was explained that the bulk of the relatively
large remissions under Bengal was on imports ofod fo for famine relief and in respect
of some tobacco destroyed by fire. Regarding Note 3 below the account of Grant
No. 3 the Committee were informed that the amount involved in the remissions was’
very small and that the concessions mentioned in clause (2) of the note had to be
given on account of the special circumstances created by the war. The Auditor
General was satisfied that the grounds on which the revenue was remitted were
reasonable. About the case mentioned in para 30 of the Audit Report it was ex-
- plained that the matter was only one of the adjustment between the Government
of India and His Majesiy’s Government of the revenue which would already have
been collected from the men. The authorities in India did not know the exact
reason for the delay which was probably due to staff difficulties. The Committee.
suggested that the question of expediting the settlement of the arrears should be
taken up with the Acoountant Gereral, India Office.

60. The Committee agreed to recommend to the Assembly the regularisation of
the voted excess in Grant No. 27.

61. The Committee had no comment on the remaining grants concerning the-
Revenue Division. ‘

B

Commerce Department

62. The Committee first considered the outstanding recommendations concern-
ing the department. '

The Committee felt that the settlement of the point mentioned initem 37 of
the Statement had been unduly delayed and suggested that the department should
take immediate steps to expedite a decision. The mattsr may be no more than
one of adjustment between two departments or branches of the service, but onoe
a point was raised by the Committee it ought to be settled expeditiously.

Reigm'ding item 38 it was stated that the stock verification had just started.
The value of the stores was not much, the place was within a military area and not
.easy of acoess. The Committee desired that this should also be speeded up and the

normal periodical verifications arranged regularly in future. .



30

The Committee were informed that commercial opinion was being sounded
about the proposal for legislation on the lines of the U. K. Registration of Business
'I:hmes Act mentioned in item 36A. Chambers of Commarce anil other bodiss
Bad been addressed but the replies had not yet coms in. The Committee suggested

that a time lLimit should be set for the replies and that the proposal for legislation
should be expedited. .

-,

63. The Committee then turned to the Appropriation Accounts for which the
department was responsible. They agreed to recommend to the Assembly the

arisation of the voted excesses in Grants No. 34 and 35. With referenceto
Grant No. 35 they discussed at some length the position of the General Reserve
Hund for Lighthouses and Lightships the balance in which stood at Rs. 52 lakhs
at the end of 1944-45. In recent years, the withdrawals from the Fund had only
been of the order of Rs. 25,000 a year. The Fund was built up from the surpluses
of the Lighthouses and Lightships Department and was intended to meet capital

nditure and expenditure on improvements which could not be met from the
D:preciation Reserve Fund. In war time it had not been possible to undertake any
schemes for improvement owing to the non-availability of machinery and supplies.
Recently an officer had been deputed to study the latest improvements in Light-
houses in Europe and America and his report was awaited. - The Committee felt
that large balances had been allowed to accumulate in the Fund without sufficient
thought being given to their use. They recommended that the question of the-
utilisation of these balances should be considered and a report made to them before
the end of 'the Budget Session, say the middle of February 1947.

64. Regarding the large variations in the group head E of Grant No. 64 it was
explained that resignations of staff were undesirably frequent mainly due to the fact
that Insurance Companies offered attractive terms to those who had gained some -
experience of work in the Office of the Superintendent of Insurance. In 1944-45
the Superintendent had to tour on a larger scale than usual to contact and consult

ibsurance interests in connection with pending legislation. This accounted for a
part of the final excess under subhead E.3. ~

65. The Committee examined the witnesses at some length regarding the large
final saving under subhead H. 4 of Grant 'No. 71. It was explained that saving
occurred mainly in respect of shipments of jute which were expected to be made in
the year but which were actually made in July 1945. The purchases were made by
the Department of Industries and Supplies and the shipments depended on the
availability of shipping space which was then very short. The department.did not
have precise information about the scale of purchases or when shipment was likely
to be made. These transactions had also taken place towards the end of the year
when very litile «ime wa’; available fo: making the surrender.© The Commi.iee -wece
not satisfied with the explanation and felt that, considering the large amount in-
volved, the department should have maintained closer contact with the Department
of Industries and Supplies in this matter and surrendered the savings.

66. With reference to Note 5 below the Appropriation Account of Miscellaneous
Expenditure connected with the War, the Committee were informed that the dis-
posal of the surplus would depend on the terms in the peace treaties regulating the
disposal of the property of ex-enemy nationals.

_ 67. The Committee then reviewed the account of the two War Risks Insurance
Funds. The insurance schemes had been closed down in 1945 and the eutstanding
balances in the Fund taken to revenue in the estimates for 1946-47.



[ ]

Mr. Mukand Lal Chopra, representing the Delhi

3

Pr of the ninth meeting of the ‘Public Acoountscommiﬁaeheldon
Fnday the 11 October 1946, at 10-30 A.M.

PRESENT

The Honourable Dr. John Matthai, C.I.E., Finance Member.

Sri Mohan Lal Saxena )

Pandit Sri Krishna Datta Paliwal &‘

Srijut B. S. Hiray. ' ,

Rai Bahadur Devendra Mohan Bhattacharyya, O.BE. |

Mr. M. N. Kaul, Bar-at-law, Deputy Secretary, Legislative )
Assembly Department.

Khan Bahadur Syed Ahmed Ali, D2puty Secretary, Home
Department. -

Mr. P. V. R. Rao, I.C.S., Deputy Secretary, Home
Department.

Mr. V. Shankar, I.C.S., Deputy Secretary, Home Depart- |
ment.

Mr. D. C . Das, Deputy Secretary, Home Depaitment.

Mr. G. V. Ba,deka.r I1.CS., Deputy Secretary, Home Depart-

. menb.

Rao Sahib A. V. Raman, Assistant Secretary, Home

Department.

Mr. K. S. Malbotra, Financial Adviser, Delhi Province.

Administratior.
Mr. Brij Bahadur Srivastava, representing the Ajmer-
Merwara Administration. J

Sir Bertie Staig, C.S.1., I.C.S., Auditor Genera.l of India.

Mr. Ram Gopal, C.1.E, Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Mr. Raunaq Lal, Deputy Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Mr: V. Narahari Rao, C.8.1., C.LE., Finance Secretary.

Legislative Assembly Department

Chairman

Members

. Witnesses.

68. The Committee decided to recommend to the Assembly the regularisation
of the excess in Grant No. 14.

Home Department

69. As the Secretary of the Department was not available, the Committee decided
30 postpone consideration of the accounts concerning the Department to a future
ate.



32

Proceedings of the tenth mesting oi the Public Accoints Committee held on
Monday, the 14th October 1946, at 10-30 A. M. )

PRESENT :

The Honourable Dr. John Matthai, C.I.LE., Finance Chairman’
Member. .

Sri Mohan Lal Saxena

Pandit Sri Krishna Datta Paliwal.

Srijut B. S. Hira.y. i Members.

Rai Bahadur Devendra Mohan Bhattacharyya, O.B.E. s

Mr. G. S. Bhalja, C.I.E. LC.S.,, Secretary, War Depart- |
inent.

Major G. C. L. Crichton, C.I.E., Secretary, External
Affairs Department

Mr. P. N. Krishnaswamy, ‘Under Secretary, External |
Affairs Department. |

Mr.M. H. Zuberi,0.B.E.. I1C.S., Join- |
Secretary, Communications Department. } Witnesses

Lt. Com. W. H. Watt, 0.B.E., Deputy Director General,
Civil*Aviation.

Dr. S. K. Banerji, 0.B.E., Director General of Observa-
tories. ‘

Mr. M. K. Sen Gupta, C.I.E., Financial Adviser, Com-
munications.

Mr. Badruddin Ahmad, Administrative Office:,, Civil
Aviation Directorate.

Mr G. S. Bozman, C.S.I., C,L.E.,, 1.C.8., Secretary,
Information and Broadcasting Department.

Prof. A. 8. Bokhari, C.I.E., Director General, All India
Radio.

Sir Bertie Staig, C.S.1., I1.C.S., Auditor General of India.

Mr. Ram Gopal, C.I1.E., Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Mr. Raunaq Lal, Deputy Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Mr. V. Narahari Rao, C.8.1., C.1.E., Finance Secretary.

War Department

70. Aprropriation for War Department.—With reference to the final ‘exce8s
under subhead C, it was explained that #t was due to the unforeseen transfer of the
Pension Branch from Delhi to Simla owing to the shortage ‘of accommodation in
Delhi. The excess was not foreseen in time to be covered. '

71. Appropriation for Defence.—The uncovered excess under subhead F. 1
was due to the costs of an appeal to the Privy Council from a judgment of the
Federal Court. The decision to prefer the appeal was taken during the course of
the year. The Committee wished to have full ;ﬁarticulars of the case and when it
was decided to file an appeal so that they might be satisfied that th: omissioin
to cover the excess was unavoidable, ‘

. 12. Appropriation for Ecclesiastical. —There were substantial variations under -
a number of subheads in the appropriation and the Committee felt that the control
of expenditure in this appropriation was not as close as it should have been, It
was explained that the expenditure provided for in this appropriation was incurred



33

at a large number of places in the country and the framing of accurate estimateS
original or revised, was therefore a matter of some difficulty. Under one of th¢
subheads (subhead A.6) the final saving was due to the non-receipt of certain debits
A similar explanation had been given in a number of other places in the Appropria-
tion Accounts. The Auditor General had taken note of this and proposed to instruct
his Accounts Officers to expedite the debits and credits to be passed on to other
officers. g

External Affairs Department

73. With reference to item 72 of the Statement of Qutstanding Recommenda-
tions, the Committee were informed that the consideration of the question had been
held up by the war and had since been taken up. An officer had proceeded to
London for informal discussions with His Majesty’s Government. The basis on
which the problem had been considered so far had also been altered by the fact that
in future India would have her own direct relations with foreign countries and would
be having her own representatives in the various places in the Persian Gulf and in
Persia where the expenditure is now shared between the two countries. The whole
problem was now under examination from this new standpoint.

74. Appropriation for Tribal Areas—Under a number of subheads the final
savings were explained as due to the non-receipt of debits for supplies. It was
asked if any steps had been taken by the receiving department to see that for the
supplies made to it debits were raised. It was explained that the delay in the
“receipt of debits was a war-time feature common to most Accounts Offices and that
instructions had recently been issued that 'all officers under the administrative
control of this department receiving stores and supplies should contact the serving
departments and see that the debits were raised in time. The position in this respect
had however improved recently. .

' With reference to the note under subhead A.6(4) it was explained that the
over-estimation was in respect of all mortars provided for under the subhead
not merely in respect of the additional mortars for which suppl mentary appropria-
tion had been sanctioned. The final savings under subhead A.8(1) could not be
surrendered as owing to the frequent transfers of the officers from battalion to
battalion it was difficult to obtain the requisite particulars in time.

Regarding the Fund for Frontier Expenditure including Development it was
asked what sort of plans were being drawn up for development. It was explained
that the plans for the improvement of the tribal areas drawn up by the Local Ad.
ministration were still under scrutiny. The Fund would be largely utilised in

» improving communications and providing other amenities to the people of the area.

75. Appropriation for External Affasrs.—The final excess under subhead B.1
was explained as due to the pay and allowances of certain liaison officers taken from
the Army, about whose emoluments a final decision was taken only after the close
of the year. Meanwhile, the officers had drawn their pay at the Army rates and
this automatically came into the year’s account. The final saving under subhead D
was due to the refund late in the year, when it was too late to sarrender the funds
of the contribution made to the Indian Institute of International Affairs. The
final excess under subhead I-7 was due to a mistake in compiling the accounts ; an
audit order hal not bee.. taken into account by oversight. Expenditure on
account of relief and repatriation of Indian destitutes from foreign countries was
very uncertain and difficult to estimate and this explained the final excess under
subhead L-1(2).

The Committee were informed that the office of the China Relations Offiec:
had been closed down in 1945-46 and the Chinese War-Time Service Corps had
also been disbanded in that year.



34

76. Agpropriation for Baluchistan.—The excess under subhead A.3(1) of
Account No III was explained as due to the faot that certain credits on account
of transfer of some machinery could not be adjusted. in time and this came to notice
too late for anything to be done. The double payment mentioned in the note below
subhead D of Account No. IV was due to a misunderstanding and the over-

" payment had since been recovered.

Department of Communicatians

77. Grant No. 24.—It was explained that the ﬁnal saving under subhead E.3
was due to the non-adjustment with the Railways of the cost of concessional supplies
to the Railway Inspectorate employees who had come over from the Railways when
the Inspectorate was taken over by the Department. These employees had been
allowed to retain the concessions they were entitled to as Railway Servants. The
Railways at first refused to extend the concession to Railway Inspectorate employees
but in'the end agreed.

78. Grant No. 42.—The Committee decided: to recommend to the Assembly
that the excess over the voted grant may be regularised. In connection with this
excess the Committee were given an account of the expansion of the Meteorological
Department during war time. The seven forecast centres maintained before the
war had been increased to 27 and the number of pilot balloon observatories had
risen from 34 to 65. The officer strength of the department had been increased
nearly five iimes and nearly thoueand senio: and junio: obs:ivers had been rscui-
ted. The demand for weather forecasts and information for aviation purposes had
increased tremendously during the war. In the year under review the gross expendi-
‘ture had risen to Rs. 84 lakhs from Rs. 27 lakhs in the last pre-war year but Rs. §7
lakhs had been recovered from Defence Estimates for the services rendered
to the Armed Forces. The margin of error in the forecasts was less than ten per-
«cent and there had not been a single accident which could be ascribed to wrong
forecasts by the department. A number of students had been sent abroad for
advanced studies and they would strengthen the department when they returned.
Nearly all the instruments used by the department were manufactured by the
Department in its own factory in India.

79. Grant No. 54.—The Committee decided to recommend to the Assembly
that the voted excess in the grant may be regularised.

80. The Committee had no comments on the other grants concerning the
departmont

Department of Information & Broadcasting

81. The Committee agreed that it was not necessary to take any further action®
with reference to items 45, 46 and 47 of the Statement of Outstanding Recommenda-
tions.

82. The financial results of the working of All India Radio were then discussed.
The pro forma accounts for the year under review showed a deficit of Rs. 31 lakhs,
an increase of Rs. 17 lakhs over the deficit in 1943-44. The receipts from customs
duty had dropped owing to the dxmmutlon of imports and this partly accounted
for the mcreased loss on the year’s working. A doubt was. expressed about the
propriety of including the receipts from customs duty in working out the profit or
loss of the service but it was explained that when the service was taken over by
‘Government from a private Corporation who were running it at a loss, the customs
duty was deliberately raised so as to cover this loss. It was doubtful if the service
as a whole could be made to pay its way at any time. In the United Kingdom, for
example, the B.B.C. was self-supporting for,its internal service and its external
services were subsidised by Government. Private Broadcasting systems paid thejr
way by selling their time for advertisements. For some years ahead, at any rate,
the service was likely to run at a loss in this country. With the small number of



85 . .

transmitting stations listeners had: to purchase short wave receiving sets which were
costlier than medium wave sets with a shorter range. In other countries there
were a larger number of transmitting stations and most people could manage with
relatively cheap receiving sets. This limited the scope of further expansion in
India. Moreover any extension of broadcasts to cover rural areas was bound to
incrase the loss on the working of the service as in the conditions obtaining in
rural areas it was unlikely that many would be in a position to buy receiving sets
and Government would probably have to provide and maintain community receiv-
ing sets. In this connection a point was raised if Provincial Governments and other
departments of the Central Government at whose instance broadcasts might be
arranged should not be asked to pay for such broadcasts. It was pointed out that
this might prove difficult to work. If Provincial Governments were asked to pay
for the broadcasts they suggest they might possibly ask for a share of che licence
fees which are now wholly retained by the Central Government. It may not always
be easy to allocate broadcasts of general interest or educational value to a particular
department ; a broadcast for rural areas, for examplg, may cover morg than one
administrative departmwent’s interest. The Committee felt that the financial results.
of All India Radio in recent years raised important questions about the best method

of runming the service and recommended that tHe future policy in this matter should
be examined by Government.

83. The Committee then adjourned, postponing the consideration of the Ap-
propriation Accounts concerning the department to the 16th inst. :

Proceedings of the eleventh meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held on
Wednesday, the 16th October 1946 at 10-30 A. M.

®

PRESENT :
The Honourable Dr. John Matthai, C.I.E., Finance Chasrman..
Member.
Sri Mohan Lal Saxena. 7
Pandit Sri Krishna Datta Paliwal. . '
Srijut B. S. Hiray. > Members:

Rai Bahadur Devendra Mohan Bhattacharyya, O.B.E.

Mr. M. W. M. Yeatts, C.8.1,, C.I.LE, I.C.S., Secretary,
Industries and Supplies Department.

Mr. A. K. Chanda, O.B.E., Additional Financial
Adviser, Supply Finance.

Mr. Y. A. Godbole, C.S.I., C.I.E.,, I.C.S., Secretary to > Witnesses:
the Governor General (Public).

Mr. A. E. Porter, C.I.E., 1.C.S., Secretary, Home
Department.

Rao Sahib A. V. Raman, Assistant Secretary, Home
Department.

Mr. K. S. Malhotra, Financial Adviser, Delhi Province.
Sir Bertie Staig, C.S.1., 1.C.S., Auditor General of India.
Mr. Ram Gopal, C.1.E., Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Mr. Raunaq Lal, Deputy Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Mr. K. K. Sen, Chief Controller of Supply Accounts.

o

Department of Industries and Supplies

84. The Committee first considered the action taken on the Outstanding Re-
comendations. With reference to item 19 of the Statement of Out standing Re-
commendations it was explained that ther: were only a few grain shops under the
control of th» department mostly in the Ordnance Factorics. These wer» mostly
run on a no profit or loss basis 8o that beyond the initial assistance provided by
Government for these shops there was no furt .er liability. A general point was



:made in this connection that when instructions were issued as a result of the recom-
.mendations made by the Committee, the departments concerned should satisfy
‘themselves that these were not treated as routine matters and were actually attend-

-ed to. It should not be necessary for the Committee to repeat the same criticism
year after year.

85. The appropriation accounts concerning thehepartment were then examined.

In grant No. 16 the additional expenditure under sub-head D. 3 was explained as

-due-to the move of a number of offices and sections from Delhi to Simla to ease the

congestion in Delhi where the scarcity of accommodation, both official ‘and residen-

‘tial, had become very acute. Regarding the final saving under sub-head C.1, it

was stated that it was due to the non-drawal of their pay by sgme officers and not
‘to vacancies.

86. The accounts of the Fund for the benefit of -Cotton Growers were then
.considered. The Fund was primarily used for the purchase of cotton by Government
to support the floor prices, and over Rs. 6 crores had been spent for this purpose
in 1944-4%. Another imporfant object was the payment of compensation to
cultivators to switch over to food grains from short staple cotton. The bulk of tho
.cotton purchased had since been disposed of and the result, so far, had been-a loss
.of Rs. 23 lakhs. But prices had improved and with the disposal of the remaining
stock of 19,000 bales it was expected that this loss would be more than cleared. In
.connection with the grants made to Provincial Governments, which amounted to
Rs. 12 lakhs in the year under review, it was understood that the department had
not been receiving any progress reports from the Provincial Governments about
‘the utilisation of the grants. The Committee stressed that when a department
made grants to Provincial Governments it should satisfy itself by obtaining periodi-
-cal reports that the grants made by it were being properly utilised.

87. Grant No. 52—Sub-heads B & C.—The grant for the development of the
Handloom Industry had been made for some years but recently it had been decided
that it should be discontinued as it was caonsidered unnecessary in the existing
.conditions. The provision for the development of the sericulture industry was
utilised in making grants to Provinces for researéh and development. The amount
-spent in each Province depended on the requests for assistance from it. The final
-saving under sub head G was due to the drop in the receipts paid into the
Cotton Textile Fund following the exemption of handloom cloth and exports over
‘the land frontiers from the duty. It was not known in time for surrender.

88. Grant No. 53 —Accounts of the Government Test House—The Test House
had always been working at a loss and the reduction in the volume of work for the
Defence Services was not likely to make much difference in the position as only
‘Rs. 15,212 a year had been recovered from Defence Estimates during the war years.

89. Grant No. 64—Subhead N2.—The Committee asked that a short report about
‘the employment of Gorakpur Labour should be circulated to them in due course.

90. Appropriation for the Department of Supply.—The Committee enquired
-about the disposal of the outstanding balance in the Iron and Steel" Control
Equalisation Fund. It was stated that the balance had now been reduced to less
than Rs. 1 crore and was likely to be further drawn upon. Recently owing to the
-coal shortage, the production of billets had fallen and Government were importi

0 porting
billets from Australia at high prices for supply to secondary producers. The Fund
would be drawn upon to subsidise these supplies. ’

The reduction of the staff of the Department, which had been greatly expanded
ip war-time, was then briefly discussed. It was stated that a departmental Com-
‘mittee had already considered the problem and substantial reductions had been
‘made in the staff both at headquarters and in the branch organisations. War-time
branches like the Directorates General of Munitions Production, Aircraft and Ship-
epairs had been closed down. The department was returning to a peace-time set-



87

‘up ; but recently additions had been made to it by the transfer of the late Depart-
ment of Industries and Civil Supplies and parts of the old Planning and Develop-
ment Department. .

91. It was noticed that the losses on the running of the Transport Services in
~Calcutta to the end of 1944-45 had amounted to Rs. 5 lakhs. It was stated that
this loss was due to the fatt that the Government service carriéed traffic at the
same rate as had been negotiated with private contractors for a service run by them.
The service has®ince been closed down, . p

92. Appropriation for Capital outlay on schemes connected with the War.—The
various war-time schemes sponsored by,the departmeni were then reviewed. It
was stated that most of them were bemg wound up and on some of them like the
‘Scheme for the Prospecting of Oil, there was likely to be substantial profit. The
Scheme for the supply of Standard Cloth and the Scheme for thePurchase of Rubber
were expected to close without any gain or loss. On the whole, it was anticipated
that Government would make a profit on practically all the schemses.

Secretariat of the Governor-General (Public)

93. With refererce to the final saving under the subhead E.I. in the approgria-
tion for the Fedsral Pablic Service Commission it was explained that the non-
surrend>r was dus to an oversight. The Commission was now stationed in Simla
throughout the year owing to the shortage of accommodation in Delhi.

Secretariat of the Governor-General (Reforms)

94. The Committee had no comments on the accounts concermng the Secre-
tariat of th e Governor General (Reforms).

Home Department

95. Grant No. 15—With reference to the finals aving under sub-head B. 1 it was
pointed out that as part of the control of the funds placed at its disposal, the de-
partment should have taken steps to s2e that the Accounts Officers raised debits due
against it and that when tho debits were not received in timo the savings should
have been surrendecred. Regarding unaudited secret servic: expendjture it was
explained that the expenditure was audited by the Secretary, Home Department,
who satisfied himself that the payments were actually made for legitimate purposes ;
it was not audited like other expenditure by the audit depa-.men: but the Auditor
General accepted the Home Secretary’s certificate. The expenditure was incurred on
obtaining information and was not confined to information relating to internal con-
ditions only. The In%ellizence Bureau sorved all the departments of Government.

96. Grant No. 3 2-Subhead C.—It was explained that the men concerned had
been convicted for offences overseas and could not be sent to jails in Indian States.
It was decided to put them in jails in the provinces in which they had disembarked
and the Central Government agreed to bear the expenditure. The debits expected
from the Provin cial Governments had not however been received.

97. Grant No. 61.—The expenditure under Pay of Officers was on account of
the leave salary of an offiecr who had served in the Census Department.

98. Grant No. 64—Subhead I. 1.—A payment of Rs. 50 per month us>d to
be thade to a non-official for looking after the work in Delhi. He was now em-
ploved in the Rationing organisation and the pavment had therefore to be classified
as ‘ Pay ’.

99. Grant No. 75. Account IV—Sub-head A.3.—The saving was due to the non-

Teceipt of certain bills for printing work, posters etc., in connection with the  Save
Electricity  campaign. The Committee thought that the amount could have been

surrendered if the control ot expenditure had been more cfficient.

. §



48

100. Grant No. 77.—A member asked tor particulars about Panth Piploda. It
was explained that Panth Piploda consisted of 10}villages held by five Thakurs direct-
ly from the Brtish Government. The area was 25} square milee with a popula-
tion of about 4500. The total income was Rs. 54,000 and the expenditure about
Rs. 16,000 ; the balance was handed over to the proprietors. There was no separate

Chief Commissioner but the Resident for the Central India Agency held the post of
the Chief Commissioner.

101. Appropriation for Miscellaneous Expenditure connected with the War—Sub-
head D. 2.—The large final excess under sub-head D. 2(4) was due to the adjustment
of expenditure relating to the previous year. The Committee considered that this
should have been known in time for the excess to be covered and that the departmant
should have taken the necessary steps to do so. As regards recoveries dus from
other Governments, it was explained that steps have been taken to expsdite thess
recoveries. The Committee desired to have a short note on the internment camps,
the actual expenditure incurred on them, the recov- ries due and the recoveries effected
go far. The need was also emphagsised for expediting the recoveries some of which
have been outstanding for some time.

102. The Committee then considered the present position in regard to ths dis -
posal of the Air Raid Precaution stores mentioned in paragraph 21 (VII) (o) of the
Audit Report. The total value of stores and equipment bought durinz the
war years was betwesn Rs. 6 and Rs. 7 crores and recovery of the bulk
of the amounts due on account of supplies to Provincial Governments and others had
been effected. The outstanding balance at the end of 1944-45 was about Rs. 30
lakhs ; it had since been reduced to Rs. 16 lakhs by the 1st August 1946. All the
surplus stores and equipment had been reported to the Disposals organisation who
were now arranging for their sale.

Co-ordination Commitlee of Coundil

103. Th> Committ>2 had no commnts o1 the accounts coacarning th> Co-
ordination Committee of Co 'ncil.

Proceedings of the tweltth meeting of Public Accounts Committee held on
Wednesday, the 16th October, 1946, at 2-30 P. M.

PRESENT
The Honourable D:. John Matthai, C.LLE., Finance Member ‘Chairman.
Sri Mohan Lal Saxena. B '
Srijut B. S. Hiray. |
Rai Bahadur Devendra Mohan Bhattacharyya, O.B.E. L Members.
Mr. K. V. K. Sundaram, I. C.S., Joint Secretary, Legislative '
Department. J

Mr. P. N. Murthy, Registrar, Federal Court.

Mr. D. D. Warren, C1.E., M. C,, I.C.S,, Secretary, Trans-
port Department.

Mr. M. K. Sen Guptsa, CI1.E., Financial Adviser, Communi-
cations. W itnesses

Mr. G. S. Bhalja, C1.E., I.C.8., Secretary War Department.

Major General D. Bean Land Deputy Quarter Master Gen-
cral, General Head Quarters.

The Honourable Sir Robert Hutchings., K.C.I.LE., CM.G., .
I.C:S., Secretary, Food Department.

Mr. A. L. Saksena, Deputy Financial Adviser (Food) J

Sir Bertie Staig, C.S.I., I.C.S., Auditor General of India. *
Mr. Ram Gopal, C.I.E., Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Mr. Raunaq Lal, Deputy Acoounta 1t General, Central Revenues.

Rai Bahadur Bindra Ban, Controller of Food Accounts.
Mr. V. Narahari Rao, C.S.1.,, CI E,, Financz Secretary.

on's




. 39
Legislative Department

104. The Committee first dealt with th> contribution paid during the year under
review to the League of Nations. The basis on which the contribution was calcula-
ted was explained and the point was raised whether the default by a number of mem-
bers of the Leagude raised the amount payable by India who had been iegular in
her payments. ‘After seme discussion it was decided not to purswe
this point as the League had becen wound up. It was stated that the as3osts of the
League had beenetransferred to the United Nations ©rganisation. As a momber

of this organisation.India reta,ined her right to the assets of the League transferred
to it. -

105. Grant No. 13—Subhead A.—It was explaincd that the President is entitled
to receive pay only for the actual period of the sessions and for fourteen days-before

and one week after each session and that the budget provison was made on that
basis. .

106. Grant No.3 1.—The final variations under the various subheads in group
head D were cxplained as due to the fact that at the time the budget was framed it
was not known that non-voted officers would be appointed to any of the new tribu-
nals. Additional tribunals'had also been set up during the course of the year. This
had made close control of expenditure difficult.

As regards the criticism thatthe supplementary grant under subhead C proved
unnecessary, it was stated that the estimate under this subhead was framed by the

Home Department who control the expznditure but as explained in the note under
the subhead close estimation was difficult. :

Transport Department

107. With reference to item 44 of th: Stalement of Qutstanding Recommeda-
tions it was stated that the Port had been taken over by the Railway Department
with effect trom the 1st April 1946. The terms of the transfer had been finalised
except tha' on onc item (the replacement ot a dredger ,and a tug) agrecment had
not .yet been reached with the Railway Department. The Port had always been
working at a lois except in one year when there was an abnormal increase in war
traffic. The capital expenditure on the port had been more than was estimated but
the traffic envisaged had not materialised and it had not been possible to provide
for interest or depreciation on an adequate scale from the revenue. The post-war
plans for the development of the Port were expected to cost about a crore of rupees
but no decision had yet been taken on these plans. The additional expenditure
would mainly be in the direction of modernising the port so that larger ships can
enter it. It would not by itself necessarily bring in more revenue. For this the
Port had to depend on the development of the hinterland. The development of
the Port was sanctioned as part of the scheme for the Raipur-Vizianagaram Railway
which was planned to open out a shorter outlet fot the manganese and other

products of the Central Provinces. This was the first port taken over by the
Railways in this country.

108. Grant No. 25.—It was explained that the final savings under sub-head
A.1.Voted was due to the debit of the pay of certain officers provided here to other
heads. As regards the saving under sub-head D it was stated that steps were
usually taken to remind the Railway Board for sending the debits in time.

109. Grant No. 68.—A member mentipned that in one Province grants from
the Road Fund to local bodies had been stopped and the local bodies had been infor-
med that it had been done at the instance of the Government of India. It was ex-
.plained that so far as the Government of India were concerned no such instruction
had been issued. The moneys in the Road Fund are allotted for specific schemes
and it was for the Provincial Government to decide if a scheme should be executed by
their own Public Works Department or by the local bodies. The Government of



40

India had nothing to do with the agency. The grants by’Provicial Governments
to the local bodies did not come within the ambit of the Road Fund.

¥ 110. Captial outlay on schemes connected with the war—The Transport Depart
ment was conoerned with two schemes viz the Scheme for the Purchase and Con-”
struction of Lighters and the Scheme for Civil Transport. One half of the expendi*
ture on the form.r scheme was being met by His Majesty’s Government. The out-
standing expenditure on the scheme would be partly reduced by the sale proceed®
of lighters now under disposal. The scheme was bing wound up and the fina

result was likely to be a loss the amount of which could not be determined now. The
second scheme was also being wound up, but the ﬁn‘a.l result was likely to show a

profit.
Food Department

111. Grant No. 26.—The Committee agreed to recommend to the Assembly
the regularisation of the small voted excess of Rs. 251 under this grant.

112. Capital Oultay on Schemes. connected with the War.—It was explained
that the large final saving under subhead J. 1 was due to lesser deliveries by Govern-
ment Agents thananticipated and also to the rejection of some quantities by the Ins-
pectorate of the QMG’s Branch. The savings could not be anticipated in time to
be surrendered. With regard to purchases in England it was stated that continu-
ous liaison was kept with the authorities in England but the actual receipt of sup-
plies was conditioned by the availability of shipping which was one of the major
difficulties during the year. The supply position was changing practically from montyg
to month and it was difficult to make an estimate of the savings and surrender the
amount. The final excess under subhead J. 4 (2) was due to recoveries from Provir-
cial Governmente being less than anticipated due to the fall in the volume of imports
from overseas which were passetl on to the Provincial Governments on payment and
to th. retention of a larger quantity than was originally anticipated in the Central

Reserve.

Department of Information and Broadcasting

113. The Committee took up the examination of the Appropriation Ac_cqunté

concerning the department.

114. The first point raised was about the financial results of the Radio Pub-
lications about which the Committee commented last year in paragraph 65 of their
report. It was explained that the publications had shown a profit this year. The
printing arrangements were made on the advice of the Controll r of Printing and Sta-
tionery who is the expert adviser in this matter to all Government departments.

115. Grant No. 17.—It was explained that the final excess under subhead A. 3
voted was due to the fact that the cut made by the Finance Department in the sup-
plementary demand under this head was not realised. These cuts are made on past
experience to avoid over-budgeting and they are not sometimes realised. Under
subhead E. 2 a number of posts could not be filled owing to lack of accommodation
in Bombay where a branch was proposed to be set up and the want of qualified can-
didates. Nipne posts of Assistants, an equal number of posts of Assistant Journal-
ists, 2 posts of language typists, 6 posts of stenographers, one post of photograph:r
and two posts of dark room assistants could not be filled for. one or othe: of these
reasons. These posts were all required at the time they were sanctioned, but some
of them had since been abol shed with the end of the war. The final saving under
sub-head E. 3 was due to a numbe: of a facto:sand could not be foreseen in time for
the amount to be surrendered. The supplementary grant under subhead F. 1
proved unnecessary and was probably due to an error in est mat'ng n the India
Office. .

116. Grant No. 56.—A point was raised about the audit of thc payments to art
istes by All India Radio. The payments were sgnctioned by the authorites of All
India Radio under the powers delegated to them but were subject to audit in the same
way as other expenditure of Government.



L

41

117. Qrant No. 71—Subhead A.1.—It was explained that the ongmal pro-
-vision was for a payment of Rs. 12,000 to the Assoclat(d Press of India, Rs. 4,000
to the United Press of India and Rs. 3,000 to the Orient Press. The payment

to Reuters (subhead A.2) was the concern of the Posts and Air (now Communications)
Department.

\

—

Proceedings ef the first meeting of the Military Accounts Committee held on.
Monday, the 19th August, 1046 at 10-30 A. M.

PRESENT

The Honourable Sir Eric Coates CS.1., CI1E, 1.C.S.,Finance Member. Chairman

Mr. V. Narahari Rao, C.S.I., C.I.LE., Finance Secretary Member.
Sir Bertie Staig, C.S.1., I.C.S., Auditor- General of India

Mr. 8. C. Gupta, C.1.E., Director of Audit, War & Supply

Mr. V. D. Dantyagi, O.B.E., Additional Director of Audit, War & Supply.

The Chairman suggested that as no non-official member of the Committee was:
present it was desirable to postpone the meeting. He proposed that the matter
should be reported to the Public Accounts Committee when it met on the 26th
instant and that further meetings of the Military Accounts Committee should be
held after consultatlon with the Public Accounts Committee.

*

Proceedings of the second meeting of the Military Accounts Committee held on
Thursday, the 26th Ceptemter 1946, at 10-30 A. M.

PRESENT :
The Honourable Dr. John Matthai, C.I.E., Finance Member Chairman.
Sri Mohan Lal Saxena
Mr. V. Narahari Rao, C.S.I., C.L.E., Finance Secretary } Members.

Mr. G. S. Bhalja, C.I.E.,1.C.S., Secretary, War Department )

Mr. Mohamad Ali, C.I.LE., O.B.E., Financial Adviser, War
and Supply.

Lt.-General Durnford, C.B., C.1.E., Quarter Master General,
General Headquarters.

Brigadier Gaussen, M.C., Deputy Engineer-in-Chief, General
Headquarters. > Wilnesses..

Mr. A. Subra.hma.nyam, M.B.E., Deputy Fmancml Adv:ser,
War and Supp

Mr. A. H. leson O B. E., Military Accountant General.

Mr. L. M. Ghatak Additional Military Accountant General

Sir Bertie Staig, C. SI. , 1.C.8., Auditor General of India.

Mr. S. C. Gupta, C.I. E Director of Audit, War and Supply. }

Mr. R. P. Sarathy, Additional Director of Audit, War and
Supply.



42
War Department

2. The Committee first took up the Statement of Qutstanding Recommenda.
tions. (Appendix I). The Chairman indicated at the outset that in view. of the
short- time available to the Committee it would be convenient if the more impor-
tant recommendations of the Committee were taken for consideration first and
thereafter the Committee had a short general review of the other recommenda-
tions.

Item 50.—The rea-ons for th: acoumulation of the a:rea:s were explained
to the Committee. It was pointed out that it was partly due to the
shortage of staff and partly due to bad documentation .e., imperfections in the
basic documents. The arrears had been considerably reduced but they were still
substantial. These arrears, however, had not in any way interfered with the
progress of demobilisation or the pace of the release of the men from the armed
forces. Nor had they affected the prompt payment of their dues to the men re-
loased. The Committee noted that there had been a considerable improvement
in the position since the matter was last considered by them but desired that the
matter should receive continuous attention. The main point was to sccure that
demobilisation was not held up in any way.

Item 51.—The Committee noted that the decision to debit to general
revenues the difference between the value of the stocks taken over from
the Canteen Contractors Syndicate and the value of the stocks returned to them
had been reversed and that the difference would now be met by the Canteen Ser-
vices themselves. It was asked why the Government should not run the Canteen
Services themselves. It was explained that during war time the wholesale part
of the business had to be taken over by Government as the  volume of transactions,
which rose to something like Rs. 24 crores against about R:. 32 lakhs in peaco-time,
proved beyond the resources of the private syndicate who were running it in peace-
time. The question as to what the permanent post-war arrangements should be viz.
private management, or a public corporation under Government control like the
Navy Army Air Force Institute in the United Kingdom was under consideration.
The Commit’ee desired tha* an ea:ly decision should be iaken or they should be in-
formed of i:.

Item 52.—The Commiitee noied tha’ vhe poin: raised by them last yeasr
had been examined and ihe findings had been {ha* the amouni -ret aside
from profiss a3 a vece;Ve against couniingen’ loises and ierminal expenses wa3: adequ-
a‘e. Th: Commi: ee unders.ood that all - he cash advanced by ithe Gove:nment to vhe
Canteen Service:s had been refunded aud vha’ they had sufficien’ reserve; now to
mee’; all loises and terminal expeanses. The ques ion of ihe di:po-al of vhe balance
tha’; would remain a‘wer ihe surplus sioock had been liquidat d and the terminal
expences mei; was unde: consideration. The Commi.iee de:ired iqQ be informed of
the manner of disposal of ihe terminal profiis.

Item 66.—The Committee was informed that the simplification
of headings was still under consideration, The experience of the war years
had indicated that the pre-war classification, which had been more or less main-
tained in war-time, was not suitable. It was proposed to simplify this with two
purposes in view, the first to reduce the burden on the accounts offices and the
second to have a more effective budgetary control. The Committee agreed that
a reduction of the load on the Accounts organisation was desirable but expressed
some doubt whether a reduction in the details now given would not result in les-
sening instead of improving control. It was explained that the reduction in the
number of heads would not affect the detailed information made available to the
administrative and finance departments for scrutiny and acceptance. The aim
was to improve and not lessen budgetary control and the proposals affecting each
head would be carefully considered with this end in view.. The Auditor General
would also be consulted throughout in making the changes. The simplification
would take effect to some extent in the budget for next year but all the changes
would be reflected in full only in the budget for 1948-49. The Committee felt some
difficulty in expressing an opinion without concrete proposals before them. It

»




43 -

was finally agreed that the Financial Adviser should go ahead with the simpli-
fication and that later in the year a few samples of the kind of changes proposed
should be placed before the Committee so as to enable them more filly to appre-
ciate the proposals.

The Committee had no comments on the action taken or proposed to be taken
on the other items concerning t#e War Department.

3. The Committee then turned to the examination of the commercial results
of the Military Dairy Farms. It was noticed that the net loss for the year amounted
to Rs. 73.98 lakhs and that a large proportion of it was accounted for by the tepre-
ciation of livestock. It was explained that the bulk of the produce of the dairies
was consumed by the Defence Services and that from one point of view the greater
part of the loss was merely one of book-keeping—if the rates for issues to the consum-
ing units who got them free were raised sufficiently in the books there would not be
much loss. The rates to entitled personnel had actually been raised recently and
are now comparable with prices of commercial supplies. Issues to non-entitled
personnel accounted .for only about Rs. 9 lakhs of the total loss. The Com-
mittee felt that the rates of depreciation were too high particularly for livestock
and should be reconsidered. It was explained that this was already under exa-
mination both for livestock and for buildings. The Committee expressed some
concern about the disposal value of these written down assets but were assured
that the depreciation did not in any way affect this as surpluses were usually sold
by auction. '

4. The Committee then turned to an examination of the works expenditure
* during the year. On the general question of procedure it was explained to ths Com-
mittee that the ordinary procedure was for the necessity of a work to be first ac-
- oepted in principle and for this to be followed up by detailed estimates to which
formal administrative approval was accorded. The engineer authorities could then
go ahead and arrange for the execution of the work. The main trouble in the war
years had been that quite a number of works had been started without adminis-
trative approval. In some cases this approval had been obtained at conferences of
the officers concerned but had not been reduced to writing and formally communi-
cated. The usual procedure could not be observed because of the large temporary
war-time staff unaccustomed to Government procedure, the rush and urgency of
work and so on. The Committee felt that whatever the position in the earlier years
of the war it could have been more satisfactory in 1944-45 ; this wasalso the impres-
sion of audit. The war-time procedure laid down in 1941 had not been found
satisfactory and a revised and more satisfactory procedure was laid down only in
August 1944. A touring team had since then visited the various commands and
after their visits there had been some improvement. Now that the war was over,
the Committee enquired if the peace-time procedure had been reverted to. They
were informed that a new procedure had been introduced with effect from 1st April
1946 approximating to the peace-time procedure, that the powers of subordinate
officers to sanction work had been drastically reduced and all works coming up to
General Head Quarters for approval were screened by & Committee with the Quarter
Master General as Chairman. The Committee noted the steps taken to tighten up
the procedure and further emphasised the importance of really effective control.

+ 5. On the case mentioned in para. 13 of the Audit Report the Committee were

nformed that the buildings in question had so deteriorated that the relieving officer
refused to accept them as effective buildings handed over to him. The matter had
gsince been regularised and action taken to write off the buildings. The value in-
volved was expected to be small as the buildings were mostly of mud.

In’ this connection the Committee’s attention was drawn by the Director of
Audit to a proposal to write off all temporary buildings constructed before the 6th
March 1944 but not found existing on that date. It was explained that it wa s no
more than a proposal which had not yet received consideration at a high levej_



44

The Committee considered that the proposal should not be accepted and that steps
should be taken to see that the temperary buildings wefe disposed of properly and
that the audit bbjections relating to them attended to in aoccordance with normal
procedure.

6. The Committee enquired about the completiop of the regisbérs of temporary

buildings mentioned in para. 6 (b) (sv) of the Audit Report. They were informed that
the work was in hand.

7. The Committee commented on the case mentioned in para. 6 (b) (v) of the
Audit Report and the general point about the delay and defects in raising debits
against contractors for stores supplied to them mentioned in para. 6 (b) (ii3). They

oonsidered the position very unsatisfactory as there was a danger of moneys due to
the tax-payer remaining unrecovered from the contractors owing to the defects in
the accounts. - ‘

8. The Committee then turned to the consideration of the change mentioned in
para. 16 of the Review on the Appropriation Accounts and para. 76 of the Audit
Report. It was explained that the Chief Technical Examiner was a sort of technical
auditor who exercised an independent scrutiny to see that value was received for the
money spent. In peace-time he exercised this check on behalf of the Quarter Master
General under whom he worked. During the war it was felt that greater value would
be obtained from his scrutiny by placing him under the Engineer-in-Chief who could
then enforce the results of the scrutiny concurrently and thus secure better control
.over the huge works expenditure. With the end of the war, the special reasons which
neocessitated the transfer of the Chief Technical Examiner to the Engineer-in-Chief
thad ceased to exist and it was considered desirable to revert to the old procedure and °
replace the Chief Technical Examiner under the Quarter Master General. The
Auditor General was also strongly in favour of this step. The Committee accordingly
.decided to recommend it but it was made clear that it was not in any way meant to
be a reflection on the way the system had worked during war-time.

9. The Committee then considered the case mentioned in para. 40 of the Audit
Report. It was explained that the officers concerned had been tried by courte
martial and acquitted as no prima facie case could be made against them. The
‘Committee agreed that nothing more could be done in the matter.

10. The Committee then turned to the case mentioned in para. 10 of the Audit
Report. They felt that taking the seriousness of the irregularity into account the
«officer had got off lightly and that a more deterrent punishment was called for. The
anderstood that a short time after his demotion, the officer had been promoted as a
Major. They were informed that it was not possible to reopen the case and that a re
view of the case after the lapse of time that had occurred was almost without prece-
dent. The Committee decided that the Quarter Master General should obtain the
proceedings

ings of the Court and see if any further action could be taken and that pend-
ing his report the expenditure should not be regularised.

11. The cases mentioned in para. 8 of the Audit Report were then considered.
‘The Committee considered that there was now no justification for non-competitive
tenders and that tenders should be called for in all cases. It was explained that
orders existed that when a single tender was acocepted the reasons for doing so should
be placed on record, for the information of audit and higher authorities. About
the case mentioned in para. 8 (b) (it) it was explained that in criticising thecate as
being 195 per cent. higher than the War Emergency Schedule the Chief Technical
Examiner had not taken into account certain special factors like increased cost of
labour, transport, etc., as the work had to be carried out in a remote area. The
Committee were not satisfied with this explanation as the paragraph in the Audit



46

Report had been shown in draft and accepted by the administrative authorities and
there was nothing to indicate that the Chief Technical Examiner had not allowed for
all the special factors in formulating his criticism. They recommended that the
Financial Adviser, War and Supply, should look into the case again in consultation
with the Director’ of Audit and make a report to them.

12. The Committee next turned to para: 23 of the Review on the Appropriation
Accounts and Appendix H to the Accounts dealing with the settlement with the
Ubited States of America regarding lend-lease, reciprocal aid and American surpluses
in India. At the request of the Committee, the Financial Adviser, War and Supply,
gave a detailed account of the progress of the negotiations leading to the settlement.

Proceedings of the third meeting of the Military Accounts Committee held on
Friday, the 27th September 1946, at 10-30 A M.

PRESENT
The Honourable Dr. John Matthai, C.I.LE., Finance Chasrman
Member. ‘
Sri Mohan Lal Saxena. Members
Mr. V. Narahari Rao, C.S.1., C.I.E., Finance Secretary.
Mr. G. S. Bhalja, C.L.LE., I1.C.S., Secretary, War Depart- )
ment.
Mr. Mohamad Ali, C.1.E.,, O.B.E., Financial Adviser,
War and Supply.

Major General E. Wood, C. B., C1.E., M.C., Deputy
Master Genera) of Ordnance.

Mr. M. W. M. Yeatts, C.I.E., 1.C.S., Secretary, Industries

‘ and Supplies Department. >  Witnesses

Mr. A. K. Chanda, O.B.E.,, Additional Financial
Adviser, Industries and Supplies. .

Mr. J. M. Lobo Prabhu, I.C.S., Joint Secretary, Food
Department.

Mr. A. H. Wilson, O.B.E., Military Accountant General.

Mr. L. M. Ghatak, Additional Military Accountant
General.

Sir Bertie Staig, C.S.I., 1.C.S., Auditor General of India,

Mr. S. C. Gupta, C.LE., Director of Audit, War and Supply.

Mr. R. P. Sarathy, Additional Director of Audit, War and Supply.
Mr. K. K. Sen, Chief Controller of Supply Accounts.

Rai Bahadur Bindra Ban, Controller of Food Accounts.

13. Before dealing with the remaining items concerning the War Department the
‘Committee briefly reviewed the reasons for the excess of the Defence expenditure
over the budgeted amount. Including capital expenditure the excess amounted
to Rs. 1671 crores over a budget of Rs. 301-21 crores, an excess of over 50 per cent.
It was explained that during war time it was not possible to frame estimates by peace
time standards of accuracy as the expenditure depended on the actual course of the
war duging the year of which it was impossible to make any forecast. The budget
was based on the best guess that could be made of the probable course of operations
and took into account all known commitments. In 1944-45 the bulk of the excess
expenditure was due to the fact that on account of the Japanese incursion into India
a larger number of troops had to be retained in and paid for by India, while the budget
had assumed that a fair proportion of them would be engaged in an offensive outside
the country. If the course of events had been in accordance with the assumption

o



At
/ '

<n which the budget was framed large forces would have been engaged on an offensive
‘2 Burma earlier in the year and the expenditure thereon when the forces moved out
cithis country charged to His Majesty’s Government. Another factor in the excess
over the budget was the additional expenditure that had to be incurred in providing
reciprocal aid to the American Forces whc:e number stationed in India was, owing to
the developments in the war situation, larger than expected in the budget. Capital
expenditure on Airfields both for the Indian Forces and for the Americans under
reciprocal aid was also more than was estimated. In peace-time such large variations
would not ocour ; they were inevitable in war-time budgeting.

14. The Committee then turned to the consideration of the points brought out
in the Appropriation Accounts and the Audit Report about store accounting. At
their request the Deputy Master General of Ordnance explained the main difficulties
experienced in the maintenance of store accounts. The volume of transactions and
the number of stores to be handled had expanded enormously, specially from 1941,
and the depots and their accounts had to be largely managed by temporary staff
withcut much experience of the work they had to handle. Even this staff was
frecvently moving frcm place to place in the exigencies of service. Owing to the
keavy demands on the limited engineering resources available accommodation for
hcusing the stores was always far behind needs. Stores had to be received and issued
with reference to urgent demands without waiting for the provision of accommoda-
ticn or tke ccmpletion of the accounts. The accounting work also suffered for want
of sdequate trained staff and by the extremely bad documentation particularly of
impcrted stcres. In'these circumstances, it was found impossible to arrange for the
prcper maintenance of the accounts and the periodical verification of stores. Tour-

ing teams had been sent to the various depots to instruct the staff and rectify the
defects. The position had improved considerably.

‘While appreciating the difficulties explained by the Deputy Master General of
Ordnance, the Ccmmittee felt that the position could have been somewhat better
than the Audit Report appeared to indicate. They were however more ‘concerned
about the future and stressed the importance of a high standard of storekeeping and
stock-verification. The financial settlement with His Majesty’s Government was
due to terminate at the end of the current year and for this purpose and in connection
with 1he negotiations about the sterling balances it was necessary to have a precise
idea of the value of stores held at the end of March 1947. They wished to know
what arrangements have been made to secure that this was available. It was ex-
Plained that stock taking was a more or less continuous process but that steps had
Leen taken to obtain the actual balances on the 1st April 1946 and the estimated re-
ceipts and despatches in the current year so that a fair estimate of the volume and
value of stores outstanding at the end of the year could be had. The Committee
felt that this was not adequate and that a special stock taking should be arranged
between January and March 1947 so that as far as possible, the actual balances might
be available. The Deputy Master General of Ordnance said that he would be able to
arrange fcr this if he were allowed to retain some additional staff, mainly civilian
cflicers, for this purpose and the Committee recommended that he should be allowed
to do so. The Ccmmittee also enquired about the progress in the declaration of
Military surpluses for disposal. They were informed that it was hoped to complete
this by the end of December 1946 for most items and by the end ot January tor the
remaining. The delay was partly due to the time taken in obtaining instructions
frcm the War Office about the stores His Majesty’s Government wished to retain or
transter to other parts of the Empire. The Committee desired that everything should
be done to complete the work as tar as possible by the end ot December 1946.

.15 The Committee then turned {o the consideration ot the irregularities men®
tioned in paras. 11, 12, 65 and 73 ot the Audit Report. Action had been taken for
recovering the amount mentioned in para. 11. The Committee took a serious view



47

ot the irreguarlarity mentioned in para. 85 (¢) which reported a case in which mislead-
ing oertificates about stock-verifization had been given. They noted that instruo-
tions had been issued that stock-verification was not a routine matter and that serious
notice would be taken of such lap3es in future. As regards the case mantionsd in
para. 73 it was explained that tha overpayment was due to an incorrect knowledge
of the facts on which pay in the Army was fixed. It took some time to have the facts
verified and owing to the frequent transfer of the individual, the final settlement of

the case took a long time. Bhe Commititee were not satisfied with the explanation
given for what was clearly a bad case. )

Department of Industries and Suppliss

16. The Committee first considered Appendix C to the Appropriation Accounts
and the further memoranium (Appsadix XXXI) submitted to them by the de
partment about the prozrass of disposals. In ths sixteen months ending with July
1946, disposals had amounted to over R3. 37 crores. Disposals work had gathered
momentum in recéht months and at the pace now set it was expected that the bulk
of the work would be over by the end of 1947-48. The Committee emphasized the
need tor rapid disposals as the release of the surplus stores would act as a welcoms
counter to inflation and bring much needed economio relief tio ths community in the
present soarcity conditions. A detailed account of the sscop3 of ths work of ths Dis-
posals Board and of the as3ociation of non-officials in the various advisory con nititees
asdisting in disposals was given to the Committee. The Commitites felt that the
existing principles by which the flow of disposals was regulated should be reviewad

with reference to the tact that deflationary tendencies had not yet manifeitsd them-
selves and inflationary trends still continued.

17. The Committee then turned to the action taken on the Statement of Outstand.
ing Recommendations. In regard to item 67*, the detailed procedure for the mak
ing ot 90 per cent. advance payments was explained. It was noted that the depart
ment had reverted to the peace-time practice in this matter and that exoept
in the case of a fow industries the usual praotice of paying the balanoe of 10
per cent. to the supplier only on his obtaining the consignees’ receipts had been res
tored. The Committee hoped that eventually all industries would tall in line with
the peace-time policy.

In regard to item 58 the Committee telt that the recommsendation made by
their predecessors should be reconsidered. There was a feeling that it was too sweep-
ing and that the term  bonafide mistake * wags, in practioce, liable to abu3e ani to be
mad> to cover cases of careless or inefficient sstimating. On further oconsideratiox
the Committze felt themselves unable to affirm this recommendation and considered
that each oa3e for ex gratia payment should be decided on its merits.

18. The Committee then reviewed the more important irregularities ‘msntionsd
in the Audit Report. With rererenoce to para. 20 (a) ot the report they wore intormad
that a special staff was employad on the work, which was expeoted to be complated
by the end of Dacember 1946. About the case mentioned in para. 20 () the Commit-
tee ware not satisfied with the explanation that there were no local rates available
a3 the works were carried out at such important ocentres as Cawnpore and Amritsar.
As regards the case mentioned in para. 20 (¢) the Committee, after hearing the de-
partmental witnesses, telt that no turther action was necessary but emphaiisad that

in the rare cases in which a work is given out without inviting tenders the reasons
therefor should be kept on record.

The Committee then enquired of ths circumstansss in which double profit was
given in the case reported in para. 20. It was explainad that in this mistor the de-
ment had to take into account, the pre-war contractual arrangem>nts subsisting
ween the manufacturers and thair agents and that in this ca3e they coild not deal
direot with the manufacturer as they usaally did in oconnection with war-tim>

. : T -
See Appendix XXXII.

L




*s
contracts. The Committee felt that if the commission to the selling agents only
repregented payment for services rendered by them it would not be open to objection

and were satisfied on the explanation given to them that there had been no irregularity
in tke particilar case meftioned in the Report.

19. As regards the reserve stocks mentioned in para. 64 of the Audit Report,
the Committce were infornied that the value of the ouistanding stores was about Rs.
4 crores and that the question of liquidating them was under constant review. Some
of the stores were still required by the department and some of them, like non-ferrous
metals, were still under controlled distribution. The same difficulties in maintaining
store accounts and verifying stocks had been met with here as in other War Depart-
ment stores. As regards the progress made in the completion of block accounts
mentioned in para. 85, the Committee understood that only 16 cases of asmets valued
at a little over Rs. 1} crores were outstanding and that the work was making satis-
factory progress. § o

-Food Depariment
20. The Committee enquired about the further developments in the case men-
tioned. in para. 43 of the Audit Report. It was explained that of the officers con-
cerned some had been reverted and some were demobilised and that the principal
officer hiad been sent out of the RIASC to ancther branch of the Army. The Commi-
tee felt that the action taken against the officers had been inadequate and that the
War Department should take more serious steps in future against officers guilty of
serious irregularities. Mere transfer without deterrent punishment was not enough.

. :21. The Committee were given fuller particulars about the case mentioned in

para. 93 of the Report. It was decided that no further action was necessary as the
centre had since been closed down.



o — e st e = cambd

*erpu] ul woeq84s ysnduy ey3 jo uopdops
oy3 09 uorgoefqo Bnoues Aue 8IeI9Yyy JOYjOYM
Suturegieose 0) MOIA B YA [BI0USP IOYIPNY
oYj LM Suol\y[NSu0d Ul S}IpeId  pejedioljuvun

(IIIxX xtpueddy) ‘esprurmzo) oyy  jJo  Juigunoodw eyy 03 Burgeiea uorgsenb ojoym ‘J-1¢
0) PojITIIQNS S8 WNPUBIOWSW Y Oy} @ujurexe-ol p[noys queurpede(y eoueulq oy3 4e4L qaewrgaede(] eouvuly ‘g8 i ] p
‘pejjluqns
81 puvwep Arejueweiddns ® elojoq Ajegejpouruay
peipnys A[[njoreo pue poeulsjqo oq PInoys s[engoe
‘spusul Jo sean3yg 3sage] oy3 98y} Pue A[quIessy ey} eiojeq
-ap Arsjusuxajddns ioy spesodoxd paoerd st puswrap Arequawrejddns ® e10j0q ueyey
funlaur Jo oewmny O 98 eq p[noys oIed 98a3weid oyj 98y sjuouryredep 8 . ‘308 -
sjuourgedecy [[v uo pessaxduxy st STy, uo sseaduxy pinoys queurjredeq oeousury oyy jey], ° juounxede( eoueulg - ‘aqL * FP-e¥6l ¢
. 1894 9x0U .
ey3 105 908pnq eyy ul pepnioul 8q ueo 41 [[13 eany
-tpuedxe moeu J1ey3 [[8 euodjsod 09 ‘seoawjswEnoIO
[suorgdeoxo gsowr oy3 uf eaws ‘pejjedmod aie Loy »
jeq) Pus e3pnq oYUl opew useaq 20u sey uolsiaoad ‘9%
goigma Joy seureyos uodn reed eyj jo e[ppiux oyy - gy * e9-Z¥81
“ e Ulyoune[ jouop squeurjredep geyy ‘Iea oyy Baunp ‘d"¥6
*JUIUIUTOD 8,33)JNIUL0)) OY} JO op 03 o[q® ueaq sy 4! ULy} A[OLIYS eJ0wW ‘eInsue ‘-8l
W8 ogy ur uoye) aeaq sey uoyoy 03 8deys ayey pnoys jueurprede( edueuly oy} 98YL quounjrede(y @ousury ‘-9 ° * EF6I 3
*pegsWIl¥e 08 JuNOWe 8I1que
oyp BuuepuelIns JO puv enJoow 03 L[eyl| exe
y8y) s3uraes oyj A[ejeanoow esow Juljewiise jo
‘myucuryrede(] [[e 03 pensst oeouwyrodurt eyy sjubwidedop  BJutpueds e . d-93
ueeq eawy SUononmsur o[qeymg uodn ssexdun pinoys JUsuprede(y eouvulg Oy 3eYL quourjrede(y eousul g g9 * g6l I
9 Q ¥ € 4 I
udyey . s8uypeecocad qaodex ‘ON
oq 03 pesodoad 10 uexe} uoloOy Suo0yysaSBns J0 SUOIIBPUUIUX00OY poutsouod jusuryredeq 10 3i0deseyy " Joxeex jeueg
" JoydesBereqg .
OPIWWO) SN0V IR Topus) A1 Jo .

SUONDPUIUWOD24 Y} UO UIYD] 9 0} Pasodoid 40 UV} U0V Busmoys uIMNDIE
I XIANIddY



B ~ Lo 0] YOIgA

09 juommpredep oyy 09 pred oq 03 easy Lejet

-8 pnoa gorga ey 03 Surgeurxoadde gunoure

us jo quowrdud eousape u® w:ﬂaﬁ Aq jresy!

§91qop 9ueuryredop 98Ig oyy ‘reed oyy jJo pud

oy} e10jaq queurjredep JIoyjo ue WO} quouxgred

-op ouo Aq POAISdaI jOu ore S3Iqep I Aqesoym

ouo yeBug oyj 0 Je[Tuns BIPUT U PN ponul

(AIX x1P 13idy) eayrmrmro) aq 10U P[NOYS UOTJUSAUOD 8  JOYJoYA q1o0dea pue
oy} 03 PAPmNI M 301 Y o88nseaut pnoys jueuryrede(y eouvuly oY} I9YUL

‘[8ul 89 9JeIp uUMO 831 I9pIsucd

09 £310q1[ 9¥ 0q PINOYS 31PNV YoIga Burre; wey)

. 03 jues sydeiBered qyesp jo SWIILY O} Lppowx
10 3daooe 03 sjusurpradop 03 pomofie 8q p[noys

gy9aM x18 Jo pouad v ey erow ou 49y} pue o[qe

-Tivapun o1eM oousjdedcoe Joy UIIYY 09 Ju9s SUN0O

+g3 D13 1p [[3 03 PINIIL -oy uorpsudorddy jo sydeadered yyeip Suramy

Uoaq 9ABy SUOONIIUL K1esseoaN -1 ulsjueuryedep jO qred oy uo 8Ae(ep 9L

*£31a1908 YONS JO quew

° -gogeuruxod oy} Burmo[ioy Aejurpowruaf  eJng

®lsBar] eyjy Jo uolsIeg oYy uy ‘puswIop U9}0} ¥ Jo

gueowx £q paajoaut e myrpuedxa (8903 94} JO 8any

-01d eg8amoo8 e Jo ooULsqe o|3 ul JO Ppuvwep

Arejuourerddng ® jo uoryequesead O} £q euop

eq p[noys smy} 39y} pus emyrpacdxe  pesodoad

o1y} w0 KMaTA 991 ase1dxe 0y ‘£41anqzoddo ejqeod

g3 Duryred 94931180 oy} UIALS oq PINOYs 19938] oY} ‘Aismoraead

-oq soyddng pue salysnpI] pIv omyemBer] oyj jo [saoxdde eyj peaeod jou svY

ooweurg oyp Aq pInsstusaq eavy  goNapup| € Jo Ajanow av uo 30 QolAIO8 MOU
guononiy3x  AriviziN PAON 8 uo WIequid 0} S3PIOIP GAIINOSX oYy UeYA ey,

. *seouepeq esuedsns

30 3anonw uo QP oyj Suweep jJo KLouaBm

panasr  oyy wayy uodn gaeearduy Sjuouryredep JOYY0

wa3q A3 Suolpniial A13333)N e8we[oI pnoys yaaunprede(y eousuarg oYy Y9YL

* quewrpede(y eouwulg

‘quouryredeq pOOYH
* queurjredo(y eoueuly

‘sotyddng pue seu
-qenpu] jo juswredoq
* quourgrede(y eoueurq

+ queumprede( eouvuly

‘d-8l
: ‘a1e

*(AreyT)

. 2

a1

* *d-08
) q-0t

‘d-¥8
‘g6

L4t 14110

¥¥9-€¥61

Tt ¥ERel

¥9-e¥6l

9 L}

uoy9}
oq 0} pesodoxd 10 uexe) uoly suojy9e38ng 10 §UOIYPUSUIUI0NRY

L4

. peuseotod jueurprede(

sBurpeecoxd
10 q10des oYy
Jo ydeaBureg

q3odea
Jo Jeex




51

. -

*‘eaqlmrwzo)) oYy o3 3iodex ® quesead pus ,, esued

-xg Burqiop, ,, Jepun emyTpuedxe ey jo [0IJUO0D

pue 3unjeSpnq eyy loy sjueuwreSusvire Jurjsixe oYy

a ‘1BIouey) J0IPNY OY2 YjIm UOII84[Nsuod ur ‘[rejep
(AT xtpueddy) ‘eeygrwruro) oys ur eurwrexe-ol pnoys -juewgrede(y, LBm[Isy oYl

09 POjJTaIqNs SBM WNPUBIOWOW Y ‘903310 0Y3 JO SFUSWIWOD oy3 Jo 4yBf| oYy uf jeyy, ° juowredeq Aumey

*squouaredop Joysy Jo Jjreyeq uo OOUSPIAS
9A18 0} 991w oy3 arojoq readde ArqerreAur .
‘pejoN  PImoys sjuewrgredo( Jo soLIejerdeg ‘eangny ut ‘geyy, syuewrrede(y [V

‘pensand oq pinoys 3qop

KLem[reyy Jo uorjesijIoure oyj 10§ uowstaoxd ojeredes

eq 90u pP[NOYs oI9Y3 3q3P JO ONIBPIOAB JO UOIJONP

-ax I10J 831010 € ‘SY JO uowlAoxd [Bnure ey3 09

([AX xtp1eddy) eeyyrururo) uonIPPY Ul J9YI9YM ouTurexe pinoys juewured

ey} 09 penlmgns sBM ejou 'y * -9 oedouvulg 0Y3 38Y} UOBPUSUIUI0IAI I19Y) I8Y], yueurjredec] evuvul g .m.@n » a6

‘w9s4s quesead oYy Jo syoRJap
g} 0AwY 90U P[NOM YOIYM POYIeUI 8 SA[OAS O}
qdweqys Ppuw 801038 OY3 Jo Surgunooow 103 suvewx
Pyo awos jdopw 04 epqumeep pus ejqrssod
eq 1Jou pPINOM 91 JOYJeYMA [BIdULE) JOJIPNY Y3}
[IA  UOIjVY[NSUOD UT JIPISUOD pInoys judwgredacy
eouBuly oY)} ‘SHIOA [IAL) I0J ﬁauw oy} uryylmA
e pBaY 63uading ¥ Iapun §3103g IO Juljunodds Jo
(A¥ xtpuaddy) -93931ururo) wogsAs quaserd ogy Aq pajeard Jaigelpnq eyeamd )
oy} 0} pOYPIIQNS SBM 940U Y -8B JO A8 0y} Ul Son[MOIp 0y) JO Mo1A ul peq], ‘ jueurpreda(y eousuyy -

*POso[d 6J8 83UN0008 989Y%
‘. . arojeq 99s8[ax Aoy YoIyM 04 xwas oy mo 89unooos
ey ual paysnipe pus sjueurjsedep Bulates ey

£q pesi®I ore ‘poJopued SOOIAJeS JO @ sord
-dns jo 9unooow ao ‘syusaB Irayy gsurede syiqep
e 98y} 998 04 ‘pajooPs ode B8JUBLS 6S0YM PaAles
sjuourprede eyjjo sivogyQ Bumorju ey3 jo
Aynp oqy st 91 vy} Sjudurpredapyre uodn pessead
‘aeyv) weeq Sey Uoljou Are88000N -urmeq PNOYS 91 ‘pesiAep S UIN}sAs Meue |1} JeY], ° agﬁ..Td&oQ ueatg

‘3-8

omnaﬁ lo

‘d-Le

*d-0%

41y

‘d-96

qa1s

.

¥-gve1 21

¥¥-e¥61 31

13-0%61
6€-8€61
88-L861 11

¥¥-¢¥61 01

¥-erel o



sooerd wowey uotyetop
*"uod Jopun mou 2 [8uoIINg
s195u00 oYjp [13 eBusyo oyj Jejep
07 uoljuejul oYy sBm 3! 843 I
sojemiIgsy ©oueje(] 03 Ppedaeyo
oq pmoys sdemrsy 013598198 U0
sso] oy} 98y) peydoove ueeq puBy

ejdiounid oyj 98yy poursidxe sBm 9

[4
Su013onI3Sul
ooy 09 esuodsex Aiojomjsijes ®
PejBoIpul sABa[rey WOIy POATe0al
n.tomb»mﬁ ‘qeqjany 18 edepreym
PuUe eZBLINWOP JO 80lI8A0dBI JO
empeooad ey dn ueqydiy 03 poxse
ueeq oawy Loyg pue sfemirey jo
eorjou  OY3 09 YBnolq ueeq eAsy

00%3Iuwo)) oYy jo sjuewrwod eyfJ,

‘(A xipueddy) eepgruwiop oyy

09 pejjIwuqns §8A whpuvlowew y jueserd oyy

«

*suol3B8I)
-stmupy Avapiey 03 ponssl

ueeq ©ABY SUOIONIISUT AIBSS00ON

*ampeood juesead eys enutyucd 04
uBy) 998w eoueje(] oYy 03 ssof sty eBreyo
S.Wq_agoooe Jo sojdoupd 9061100 Ylm PpI0O0E
eloul U] ©Q 30U P[nosm 91 JOYJOYM UTBI0s® Of
Mol 8 yjim Aprenoraed sfemres ojfejelss uo ssof

oy} merael pmoys quomsaedo(y Aem[rey oY} Jeyy,

"po0[qns ey3 uo
SUOIJONJIYSUI O[qEIINS onss] Puy ‘penode sJUNOWIT
oy ‘03 seSieyo efsumurep pue efeireya jo
suorsstumea jo oBvjueosed ySry eyy Buronpes Joj
suvew Jopisuco pnoys jueurprede Aeam[rey eyl

*exuy 03 e|qrssod 31 pug Avwr £eyj yorm
qoedses s1y3 ur uolo® 6yy 0} §8 eePJwwWIo) €Y)
03 pejjtuigns oq pinoys 31odesr ® 9eYyy pue IejjBw
eyy jo joedse s1yj 03 ueAld eAvy 03 OMEYIIY Urees
Aoyy uByj uOIjU})8 eJour Yonwr AJeA @Al pnoy
queurprede Avayrey oyy 9uy3 ! Juewxstund
Aepdurexe pepisa® oq p[noys eoueyo us esoid 03
Ajngsseoons  o[qesod punoj st 41 woym geureSu
080y} 98y} ‘UCWIUIOD 08 A[eJBUNYIOJUN 6 PuUIY
K1eae Jo seonypeidpewr pue uoljdniiod ueys owly
98 Apenonjred ‘Aresseceu AIeA sf 91 8y,

‘sfBm]I8d Om)
ey3 Jo ©junooow oyy uj uonelearod Bupmsue snyy
31qep JI0 gIpeId Suipuodsesioo oyy  pegdecoe
g8y ABA[IBI J0Y30 OY3 [[13 JIesyl 9Ipelo Jo 91qep
qou soop Avm[IBI OUO Aqoteym weysds oyy Bur
-308pnq jo sesodand 10§ 3dops ‘s[qiseaj punoj jt pue

ejuB81980aut pinoys Juowjaredoq Aemjrey oy3 eyl

91

9

uexwy oq 03 pesodoad 10 uexe} WOV

9

suop9e88ns J0 SUOJIEPUSUHUO0Y

juowjredeq Lemrey it 7
- T g8t
‘guowyredeq Avairey H-€3
' "d-91

* quowrjredoq Aemprey ° *q-33
. *d-01

juawigaedo Aemjrey *©  "d9-°03

¥ g

sBuypescoad

pouzeouoo juewrgredeg jo s1o0dox oy
Jo ydeaBereg

fomi
Jo X0}

et Ll
w-evel ol
¥¥-8¥61
»-c¥el  ¥I
g 1
P oN
o8




‘eeyqIuIwio)) Yy jOo SuOIBpP
-ueurwooel oYy yuewejdwr 03 suoly
-BIJSTUTIIPY ABAM[IBY] oY} 03 pensst
ueeq ©A®Y SUOIONIJSUT ATESSE00N

(11X x1pued
-dy) ‘-eeyyrurwio)) oYy 03 pejyIm
-qus seam uoljdniiod Yjlm [eep 03
ueyw) sdegs ey} WO WNPUBIOWOW
poursjuoo-jes o 9993TLIIIO))
ey} jo eousysul oy} 4y ‘ueysy
weeq sBY 0eIWWIO) oY} Aq peqsed

‘eImnqny Ul pesrmrutur

elom sfBlep yons 98Y) eINsue 0} UGNV} ©q p[noys
sdegs qBy) pue s[IBIEP JO JUOWIEJqeR OYG Ul
Amlep yonux 00y seM 6IOY3 ‘FH-gH61-84TH (II 3ved)
sjunoooy uonsudorddy ey3 o3 ,y, emmxeuuy
ul peuoljuewr sweql 1oYyjo 0 piefer yjim A[jeseusd
pus A1y ‘g 'L 'D oYs Jo youslq wpeareyyf-esod

~ums)) oy3 jo BurguBwisip oYy3 o4 pIeded yja ¢98y], ‘ Jueunpredeq Leampvy

*30e(qo s1yy3 ur8ly8 03 Lfeuour axow pueds
pue yejs erowr Lojdwe ‘jjes3r og siemod lejwerd
oxB} ‘Arsssooou %_ ‘pinoys quewngredgq ALemney
eqy pue 31 ssexddns o3 epew oq pnoys syIoge
snonuels g¢sowr eyj ‘pueldsepim o8 puw pejood

-8ns sour| oy uo uolgow LresseooN -deep os ewrooeq pey uopdniioo jo [1a0 oyj se 98y], ° jueuriredeq Aempey

‘ouop Apredord Bureq

‘s[[1q Lre[es jo Supjpeyo pus. qou 1 Jyeis Juluuni eyy jo s[Iq Lrews oyl

8095186 @ sns JO eouvULIUIBW  Jo Yooyo eyy pus gdey ApenBetar eaw sreysiBey

oyy urguemesoxdurrjoego o seoy()  esuedsns eJeym ‘3 ‘I ‘H 6Y3 eyy uo Aprenonred

SJUNEOOY ABAM[I8Y UBIpU] 3887 0Yj  JBys peurst) SuipieSes uoigisod eyy ur Aresseceu
ur ueyey uceq oavy sdegs Lresseoe puw o[qiesod yjoq s juowesordwny Jeyjany geyy gJueunaedeq Aeanrey

‘sdoys ureid Y1 peueo
-uoo suonsBsTUBSIO yYouBvIq 8HY!
0y juouryredo(q oy} Aq ponsst

ueeq ©ABY BUOIJONJIISUT ATIesseodN * ‘sorjddng pue seirsn
suswpsndo(J 8931ddNS PUD Sotenpur -uy  Jo agstﬂwn

‘MorA
ul eejjlurio)) oYy £q peuorjuewr
9oefqo oYy Yjlm melaed Iopun
Ljquejsuco ueeq svY uoigsenb eyy,
. qustuzinds (T SUDULT
*5OSS0][ *3uno020%® 81Y3 uo sesso] Juryeurumie A[ejew
SumsTwruiur 07 MOIA ® YIa molaed  -HMm pue Buistwiutw jo  g0efqo oyy yjim sdoys
Jopun Kjjueisuoo ueeq sey Aotjod  umaBanyy o4 pivSoa yilm pemoyioj Lorjod eyj mera

* quowgredo(y eouvurg

oy ‘eogjrwrwrop) oYy £q peysed3ns sy -od aepun doey A|juwisuco pinoys juowruwieAop) 38YL  Juowiredeq Lemrey
wawsndaq ivopoy
"eajqtururo)) oyy o0y perjddns eq pnoys eBpug
*(JA xtpueddy) ‘eeyyruuwo) oyy uneyn( oys jo SuuepaiBex SurprsSor eejjrurazo))
0% poyjlwqns s wWnpuelowew V oYy 4Aq pesies sjutod oyy uo wopvumoyul [y 39Y], juocwjredeq Lvareyy

‘d-$§

‘d-08 °

‘d-er -

‘d-08
el
‘dYy

L]

————

¥e-g¥el 32T

¥i-ever 12

¥¥-8¥61 02

8961 61

8-3¥e1
”7-evel 61



‘peIpoux A[qejins uapq s8Y

*3e8pnq [emBuo oY) WOIJ PesvIAep eAvy
squouryyedo(] SNOWBA 6(3 YOIYM 03 $UeIX0 €3 JO
eousv[3 ¥ J¥ €OpPy UW ULIOJ 0} 99331WITIO)) oY) O[qeU9
pmoa 41 se 008[d o[qeyIMs Jeyjo ewos UY Jo Arewr
-mmg pusap gy ur Jeqje suamiod eyeadoadde yo
uonipps o3 £q syunocoy uonsudoiddy oqy ur
pepnyout oq prnoys uoryeradoadde Jo jueis eurBuIo
oy} 03 peredwod qued yovo ur sBurAes Jo 8eESG0XO

Arwumg pueip ey Jo wuoj oy, oyjeos(d euo ur 1oyjelo) SuiBunq juowaress @ JeYL ° [edeuep) JogTpuy ‘J-LE * R 4 e 14 10N 2 4
.°%
sqdeifoje], pus sjsoJ Ppus sfea[ey ‘eousjed
oqs uo sjodeyy oyj3 Ul 68 SOUI[ eures ey} o
sdodeyy PNV [IAI) Y3 Ul pepnjout eq pnoys
‘030 ‘sogwrs[nBedly [BIOUBUY YA BuUI[EOp U008
9961 ‘330d ® ‘emgrpuedxe £10988nu pus sosso] ‘selyLrEMBel!
JIPNY [IAI) oY} UT 09 j09ge uoAld  [uioueuy 0 Suiysled sere0 03 A[[uoproeds eaqgrurux
uceq £9Y UOSPUSWWIONSI OUJ, OY} JO UOHUeisu eyj Sulmeip o) melA ® UIA J9Y], ° [edeuep) J04IpNY a-el ° P¥EVel 98
(‘rx xipueddy)
9¥%-9¥6 1 WOy 3000 YII4 83UN0V0Y
uopgeudoaddy eyy ur juemwrejwys
o3 jo uoryeiodioour Sursrwoad
eoyrrmio) 643 03 peyruqns ‘eJeyy ueeq svY 41
geA  wmpuelomowr ¥ ‘epls  SUo| MOy puU® MelAel Jepun Jeef oyqg Jo pue eyj 38
Lemey oYy uQ ‘gP-F¥G1 4o  osuedsns uy st eI0y3} Louow yonwr M0Y JO SUNO0OY
gyunoooy uoryeridoaddy sydeaBele, ﬁomaa_u&oumm< eyj ul perpoquie oq p[noys juenx
puU® 8980J PUB So0lAleg eoueje(] -9j8}8 B eInjny ul juy) pus SursseaBoid eaw soouw
‘1AL 643 Ul UO)PpUeuruIodsd 8,003  -[8q osuedsns oy} moy jJo I80f Aiese peunrojul d¥
-grumo)) ey3 03 ueAld eeM $09JF ©q P[NOYs eejIWWO) SIUM000Y ONGRd O3 UL [edeuef) J0TPNY a6 ° 142034 1 SR £
"pejuBigseaut eq pimous sfemrey uSteloy 03 puv
woyy Burumo sAempey oYy o3 yloq wreyy Aq
«(x xrpueddy) ‘eey3rurmao)) oy 1iddns 800 Joj 3180 p[NOYs SO1IGI[[00 YOoIqM 0f ‘d-88
04 PejjImqns #EAM WNpUBIOWOW Yy Jurpioooe ediourad 4061100 €3 04 88 uoysenb eyy 4eYL, ° quouryredo(y Aemreyy ‘a-18 43 208 4 ] S
9 9 L4 4 1
uoxey g
eq oy pesodoid 10 weyNwy WOV suoyse38ng 10 SUOIPPUUIWO0SY 20 9a0des oy yaodea ‘ON
: pewreouco juewryrede( - Jo ydesBereg Joreex oueg

.~ o mar,
v o — — — A



‘e9jjruxao)

‘PU®)IB 03 POAO[[® WeSq ©ABY 30U PMOYs uoyerad

-ozdde pegypowrun [suiSiio oy3 98y} puv o4ep 8y}

U0 ©[qe[IeA® UONISULIOJuU} 98098[ oYyj 03 Jurpdooow

woistaoad 9e8pnq eXeWw 04 OpPBW ULSq SABY P[ROYS

qI0ge Jojueld ‘Arenusp jo yigr oYy [[13 pejydeoos

oIoM S0)8UNIYH0 aomvsm ur suolysogIpowr s8 ‘edod

.Eﬁs% ¢ Supping doysyiopy oYy jo goedsex m
suolyuirdordde pegipow pus suorysradoadde peurdro L guewgredoq

oy} 03 poureidxe seam uoygsod oy], ucemjeqeoueBieArp eBIe|eys 0} eousiejer Yyim g8y, sydeiBele], pue sjsog ° *d-68 °

PdjON
y *83Unooos
ey} 98800X 0} Ay8sse0ou jou oI0j
~6I9Y} SBA 9] ‘eogjo §,[eleusy) I09%
-00J1(] eY3} jo se3reyo uorstaredns
Jo qunodoe uo suonworiqnd oYy
Jo 3unodos oYy 03 e[qejIqep eanjy
-Tpuedxy jo otsys eyy Furpnjoul
‘s03J8Yd puey-IeAo [[8 pepnoul
SuQI3BANqNg oIp8y 8Y3 JO JuNoddy
exnjrpuedxy pue ewoouy eyj3 Ul

*80880]
JOo Juoweqels B UI 31 OPN[OUl 03 3091100 L[[8O

-1UY0e} J0U SBM 31 ‘ed33TurwIo)) oY3 JO eoIjou oy} 0y ‘[ezeusy)
exnjrpuedxe yons Suwq pinoys 3ipny ydnoys pue juequnoooy AIBIW Lreyy
880[ B8 A[[el jou seM eingipuedxe snonjonayur 98y, ‘[eleuef) JIOHIPNY © *d6 °

‘99 ‘sred uy MuewTUIOD
8,00931WIWIO) 8Y] JO 4Y3I[ 643 UT JUN0O0E Oy} }980eT
pue suorysoliqnd o1p8y eyy Jo sjunooow eanyrpued
-X{ pu® ewloou] Oy} Ul pepnjoul swieq] oys eyed

«80819y0 sioprenbpueq,, weyr OYJ -1980AUI JOUNM P[NOYS [BIGUSH IOHPNY OY3 98YL °*  [wleuep-ioppny * * J-gg °

‘[oAe[ 18m-ead
oy} 03 dn weyy Suriq oy pewmsel
A[renpeid oq p[noys Jem gy Julanp
pexs[ex I0 pPepuedsns ere yYorym
‘syipne  [8O0] oYy 98Yj uwry 0}
ejsurploqns 890y Hpny [[e 03
[elouep) Jojpny oy} Aq ponssi

‘o[qissod g8 UOOS ¥8 pewmnsed oq
pinoys 31pne [vo0[ Jo Louenbeuy puw edoos oyy 38y, ° [eI0uepn-J0qipny ° dze °

ueeq eA8Y SUOIONIJSUT  O[qejINg
‘(onueAad Jo 800IMOS [¥19)

(1I1AX xtpueddy) ‘eeqjruruzo)) ey
0} pPeNIuqns $8A WNPUBIOWIW Y

-ue) Ajound wroyy sydjecer Suppnjoxe) peuseduoo

®oIe 0Uj} Ul J8e4 9%Yj} Ul JUIUIGAO)) 0} PejIPeIo

#3dreoer [8309 0y} pUe UOI}BIJSTUTWIPS Y} UO Paldno

-nl emjrpuedxe [8303 oYy Bulmoys FEeIy poleg

-SjuruIpy A[[813Ue)) J0Y30 JO §3UBIS oy} 98 [[oM 9%

juelp wely Iq[e( 64y Jepun Mmunoody uojjepd

-0addy oyy ur yuowre3eys ® epnjour ‘c[qyesod J1 ‘puw

¥¥-€¥61 20J 340dey oYy Jo 39 wivd ur epew Uopses

-8ns o3 IopIsSUOD P[NOYE [9IeUSD JOYPUY oY INYL ° rerouep zoypny  * §od-ze °

R 4 4t 3 7.1 SN £

*  ¥E¥6T oOF

' ¥9E¥el 6¢

' F¥PE¥6I 83

¢ ¥Evel Le



. *queurjredaqy
‘quounqrede  x®], ewoouy oyj weyiSuems o3 Aresseoceu sdegs
X9}-euIoou] oYy uey)Buci}e puUBezIu  [[8 0¥} P[NOYE JUSTIUIOAC)) J8Y3 pue Jujs jo ofie *ongeAeyy
-u810-01 09 uex®w} Juloq SVAM WONOY  -3JOYS JO JUNOOOE UO 80] 6q P[NOYS ONUSASI OU 38Y], JO prvog  [exue) ° ‘aLw *  ever 9¢

*«STPU] 9JO[
SurAey soessessy,, PeOY oY) Aq PeIoA0O »_32 w00
F8M 90880 JO S8Y[0 STY} Joyjeym Jemonred ur puw
890888 OU pPUTYe( 1JO] PBY 200880888 o) 08NB0eq 6[q8
{IIIAX  -19A000LIT §8A 41 48Yj PUNOJIS 6Yj UO PejyTumel ueeq
n%ﬂommmda '90)IImo)) oY} P8y ONUSAS YOIgM ur seseo Jo sed £y oyy Bumsdvue ‘onuocAeYy
04 POsjIUIqNS S8M WNPUBIOWOWX Y ©043IUIWIo)) 60U} 09 Pejjrurqns eq p[noys ejou © 48Y], jo pleog [enuy) ° ‘dLy ° * r-g961 98

*os Buyop jo
Lysveoeu oyy weyy uodn Sursserdun seogyo ojevu
‘80111 -TpIoQns 891 OSIB[NOIId pinoys juoursredeq oYl *
-oyjne ejsUIPIOqNS Oy} 03 pensst  9wyy pus e[qissod sv A[Ive €8 peystuIng aq p[noys “yueurjredog *d-96
Ueeq 0A®Y SUOONNSUr o[qeyng solInbue yIpny o4 serdex jeyy [erjuesse st 91 qeqL sydeiBeo], pwe msod ©  ‘YIT *  ° FrE¥El VL

v T(IIIXX P meraes oq fewx pue A1030uy81yes S[0je1duwoo jou st
“ xtpueddy) *003J1UuIuIo)) eoqy s8urpescord eyj jo g6 "vyed ur 03 peisejel sIopeS] ‘quouryaedocy
0} pojIuqns ses dmpuelowew v dnoil pus 8103081300 Burfojduwe Jo ureysds ey3 yey L, sydeiBeje), pus ®msog ° ‘d86 ° * P61 ¥8

‘ourr} 9873 03 Jorxd merAes 8 exvilopun pinoys
yueurjredo( oYy ‘pejediojus usyj Iep| OY) JOo U0}
-BUTULIO) JOT[I8O OY) JO MOIA UT 48Y3J PUe 04%9] Joyjed

S1 oAlesoy S[BMEUGY 6Y} 03 UOHNqIIIUCD JO : *d-L9
“(f1XX xrpueddy) ‘eeyrurmmo) oy S198q oY} jo Merael eqy Jo joadsed ur queuniredeq “yueuryredeq _ocdey T S¥ERel
0} PejIuqNe PEA  UmMpUBIowWowr'y oy} Aq pejsedsns Lp-g¥61 JO pua eyy “o'sejep oyy 9ey], sydeiBorel pue swog - ° ‘¥ PHEFET 68
. . "popiIeA
ueeq puY §61098 YOTYAM 09 JUSYXE OYj PUe UOI}usTd
(IxX xipueddy) ‘eeggrurmop eyy  -v8i0 selo3g oYy eaoxdul 04 uexey 8deys eyy ynoqe *yueurjrede(]
0} P9j}IWQNS S8 WNPUBIOWOW { J8ed 9XoU peuwIojul eq pInoys eey3jurwo) ey eyl sydeiBeje], pue 880 ° *d06 ° * ¥P-E¥6T 8E
9 9 ¥ $ g I
s8upeecoxd qzodex ‘oN
uey9} eq 0} pesodoid 10 uexwy UoNOY suoj3se88ns Jo suonBpUUITIOcSY pouteouoo jueunpredeq o0 jxoder eqy Jo xeox [eueg

Jo ydeaBervg




67

*pe8reyo 6q prnoys
sIpul Ul §00TAJog eoueje eYy3 jo
J[8qeq Uo esNOY 350, JUSUIWISAOY)
Aq euop JIoM oY} JO en[ea [[0J
9561 [11dy 98] UIoy 3000 Y41 483
pes1Ap® ueaq §8Y ‘833N0[8) ‘ofnoH
989], JUOUWTIWIOAO) ‘I0308IYT OY[J,

*poAleoer ueaq
90U pVY JUOWTWIOAOF) [SIOUTAGIJ
eqy woy A[der [suy ® 938y} INq
‘QUOUITIoAOf) ©0UulAolg Joeljuody
98904 YJION OY} O3 podIejor ueeq

peY 19338 04} 38(3 peje}s s8A 9]

‘U0 BIGPISUOO JIOPUN S8.MA JOJJBUL oY ],

"PesIess puy uon

-YOPII0A J0098 64} J8Y POJL)s s8M 9T

. e  ‘uONjBIOp

-ISU0O JOpum [[118 FeA J9JJVW Oy,

*joy soure) sseursng Jo
uonpexsioy  wopSury pejrun
sour] 6y} uo uolje[side| I0j

o} Jo
’ _43%8& ey} jnoqe pepunos Juleq

sem uotutdo [BIOJOUTIUIOD §8Y} FBA

woiyisod guesead eyy, ‘uoljelep

c«aOO MOmug :.man S9A Jojjewx OYj s Ul OﬂmadNO ﬁﬁncﬂu OﬂQGE.«O mr—éom 3“00 o) aé

*‘sojewITs Se0lATeg 0ousJe(] 0% peSreyo oq
PIMOYSs 6uop JIOM Y} JO ONJBA [[NJ OYLPUB POASTAST
oq prnoys jueweSusire sy} Surgunooos 3061100
JO 9solojur ey3 uT 98YJ pus uworpsoplyEn{ qnoya
SUA TP HIOM JO ON[VA 8Y3 JO 0A1900dSe! 6E-8E6T o
SBurpue sreof ¢ oyy Juump woyj 04 }iqep o3vIoAw
oYY} Jo juelxe oyj 03 A[uo pe[iq eq pinoM sadlales
eoueJa(y oYy yorya £Aq gyueurjrede(y 18| Y3 pue
Q0JourwIo)) 6y} UseM}eq eSNOH 389J, JUOWTUIOAO)
eyjs 03 preSel ur juomeSueirs Fupsixe oy YL

‘queugrede( sord
-dng pue seuenpuy

‘urey 9surede Ueyv) 6q PNOYS WOIJ08 0A}
-00yje 6Jowx PUB JOUWM] ‘pOUIEOUCO SI9O[HO oY) 03
peplooos 04I0U3IY JUEUI}BEI] JUSIUe] 003 OYj OS]e
8w q10dex oyy Jo 901 Yydeidered ur o4 peirojel so1gIX

-e[nJetir 3y9 Jo sseusnolles oYy 0y pieBes Suravy j8q], ° yuouryreda(] anoqer]
* LepnQ reyrde)

Tqe-6L,, ©% Burvier quwip eyy wr Jueursrede

Jep| oY} WO Pejdoge Ueeq PpeVY SOlI8A008I AOY

oguBiyseaur prnoys gquouwnpredeq oYy ‘eejrurwao) J] ‘3emog puv seurly

oy Aq poojsiepun se uomsod oYy Jo MeIA U JUY], ‘HOM jo Juemitedeq

*pojoeBou
Io8uo] ou 8T HONYBOPIIGA SIY} 98U} ©08 Os[e puUs
83900[8) 98 eSNOY 9YIIT JUIod e[8 Ul 881038 JO
uorjsogIea peorsdyd oyg) ojeespnoys jueurpredo
Y3 ‘IeM oOYUj} JO UOIJBUTULIO} O} JO MOIA UT I8Y], queurjrede(y eozewrmio))
*pessesss ueaq 304 jou psy eorazegy 4011d
re8ueg eqy Aq perdnooo Zurp[mq esnOH eUlIS
Mmo) oy3 yo uwonlod eyy jo quer eyy Ays Surmoys
00)jrmrwo)) 9y} 03 pejjTmIqnNs eq p[noys @jou 8 38Y], raomyrede(q eoJourao)

: F-or61
‘qoy sewrs) seowsng jo uonexsBeyy wopSury '
pojTun) g3 jo seur eq} uo uoljeisidery 3urjovus jo
uorysenb eqg sjueunrede 0430 YL TOIFBIMSUOO [renucaey

Jo pavog [e23090

°d-es

‘d-901

*d-96

‘d-89

*d-z9

*d-99
‘6%

¥¥-e¥61

¥¥-e¥61

¥¥9-e¥61

¥¥-eral

Lad 14

£v-gvel

[84

oy

6¢

8¢

L8

voe



‘9561 Aupy 981 woxy
9900 Y4 poysijoqe ueeq pu8y
- uoljezluedio ey} 68 ‘Aresseoeu

-  tmydjecat réqusd
oif) wioas doijesTuelio ey3 JO 3800 043} BulreAco
M01A 8 YL uonjesTuesi() Juomruiesop) 4q peonpod

SWP J0j seweuro urolj sefieyo [ejuea oy} Buy ‘SHY puv uoljeut

Jo ydeaBereg

.powIedp SBA U008 Joymy ON -sred £[qejms Jepisuoco pnoys jueuryrede( oy} 38y, -Iojul jJo quounyrede(q ‘dLe ° ¥-s¥6l  9F
hrjueurjrede(q
Aemprey o4} Y4 poyowel ueeq
904 jou psY jucmesiFe (3n3 ® pue
Je8peap ® Jo juomeosides oY) weyl
euo uo 38yj jdeoxe pesivuy ueeq *d¥L 661
peY dejsusig 6U3 jo suI9] oYy 38} *d-8¥ 130961
pue 9361 [Mdy 98] woj j00f0 *d-63 . 0¥-6€61
qya quewprede( I8p\ oYy wol .aﬁﬁz%m qaodsuey], rep oYy R G ¢ 6£-8€61
queurgredoq  Awmprey oyy Aq 09 )jovq pepusy useq pwy jiod eyj Jeqje paloplsuco . ‘d-8¥ ® "4-01 8E-LE6T
JeAo UeY®} Uweq peY 3Iod oYy oq p[noys Asaisy andBe) [eSueg eyy oy wejed pjuowgredeq ‘J-1¥ ® ‘Y8 LE-9€61
JO [01jUCd OYy 18y} Poje)s sem 3] -8Bea[A JO 330 6Y3 Jeao Burpuvy jo wosenb oYy gy, qlodsuesy, °g-111 ® "H-31 98-SE61 ¥V
‘sefquioyyne [ediojunjyg
oY) YJlA X84 98NOY 6Y3 uroly uoij
Maau¢ Suturejqo jo uorysenb eyy
dn Sumis) olom sedISNI], oY}
83 pue seijoyIny AISH[IN oY} "ponsand
£q pournjel ueeq A[juedes pey eq p[noys xsv], [ediotuny ey wolj sSupmyg
sSuiping oyl 9eyy pejus #ea 9] wWnesnjy uerpu] oy3 Bupdwexe jo woysenb eyy jeyy [ueuntvdey uonwonpy *d-s¥ v gHI¥61 S
.41 conpea 03 gy
“HMoj uaw oq Sw%o%a&wvlc W °H jo o
-X9 oy} 39 U} 0J0jeloy) puv ju
Jo naﬂ»ﬁﬁd%bﬁ deyjo jo onﬁo%no oYy 9% au%uw
% U pej[nsed pue [04s] ¥ YBjy 003 3% pexy ueeq
pey e3reyo oy3 JeY} peso[osip uoiyeSiieeau; eyy Jo
3[NSed oy3 J} ‘Pus Pexy ueq pey eIpu] jo Leamg
: oyy £q porjddns dew Jod ssuuv x5 jJo e3xeyo
«(XIX mpusddy) ‘eeprurmopeyy oy ‘sigeq jeys uo puv ‘Moy Lny Bunsopul ‘eImymondy
07 POANUIQNS FU4 WINPUSIOWRW Y  UIOY3 09 gdodea 8 jjuaqns p[noys queunaedey oq3 194L Jo yuourpredeq "d-98 #-6¥61 TP
L 3 —————
Q ‘ ‘ .. ” N -
~Burpescoxd gzoder ‘ON
aexwy oq 09 pesodoxd J0 ey UOHOY sT0[38238Ne 20 FUOYYPUITTONRY pouseouoo uewrpredo 20 3x0ded oy Jo 1w} [elog



<% cyequdsep Yela ¢} 104000 03 Uy
oq pmeys wopew e[qpsod (v pue onqud ey3 o%
peso jqep ¢ v popIvSes eq 3snwi Puv 8] JUBAIGS
ofiqnd ¢ 03 Lewow jo suemdedieso Lioao yeyy
. {qirey poo8 uj PoAJe0el Weeq peY sueuwrdedreso oy3
) 4973 punod8 oys "o syuewnjowe pyedieso jo K10 P I——
.gogoaaknowoocgooz”.booﬁo»?ko. qoﬁcoﬁﬁa.nw:oqoaonm.wﬁaczﬂ.anoﬂukmonuck nsmﬁ”.m." . .3.32.3

qsed oys UT WO4SNO OQY UAQ QALY 0f SUISes UBYY
suoppnsuy yjls eouerduroo qorns % uwo L[y
eI0w Yonw £104 9S}sut p[noys juenrgrede( I8 M, 071
49y puv 810439 [v[ouvuy ul ampecoad o3 Surgeles
sepio pessezdxe A1Ivele paeSezstp 03 juewryredeq
Iep O3 JO §I90gFO OUY 0 9j0] woneopgusnf Auw Looy *q-
‘uexw) Woeq S8y UOljoB o[qejng JI9 Q] ou¥ 81 019} IS4 JO WONPHIW IO} OU) Yjlam 38, ° aﬂoihl&n s Eﬁ.m.“n . ° »5-6961 8P

‘Torjoe IOy
Aue exye) 03 Aresseoou jou EBA
91 pue peuopus(qs UWeeq 6ours
@ peq ouegog Aonqng PR
eq], ‘'peJopueLms §eM eouereq
oq) pue ,Tepy oy qpm Pegoeu
~uod oJnyIp © SNOSUB[[0SIN ,
103 uworpetaidoadde oyy ur emy
-jpuedxe woeselojuUN JOYIO 900X
0} pesymn Lpred sBa ‘umop 1
es0[0 03 uolsloep eqy £q snydins
polopuecl SBA ® YoIqA ‘quoly Je >w
[SUOIjEN O} J0j OpBW WoSIAOX
oYL *SUOIYIPUOO OuNly JeM Ul "uongestreBzQ Ljronqng pretg
o[siowr omngny gioddns pmoys 91 O3 eOUNUY 0 EPUNY Joj A|quIessy oYy 03 oF 03 pue )
49} SBA ‘pOUOIJOUNS FBA OUIOYOS IV oY} [IM pejoeuuco emmypuedxy snoouwe|
oy uoym ‘oanoefqo Jofewr ogy -[60SIK,, PUeY PejoA-uou 63 Jepun gF-gyEI I0j
se pojoA-lou S8 eweyog AjloN] SpPUBWe( 6y} Ul ,juoly Jep| [BUOMEN,, Jepun
-qng POy oYy uo emgipuedxe juUNOUre BUIPULISINO GITIUS OYY JGPUSLING 0F BBM ‘MIy pus WO
eyy Aymse[0 0f poploep sBM ] AO[0} 04 yuownavdo( O3 20J 980D 3002100 OY3 UYL, -iojaf jo ywewmpredeq ° K o I S et LY

‘[ejouracid eq pnoa Lyrofiqnd jo surey) e ey

#e ‘o[qepNIM| 40T sva 94509 Bujuuna e3] jo sparqy .
| ‘peuopurqe oM pue uopwsiuedip LyNqng pleld 03 Jo juew
@eeq P eTXeYOS oY} 88 ‘Aresseceu -dmbe eq3 Jo 3800 [v3idwe e} JIvY Iveq p[noa juom ‘WIP PUS CORNG

pewoep FeA UO[08 JOYNNJ ON -WIPAOH [SRWE) oUy YI[ya 4q suswoluvare oY) WY, -lojul jo (wewmsedeg - ‘e *Perer !



‘Wl J9Yy30 owros ug S Twwo) eyy 03
'SHP¥6I a0y seolaley  edusjeq <uesead oq pMmoys sjunocos onoﬁm.ozmwwom:aon uﬂ”a
#9 jo  s3uncooy wolyep Y 30 3t J0 Xpueddy yeyoseururop ey ut (wypuy)

#43 03 xjpueddy 1913 uroy oy S0laleg ueajuu) eysy JO $3UN0o0e oYy jo uolsm{o
ul pepnjowt upeq SAtg s9uno0ow eyl -ut eqy I0plwoo p[noys 4aewqedeq M oYy geqy somqavdog ao g Ldeoyiicg-y ”eer 9
“(IIAXX xtpueddy) ‘nYys( 3¢ jode eyy ur 80I103§ jo
oj31uturo)) sjunody  Ammmp Swjunooos pug Apogsno oyl mﬁ»a.&ﬁ_ 103 83100
%43 03 ponuqns e8m quoder v [eroeds 9N poys smounxedeq 18y oy guyy, ownedeq e Lvyprg-e ° i JONE )
i ‘IP-9¥61
d0J ‘soo0fAl suuejeq ‘syunoooy ‘POItmqne yioder v puv sesuedxe [8uruIIoy pue
uonpvdosddy ey 04 xipuoddy %0880  jweduriuco jsSuTeS 0AJesos ® sY 8901AJ0g
[¥1Jew.mo) sy3 jo g ydeiBeied meejuw) £qepvur rggoxd ey Jo3ued 1od g jo epyse .
Ul peursidxe weeq s®vY suieg Bunies jo Aownbepe oyy Buipredes  eorjonad ey : Loy g-Lt
®eou3 Jo g0edser wr womsod ey, o3ur payonpuoo 99 pPInoys wuorjediyseaur [y ® yByy, ymeuryredeq oA Lreyry-L - el zo
*
‘SPF¥61 - -
10§ ‘s001Al0 eouoje ‘syunoody ‘POMOIAGL 0q PINOYs senuoAos [elouod
uoperidosddy oYy 03 uwid&&w 03 PejIqep eq pinoys weyy o9 peuamjer sj]0098
[elIewwo) oysy Jo ¢ ydeiSered oY} jyo enjea eyj puse ('srpuy) 8edlAleg usejus)) oyj
ul peurgidxe wuoceq S8y SwWey  uroly J0AO usyBy S}0098 643 Jo en[eA oY3 weamjpeq Areyipr g-L1
®%0Y3 Jo joedser m uoppwod oyy, S0USIOPIP oY} 38y} umop Burfe] 8IepIo oYy 9eyy, fuewryredeq ey Lreymeg-L YL |9
‘pue sIq3 09
pedoidwe eq pmoye uexw3 Lpeeile weyy sjaoge
eAlFuequy e0urqe 4 4uy) %5 Poyrels uonestiqowep
\ [810ue8 e10j0q JO pesodsIp eq pnoys sy ‘'Q °I
‘reseuey) JO 0880 oY3 uj os]e Inq 8300gJ0 Jo os®d oYy wt A[uo
usunoooy  Lmympp eqy  4q J0U 9WN0008 JoBpe] [BnprATpuUT Jo edwewsureur LArymip-g-¢
WOAT WN0q SYY UOKO® LivsweooN oU3 WY sxveure [[v qey) jweodunt gsour sr 91 ey, Buownredaqg rep dyRrg-9 S OWre¥eI o9
4 £ 4
’ g sBurpecooud szodeu .o»ﬁu
Worwy oq o4 pesodoad i0 wexwy uolgoy suoese®8ng o FUOIPPUSUN U003 pourouod Juewryredeq o0 .—&ﬁo&ﬁ 95!_0‘5 Jo aeex [olzeg
. g W —

<



guoyjonyyeul 6q3 ul e8ueyo
£we exewn 04 Aresseodu 41 20pIEU00
qou prp jueuxgredeq ou? ‘Auewx
qou olom soseo UYoMs SV 81X
-owI WO PoIePISUo0 6 PmoYs 8o
Yqoso 99} pepraoxd suojoNIISUL

.g.

-spdeq somddng puv eorsenpurs

"POION
‘mowspsndo oM

"o}
-820pIEU00 JOPUN SUM I94UuI OTL
‘sruowspndo @
sydoibopg @ #wod puv Aompwd
*pensst
ueeq eAeY suolONIISUL AxesseooN
, ! ows
cqupdoqg eMddng puo 98428NPUT

"POION
quswndeqg 49M

‘doyeq U0eq $VY WONOE A1esn000N

‘peyey uUeeq ¥eY uojjow AressecoN

L ] - *J0puey
10yS1y 9x0U Oy} pue I0puUY peydecos ey weamieq
oouelemTp oy3 Jo JTull oul o3 dn epswx 8q pMous
squowr Avd pyoaB-zo 98U ©q PINOYs o[ [BwI0U
ey 48Y3 pue peoIoyue eq qou peeu uoyBjIuIL] [BNEN
oyy ‘oyBysiut epgueuoq ® yBnoayy I0puey 8 Mol
00} opvux peY Jeepusy © yorya uj seseo ul I8YL

-poLIBA
£1Burpuodseioo eq pInoys ooud j0813U00 o&.mmva:a
‘oo jo joy Ue Aq peseeioep 1o pessaIoul 018
§3500 J1 8Y3 ‘8308I3U0D [[@ JO TWOKPUOD paspue)s
% §% popnoul oq  P[IOYs enU[0 ¥ eming w ey,

.mo.ﬁo.«do A{eyenbepe elowr 8! eurpd
-yostp ‘Jers woourBuy ejysurpIoqns £q pekeqo
qou oJom 80103 JO Supunooos oYy} 03 Buryeed
810pI0 WOUA 383} pPUB orqssod se Apree 88 '8 “H "N
oy UI §UNO0OY 80103y eq3 qyfu  9nd o0y sdajs

ofqresod [re oXe} POOYS queuryredo@ T8M. U} 19UL

-quoumAoidurt prdes ezowr ul jmsel [[oA 3w
uorjoe Areurpdrosp  y3noryy quowreoIoyue J1ey} 9
eoueBIIp JO SplBpuUEls 1030L16 uo gsisul poys
quowjredo I8 M oY% 18U pus estjeed j0u op Loy
yoya Jo cousgiodwil [N €43 sennp 3O ofreyo
“Stp oY} SpIem0} JFUIS oU) Jo WOKUE 3O Hoe[ 09}
st 891098  JO uoysoyleA 0} pasdea ut sareyge JO
eyuys Alogoegstyesun siqy Jo esnBo oY} JO 3%

geuy, &

‘queurgrede
goyiddng pue 80 pUl
Juem}de M

‘Are IR
‘d-1%

quemsredeq
sydeaBoley, ® ®¥%0d

quouryrede Aemyey

gorjddng pue aom% :
-snpuy jo juowiedeq
rnompivdog S9AL

AxeyITIX
ggic’

raemgredog TOAL A1t

aﬂoﬁaﬁmon 1ep) AresyTR" 01 .

.

¥p-gv61 89
g6l L9
y-gre1r 99

¥yl 99



‘4y-y901 305 seoasog cotiojod |
ouy Jo smunodoy uoysudoiddy ‘pog eq pmoys
oqs o3 xrpueddy [BIOIOUIUWIO) Joiz0 FJUY YVY( PR CGORM Jo #msoo oqy 4q o
oq3 jo g pus  'sered ur yjim  pepiyen| sea ey seMo] % 49 poxpg ueeq pey “Lanvii )
§I9ep uveq eawy pesisva sjulod oYy, swauy oy jo eonpoad oy jo seopd enes] oYy WYL sgomgredeq VAL ‘e ° Pe¥61 0D
‘woyey Sureq s8m WOV LIvssooeN
Juswmsuvdo(q poog
*uoxey Sureq svm wWON08 AIBsSE00N
JusUIDAI(T 4oM0J PUD SAUL Y ‘eY40 M
*¢jqissod se A[snolyrpedxe £8 sjuUN
-000y £10308,q Jo Je[[0I3U0) JOIUD
oy} 03 91 Ystuiny 0} pue §6sBO
Suturewer oy3 ut no_aaEuMME
eq; ogo[dwoo 0} gJuewsyredep
oYy jo suoneziusdio yousiq oY3
£q ueyu) Buteq eiom 8de3s eANOY
°gjosg8 yYons JO SPI0dAI  o[qle .
-se008 AQ1s80 pus® 098p-04-dn ‘ege[ »
-dwioo urejurBU 03 WY e[qeue 03
s% 08 sjuNody AI0jey Jo o]
-j0uop jJorq) eyj o3 peystuiry : *830
uceq Apwele s8] UOyBuLIOjUl ©41  -}0BIJU0D OYY £q e81eyo Jo ey spoiod o[qBIOpIEU0d
-smbea ‘serjddng pue sepisnpuy jo  J0j pesn Suteq 91 jo Jo [[8 9% pedeAcoe Buteq jou
quewrqreda( oyy Suruiedouod e30888 quowrdmbe jo zeyjte zoBuep e[qelepisuco ST oIeyy »quewngredog poog |
rends) jo 8esBO oY} Jo [BI9Aes U] es[MIOY}0 BV ‘810308I3U00 03 US| suowdmbe ey queunrjrede(
JuIUL Jo peutsjurswr 0q PNOYs SpJ00sl ©[qlssedos Apseo  emoJ puw seuljy ‘sNIoM
quodeg soyddng puv @dlisnpuy Ppue oqep-03-dn ‘egejdwioo ey gueqiodwy AI0A 8t ‘gueuxysede(
*pajoN 31 ‘870823U00 JO WOYIB[[e0Us0 Juenbesuoo puv 8IBPIO gorddng pue sepyenpul *ATYTIR .
-sueuigsnda(T 40M JUOUIRIOAOF) U STOMNUIWIIP oyf Jo mela ur j8YJ, quowngredo(y IO ‘d98 ° * »¥g¥61 69
9 ¥ 2 14 s g I
) sBuppecooad sxodes *ON
suojsseS¥ns J0 SO EPUIWILO0NY pouseouco quomqsedeqg o0 gaodex oy Jo 30X [eeg

uones oq 03 pesodoad 0 uexyey w0V

Jo qdeaBereg




8 ) - £yeq

[-ae

*pestael st 908png eouejoy oYy .Euaﬁ.m.n

*UOJ§eIOPISUOO JOpUN [[I38 SBM uoys dn weyw) eq pmoys 3e3png eouejo(] 6Y3 ul ‘A|ddng pue 18 ‘d-9
e oyy jeyy peue[dxe sem 9]  sButpwey jo uopwopydums jo woysenb ey geYL ‘1sIAPY  [epUTWI J -1 B H-Y

*1ef yowe Arsnusp Aq 8Jynoooy
uolgeizdoaddy  eyg jo MerAel sIy ystuany pnoys
‘4jddng  pue Jep| “JeSIAPY [efousuly oYy ‘owly

ut poystiiqnd eq 0} SJUOWNIOP POJOOUU0d  IOYJO Addug puw aupy “h..ca:m’
‘PejoN [1e pue qa0deyf 4IpNYy ©[qBUS 0} MOIA B YA JBY], ‘IoslAPY [erousurg ‘d-L%
*eq8p A0
£10A %8 98 pegojduroo oq pnoys HYHS JO UOIFSUKIO]
‘9P-$P61 103 800l1AIOR 00USJO(T eyy uo Juenbesuod einpeooid Supjuncoos eyy ur .
jo mumoooy uoiysudoxddy eyy seSusyo jo yno Surstae emjrpuedxo Jo S0880[ UFEIE0
WO MOIAQY [eIousp) oy3 jo ¢ vred JO Juno008 uo FH-¢FG1 40J *D "W ‘H 03 onp sjIpaId ‘Addng pue etitiiy ¢
W yo1a g[eep weeq svy jutod eyy, eys jo juswigsnipe [eug pue JuOWUTE)IedEe 0} JBYL I8 ‘IOSIAPY [SlouvuUly "d-€
"9p-F¥61 ‘uolsn|ouocd £1030ujs1jes € 03 JySnoiq

203 ©eOlAleg oGOuUeJO(f oY} JO pue moSiA Yy pensind eq pmoys SUOIPBN
nunoooy uorpeudosddy ey3-  peqrup) eyy o9 suonsrdoaddy pry [engnpy s8peUs)

U0 MOIAQY [BISUSP 6Y3 Jo g Bied Jo sule3 eyj Jepun 308 uwo ®IpPUJ joI[er 38yA jo ‘Aiddng pue aepA KR IR
up 14 9eep uweaq sey jutod ey, uorysenb ey3 UOIBIAPISUOD IIPUN I1OY}BUT OYJ UT JUT[, ‘195IAPY [SlouRUly B ;
® .
v (CIIIAXX "580] 8 98 YoIyMm pus jgoid ¥ 99 und

xrpueddy) *ee93rwruro) 84uUN000Y Sureq s8M SwIIB} JO 998 YOIYM 608 0} WOy} O[qeud
£royIN oYy 03 PpARPPwqns 09 JOpIo Ul 8dnjng ul peystudngy eq pinoys se[oII0 o
seA -090 spuewrmo)) 4q suiie} spuswwo)) £q suirsy J0j s3unodos8 Juipely eyeredes :
JO Munooos SurMoys JueWe)e}s Y ‘Surlsj Jo Joquunu 6Y) Ul 8sVoIOUuT 63 JO MOIA UT 38Y], o upsvdeg a8 44 ‘d-é¢
* .
‘on[eA enyy Jreyz o dn uepym
sjunoody [831de) ey) pus opsw 6q p[noys uoly
. -sn[BASl 8 ‘pognysnl s8m usyj ATpidel eJour §UNCO0N
T¥-9961 0] moOLAILg couogeq o3 w pojsioeadop weeq peY sjessw  [egide)
oYy Jo syunoooy uorpsudorddy 98y} s[BoAeI uorjedIIseAul oy3 JI 38Yy pus oBiv]
oyy o9 xypueddy [BrOICTWUIOD 00} A[qssod ezem Jun0008 0OJUT UOYV} 59381 O
oqy Jo 8§ puv , ‘sered wr yua 88 surnej oyj jo oswo oyj uj pejdop® uwopeiesdep Aoy
yeep weeq eavy posres sjutod OYJ, JO 5949I oY} JO opBUr O] P[AOYE UOHVUTUNEXD UN J9Y], jaewrgivdecy 1y ‘g1t

AxeunK -

0%-6861
02-8€61
88-LE61
LS-9861 99
¥H-E¥61 99
¥H-CF6T  ¥9
¥5-e¥81 €9
FHSP6L &9
®
Yr-g¥4l (9



' -esjjururop syumoooy Aresmi o4 jo sfuy
-peecoad oy Jo $g “exed Ul 3no 408 88 6e)3TIIWIO) Oy
30 amera oy 03 pred eq pnoys preSed [Ny ITqNy
w 9ey) pue ‘quesejeit; Ljerque Suleq ,I[I4poos,,
onx eiousd 8Ty} jo uorexsles Jojy epvw juomked Lue o [ejideo oxeys oyj3 jo
' £ue 98y pue sjgodd Suiysmoieo  wosodwoo pus junows oy ‘[8yideo Sunjlos puw
3o esodimd ey Joj 10308a3uc) ® £4q  sjesse  [ByIdEO JOO{q OY} JO en[eA oyj BI suidrew
pefojduwe repides oy Suigndwoo 103 J03 3god eyy uge[nojeo Ioy JUnNOO08 09Ul UV} 0q
peryrmpe eq jou pmoys [spood  Alqeguen{ uwo jeyy [eyideo jo pury L[uo ey slo
493 ponssy Uoeq ©ASY SUOIONIISU] -j0819uc0 Aqfpefojdwe [ejideo oyy

* ) ‘queurjredoq
‘Y9 jo s1epao egroeds exmbex a4

‘ejqeoijouad jou 8] ‘guowruieact) 03 snoade

-JuvAps eq 4[snolAqo pnom Yyorya eoigouid € yons

- JO uoljonpojul ey3 Ieyjeys 3Jodel puw JIOpIsU0d
pmoys serjddng pue seysnpuy jo juemgredeq oYy
‘erngoumusw jo ssecoid eyy ui spood jo Ajumocs
eyj 9sureSe [eqideo Surjiom mﬁon¢>%¢ Jo waysds

(yrxxX mpueddy)
ey pesdope 91 y1 Jedweyo syuewesnbed s} uredqo

seppTwsme) BUNOWY LIeqI
oy3 0y POIVINOII0 FUM W

- -geuljsuco eyy £q uexsy
ueoq sey Azeamep 113 Foeu w 9dex oq 14 w—ﬁ
83030813u00 jo uwoljlod ewos Aqareym JuowrAe
eousaps oSsjucosed jo guowseBueire e[qeJ|sop
elow 2800f pwsid pue [euwiBuio  oyg 03 910Add
09 o[qiesod ©q MoU J0U PMOA 3] JOYjeYa ‘A1unoo
oys uy wonenyis A[ddns eyy jo Buwee [eioued
oys pue guowded up sde[ep swo] eq [[1a eIey3
99Yy pooyIjeql[ ey3 ‘8308IjU00 JO OWIN[OA OYj Ul
(Irxxx xwpueddy) uoryonpea juenbesucd eyj ‘pue uv 03 ewoo Jutaey
eoqIWmIO)  $IUNONY bcammﬁ I8eM oY) JOo MeJA Ul Jepisuoo uiude eouo p[noys
oys 03 PpYY[moId sem qodel Y goriddng ~ pu® sepaenpul jo juewrjrede(y oy3 yBYL

-

1880859 Ul 99Y,],

el V p[noA juUeWUIeAC)H) 98Y} 0B €Y} JO MOlA Ul 99y -sMpuU] 3O suonnyredeq LrvemiN A8 °

-snpu] jo juowpredaq ArIN ‘-8 ° ¢

‘sejddug pue
-supujy jo ue

AreyIN *d-¥¢

AreyIR ‘"6 * ¥-gF61 89

sojjddug pue sersy  LieeiHN 4-8C
¥¥-85761 89

‘poyddng pue sers3  AIIN "d-233

¥P-E¥61 L9

9 .A g

aexws oq 04 pesodosd 10 wexwy woNOY

suorseBBns 10 FUOJJEPUOWUIONSY  POUIOUOS queunyzedeq

4 L 4 g I

sBurpesooxd qxodex ‘ON
0 qa0dex ey Joawex [eleg
Jo ydeaBereg




*SOLIJUNO0 OM4
0y) UPAM)Ieq POIBYS MOou S8M
emjrpuedxo oy} oroyM weIsIeg Ul
puv Jnp wesleg oyy ur seovid

snowvA oyj ur sealysjuosexdex . 308
usmo Joy 3JurAvy pue SO1I3UNOO . 33k
uSieloj Il SUOIN[E 0P Jwx . . -3-09
-3aw38 wIpU] Jo 9no Suispae quiod N 341
-pueys Meu W JUOI} UONNUl ‘peJepisuoo oq p[noys eanjipuedxe ‘yussared . ‘d-43
-uxexe Jepun sea we[qoid ejoqa eyl JInp uvisied jo edueploul jo uolEeNb eyj 9yl -eg suiePY [ewnxm - ‘Pl

. "s30dey] oy3 jo Apoq .
‘9e3WIWIo)) BIUNOOAY Oy} jnoydnoryj peetds mou eIw yoIys Ljue[ndeddr
Arep[I| 943 JO SUOKHONIISUI oY) 03  JO SOOUEYSUI 0 S0[103e980 peupep [[eM uTe}e0 .
Burpioooe poredoad uoeq, 58y 9561  ojuy JeygeBo3 dnoid o e pejlepowed 08 oq ‘erngny A ddug pue ;ep  LreynK ‘d-1

q20dey] HIPNY 8901AI0g Q0UJe( OYL, I ‘P[noys 3iodey HIPNY 8e0lAleg eoueje eYj 99YL ‘NPNY  Jo Jogoedid LreNpH ‘H-IL -

*308J9U00 JO UOI3IPUOD OPIO *pes1oIexe L[Buijejiseyun oq
sods e opuw Buieq sBA STY3 ‘U160 pinoys se[ny ®Ipu] jo €0ueje(y o943 “5'9 ‘me] oYy
+u00 £uv JO $IUN0V0V Y} SUTUIVXO Jepun vonmonoom JUOWIUISA0Y) YoIYyM sresmod ejdure
o4 eJjubel [[[98 JUGWUISAOE) ‘I0AS oy3 ‘pejoedsu; eq o3 §300q 831 Mo[|e 03 LA[quojwe
-0y 629044 -eseyosnd jopoyjem  eeaBv 03 pesTyel wug ® ‘gy6] ‘Seojadeg eousyeq LINTER ‘&9
spuey uedo og3 03 e[q! se  ‘ydodey Ipny oYy Jo gy pue §p “sved ur 4usy| 0} sepddug Lot AL &
IeJ we {I0AGI 0} POP[0OP USSq VY 4]  3YBNOIQ 980U} 0f JE[JUIS SOUWSWNOIIO UJ ‘FY ‘49Y, -SMpU] jO 4US q ‘Lot u-e

07-6861
$€-L861
LE-9861
9¢g-9¢61
9€-7861
0g-68061 3L

T WEeg¥el 1L

¥r-g¥6l OL



STATEMENT COMPARING EXPENDITURE WITH GRANTS FOR 1944-45,

Number snd name of Grant
Apptoxamtxou.
(]
Bas.
PART 1.—CIVIL.
A.—~EXPENDIYURE MET FROM
REVENCER,
1. Customs :
Non-voted . . 13,11,000
Voted . . 82,41,000
2, Central Excise Duties :
Nonvoted . .  1,39,97,000
Voted . . 61,52,000
3. Taxes on Income including
ion Tax:
Oorpornt Non-voted . . 1,87,000
Voted . . 98,19,000
4. Balt:
Non-voted . . 47,45,000
: Voted . 94,73,000
& Opium :
Non-voted . . 76,000
Voted . .  1,24,08000
8. Provincial Excise :— .
Non-voted . . 37,000
Voted . . 2,00,000
1- smm .
Non-voted . . 3,40,000
Voted . . 38,38,000
8. Forest ;
Non-voted . . 2,46,000
Voted . . 11,02,000
9. Irrigation, (including Working
Expenses) Navxgatx%g, ]&:‘Mk
ment and Drainage Works ;
Nonvoted . . 10,96,000
Voted . 6,04,000
11. Interest on Debt and Other Obh-
gut;ono} g Reduction or Avoid-
bt : .
anoe Non-voted . . 18,32,41,000
Voted .« .« 1,81,57,000
utive Council :
13 Txeontive olwwml . . 8,80,000
Voted . . 2,35,000
13. Couneil of State . . 1,08,000
14. Legislative Assembly and Legm
lative Assembly Department
Non-voted . . 53,000
Voted . o 6,368,000
De ent :
18, Home D wted . . 29,84,000
Voted . 6,71,900
16. Department of Industries and /
Rt AP 3,11,000
Vobed . 15,85,000
17, Department of Information and
ting :—
Broadoas mffon-mwd . . 1,34,000
Voted . . 22,53,000
Department ¢
18. Legislative pa.m v;t b ) 201,000
Voted 5,90,000
19. Department of Ednoatwn. Health
and Lands :
Non-ooud . 1,82,000

OngmalGrant Fmal Grant
Appopmtncm. Appropmtxon.

7

Ra.

14,14,000
89,90,000

1,21,76,942
1,90,37,000

1,62,768
1,07,75,000

48,49,709
04,73,000

77,355
1,24,08,000

76,064
2,00,000

3,37,600
53,34,000

2,45,350
11,02,000

12,35,809
8,52,000

£0,94,77,000
1,81,57,000

9,15,307
2,35,000
1,08,000

51,500
7,03,000

1,63,300
29,03,000

2,14,800
5,80,000

2,£8,000
11.73,000

10,95,642
89,06,218

1,08,41,650
1,90,03,083

1,58,723
1,07,08,390

47,34,513
78,08,699

69,993
1,07,66,859

76,310
1,83,103

3,27,600
61,32,760

2,44,150
9,70,138

11,31,102
8,51,465

Expernditure

Lees—
Ras.

—2,15,358
+6,65,218

—31,55,350

+1,28,51,083

—28,217
+8,89,300

—10,487
—16,64,301

—8,007
—16,41,141

+39,310
—16,897

—12,400
+12,94,760

—1,850
—1,31,862

+35,102
+47,465

20,49,15,753 +2,16,74,753

1,21,11,452

9,17,673
2,22 604
1,05,666

51,405
1,30,182

31,17,051
7,89,820

3,40,146
21,99,257

1,61,793
27,817,904

2,12,439
5,88,713

8,29,020
11,92,869

—80,45,548
+37,673
—12,398

—2,334

—1,595
404,182

+1,33,051
+1,17,020

+-29,146
+6,34,257

+27,793
+5,34,004

+11,439
—21,287

+-47,020
+3,64,360

Expenditure

ocompared with ocompared with
xpenditure, Ongml Grant Final Grant

Approprmtxon. Approprmtxon-
More4-

More+
Leas—
Ras.

—3,18,358
—83,762

—13,35,292
—33,017

—4,048
—-66610

—1,15,196
—16,64,301

—7,368
—16,41,141

1246
—16,897

—10,000
—2,01,240

—1,300
—1,31,802

—1,04,70¢
—2ow.m

—45,61,247
—60,45,548

+2,366
—12,396
—2,334

—08
427,188

—47,719
—11,080

+16,838
-—1,37,743

—1,507
—1,15,008

—2,361
—231,28Y

+1,080
+148%



Bxpenditure  Rxpenditure-
ocompared with compared with
itare, Ongmul Gmnt Final Gru;t

Nnnheundumoof@uat OﬁgimlGnnt nml Grant

Appmprmhon. Appmpmtnon. Appropnstm
Appm rmtlon. Apprg}mstiou.
ore-+
Less—
Re. Ra, Ra, Bs. o Rl.
PART I—CIVIL—oonid,
20. Depumtof Commaonwealth :
Non-wld . 89,000 1,09,430 1,11,398 - 422,398 +1,968
.‘ Voted . 2,43,000 3,21,000 . 3,20,018 +171,913 —87
21. Finance Department :
Non-voted . . 32,84,000 39,84,568 39,89,596 +7,05,596 +6,030
. Voted . . 8,418,999 12,13,999 12,28,315 +3,79,318 414,315
22, Commeroe .
on-vajed . . §,20,000 4,608,724 4,065,159 —54,841 —3,565
Voted R . 16,87,000 20,87,000 20,76,087 +3,89,007 —10,913
23. Department of Labour . . . :
; Non-oted . . 4,27 ,000 3,592,000 S 57,404 —2 ,596 +6,404
Voted . . 17,99,000 20,39,000 17,092,280 —8,720 —2,46,720
24. Department of Posts and Air: . ..
Non-voted . . 1,07,000 1,42,763 1.83,573 +26,573 —9,190
Voted « e 1,10,000 1,76,000 1,52,1906 +42,196 —23,804
25. War Transport Department : » .
Non-voted . . 2,94,000 2,88,875 8,38,305 —55,605 +20
Voted « . 7,70,000 7,70,000 1,27,:03 —42,107 —42,107
26. Food Dep-rtment- . :
on voled . . 4,96,000 5,683,000 8.66.601 + 59,601 —7,399
Vuted . . ~ 21,33,000 £3,35,000 13.35,251 +12,02,251 +261
27. Central Board of Revemte ; .
Non-voted . . 1,90,000 1,90,000 1,79,333 —106,667 —10,667
Voted . . 11,41,000 12,60,000 12,82,111 +1,41,111 +22,111
28. India Office and High Commis-
sioner’s Establishment eharges : .
Non-voted . . 31,26,000 30,91,000 30,77,199 —48,801 —13,801
Voted . 20,12,000 21,22;000 1868416  —1,43,585  —2,53,685
29. Payments to other Gonmmu
Depeartments, etc. on aceount ol
subjects and management
Tm“ - . . . wrm l.m,m - “,m + 1,929 _km
30. Audit: -
Non-voted . v -6,43,000 6,239,000 16,88,856 —14,344 —10,344
Voted . .- . 96,75,000 1,16,74,000 1,12,00,260  416,24,269 —2,74,731
31. Administration of Justice . "
Non-voled . . 3,83,000 8,608,900 88,115 +1,65,118 —788
Voted ' iy . 3,02,000 3,11,000 " —17,416 —206,416
32. Jails and Convict Setijemnents ;
. Non-wted . . 24,000 20,820 19,763 —4,237 —1,087
Voted . . 2,567,000 2,80,000 2,51,180 —5,801 —28,801
33. Police
Voted . . 21583000 22262000 22135072  +45,42,072 —1,26,928
34. Potta and Pilotage :
. . 8,78,000 8,588,983 8,583,771 —24,229 —5,212
Voted ‘e . 19,02,000 29,63,000 29,70,684 410,068,584 +17,684
35. Lighthouses and Lightahipe ; t
Non-voted . . 10,000 10,000 10,076 +-76 +76
Voted , . 7,59,000 8,87,000 10,07,880 4-2,48880  +41,20,880
36. Survey of India . o
Non-vied . . 7,86,000 6,97,000 6,64,840 —1,21,160 —32,160
Voted . R 1,000 32,83,000 49,08,138 +4-49,07,138 +16,25,138
37. Botanical Survey s
Non-voted . . 18,000 17,200 17,102 —-838 —38
Voted . 97,000 97,000 66,848 —10,152 —10,1562
38. Zoological Survey : .
N . . 36,000 18,911 19,019 —15,981 + 108
Voted » . ,76,000 1,76,000 1,72,034 —3,968 —3,966
29. Geological Survey : ‘
N - . 1,66,000 1,84,700 2,02,266 . 436,266 + 17,666
Voted . . 38,14,000 38,14,000 24,32,6086 —13,8',406 —13,81,4u5



. . < Expend:tnre Expend: ure
Number and name of Grant Ongnnl Grant Fiml Grant

- dompared with compared with
or -Expenditure, Onglml Grant Finnl Gra nt
Appropriation. Apmtxon. Appropmtwn. or
Appm:mn. Approprmtlon
+ More+
Leas— Less—
Re. Rs. Rs. Bas, Re.
(]
PART I.—CIVIL—conid.
[ ]
‘40, Mines
. Non-voted . . 1,10,000 92,650 92,741 —17,259 +91
Woted . . 2,7l€000 2,71,000 2,653,483 —17,617 —17,617
-41. Archaeology .
! Non-voted .. . 26,000 29,528 29,429 + 3,429 —99
Voted . . 10,86, 11,97,000 12,27,922 +1,42,922 430,822
42. Meteorology '
: Non-voted . . 81,000 61,000 58,765 —2,235 —2,235
_ Voted . . 26,39,000 26,39,000 26,43,221 +4,221 44,221
43, Other Saientific Departments :
Voted . . 7.54,000 7,64,000 3,068,308 —3,86,602 —3,85,602
44, Education ’ .
» Non-voted . . 1 000 . . —1,000 ..
Voted . . n 76,000 17,76,000 11,86,483 -—589,617  —5,89,517
48. Medical 8ervices
Non-voted . . 3,21,000 8,562,458 3,561,916 +30,916 —642
Voted . . 16,93,000 17,05,000 16,74,578 +81,578 —30,422
48. Public Health _ ‘ '
B Non-voted . .« £,02000 2,62,559 2,57,288 +55,288 —5,271
Voted . . 16,79,000 1,31,000 21,64,628  44,85,628 433,628
41. Agriculture '
Non-voted . . 1,36,27,000 1,35,68,770 1,35,70,293 —56,707 +1,523
Voted . . 283,000  1,30,43,000  1,70,04,I74 41,41,61,174  +30,61,174

48. Imperial Council of Agricultural
Research : :

Non-voted . . 13,40,000 16,564,360 16,54,366 +3,14,366

46
Voted R, - 13:42,000 13,567,000 13,61,117 +19,117 +4,117
40. Agricultural Marketing '
: Non-voted . . 36,000 34,5630 34,866 —1,144 +326
Voted = . - 4,5,000 4;31,000 4,25,926 +10,926 —5,074
0. Impernl Institute of Sugn Tooh- .
nology . . . 1,000 1,000 .e —1,000 —1,000
81. Civil Veterinary Sorv:oo :
Non-voted . . 27,000 27,000 26,372 —628 —628
Voted . . 18,47,000 13,62,000 13,45,744 498,744 —16,256
82, Industries: ¢
Non-voted . . 1,000 50,00,112 31,25984  +31,24984 —18,74,128
Voted . " 9,68,000 10,14,000 10,60,077 +32,077 ©  —13,923
83. Scientific and Induhhl
Research . R 23,567,000 29,09,000 29,03,412 +-5,46,412 —5,588
B4. Aviation ' : '
‘Voted 52,15,000 52,15,000  52,65,444 450,444 +50,434
85. Capital Outlay on Civil Amtm ’
met from Revenue :
Voted . . 1,000 1,000 . -1,000 —1,000
86. Broadoasting
Non-voted . . 14,000 16,000 16,682 +-1,682 —318
Voted . 88,038,000 5,18,000 64,61,1561  -18,58,151 451,849
817. Capital Outlay on Bmdcntmg
met from Revenue . 1,000 1,000 . —1,000 —1,000
88. Emigration Internal ;
Voted . . 18,000 19,000 18,007 +7 —003
50. Emigration External:
Non-Voted . . 78,000 1,19,429 1,11,441 433,441 —7,988
Voted R . 2,67,000 3,80,000 3,73,643 +1,16,643 —86,457
00, Commercial Intelligence. and
Statistics
Non-voted . . 74,000 74,000 64,402 -19,598 —19,598
Voted . . 9,72,000 9,73,000 9,656,518 -16,482 —16,482
91, Census
Non-voled . . . 856 356 1-858 e

Voted , 3,000 0,000 4o +1,011 -1,089



Num&rind name of Grant
or
Appropriation.

PART L—CIVIL-—eonid.
A.—EBXPEXDITURE MET FROM
Rxmm—wnd.

g. g;mt Stock Oom e;zt .
) Departments : )
on-voted . .
Voted . .
65, Currency
Non-voted . .
vm L] .
06. Mint
Non-voted . .
Voted . .
07. Civil Works
Non-voled . .

Voted . .

08. Oentrd Road Fund :
Voted .

69. Superannuation Allowances and

Non-voted . .
Voted . R

70. Stationery and Printing :
Nonwvoted .

Non-voted . .
Voted
73. Miscellaneous adjustments bet-
ween the Central and Provincial
Governments . . .
73.A. Post-War Planning and De-
velopment
Non-voted . .
Voted R .
74. Civil Defence
Non-voted . .
. VM . .
76. Delhi

76. A;m-l(ennm

Non voted . .

vm . .

77. Panth Piploda . .

Staff, Howsehold and Allowmwa of
the Governor General . . .

BSecretariat of the Governor General .
Federal Public Service Commission .
War Department . . . .
Defence Department . . .
National Defence Council . .
Beclesiastical . .
Payments to Crown Reprualdm .
Tridal Areas . . . . .
Baternal Affairs . . . .

Baluchistan . .

Depariment o Bup ly .

lnu!lauou{ Espfndmcrc comnecled
with the Wo» .

OngmslGrmt Em.l Grent

Apptopm.txon. Appropmtnon.
Ras. Ra.
2,21,000 2,21,000
3,717,000 8,77,000
27,000  1,10,29,825
17,37,000 27,37,000
3,70,000 2,61,900
1,00,82,000  1,00,82,000
1,08,000 1,05,600
1,28,29,000  1,39,09,000
26,03,000 27,33,453
2,20,21,000 2,20,21,000
1,02,00,000 1,02,00,000
1,44,83,000  1,41,43,200
1,24,66,000 1,36,86,000 o
96,000 97,497
1 07,64, 1,70,35,000
2,77,000 3,00,492
2,81,01,000  4,90,66,000
2,75,00,000 1,70,00,060
1,75,00,000 7,00,00,000
78,000 5,64,000
.. 1,10,990
.e 8,77,000
25,000 12,000
3,43,76,000 3,77,19,000
2,54,000 3,27,460
74,60,000 92,23,000
1,17,000 1,683,270
217,95,000 31,256,000
15,000 16,000
19,987,000 16,63,590
2,87,000 2,560,965
4,56,000 5,056,821
9,61,000 9,16,800
7,94,000 9,32,568
1,15,000 77,481
6,61,000 6,566,288
1,41,86,000 1,47,62,101
2,63,62,000 3,18,61,227
1,08,01,000 1,14,95,605
73,23,000 80,283,238
3,67,98,000 4,67,69,400
15,71,33,000 24,29,38,701

Expenditure Expenditure

mpared with compared

with

Expenditure. Ongm&l Grant Final Grmt
Approprmtlon. App na.txon.
More+4 P rﬂm

¢
2,08,726
3,58,922

1,09,42,000
2224,721

2,566,760
67,24,699

1,05,259
1,37,39,943

12,00,408

—3,09,26,921

1,02,00,000

1,38,09,443
1,30,35,742

94,265
1,72,765

2,565,102
3,564,27,172

1,70,00,000
7,00,00,000

5,50,482

1,08,348
6,156,940

86,338
3,72,01,658

3,23,338
91 59 017

1,40,361
80,92,045

15,176

15,85,639
2,48,325
4,73,074
9,26,826

10,28,960

77,532
4,94,898
135,76,227
3,10,61,284
1,13,92,332

81,063,654

4,64,20,183

22,65,71,278

Less—
&Q

—12,274
. —18,078

+1,09,15,000
+4,87,721

—1,13,240
—33,57,301

—2,741
+9,10,943

—14,02,598
—5,29,47,921

—6,73,587
+5,69,742

—1,735
—1,05,81,235

—21,898
+73,26,172

—1,05,00,000
+-5,25,00,000

+4,72,482

+1,08,348
+6,15,940

+61,338
+29,15,658

469,338
+16,09,017

+23,361
+2,97,045
+176

—4,11,361
—38,676
+ 17,074
—34,176
+2,34,960
—37,468
—1,66,102
-+ 3,90,227
4 46,99,254
+46,91,332
4 8,40,684
<+ 86,22,183

+46,94,38,278

Leu—-
Re.

—12,274
—18,078

—87,826
—5,12,279

—5,140
~—33,57,301

—341
—1,69,0067

—16,38,0465 -

—5,29,47,921

—3,33,767
~48,30,268

—3,232

—1,6&,62,238

—45,390

-1,36,28,8”

—3,518

—2,648
—2610&

+74,338
—4,27,348

—4,122
—483,983

—12,909
—32,958
—834

—88,361
—2,640
—82,747
+ 10,025
+ 96,392
+6%
—1,60,390
—1,76,874
—8,09,043
—1,03,173
+ 1,40,446

o —13,49,217
—1,63,67,493



Namber and name of Grant  Original Grant Final Grant w?p:f‘ed“?,th mmﬁ:h

or or or Expenditure. O Grant
Appropriation. Appropriation. Appropristion. riginal Grant Final Graat
Appropmtm Apprmtwn.
Les Less
58— —
Rs. Ra. Rs. Re.
PART 1.——CIVIL—contd. Ras.
B.—EXPENDITURP CEABGED TO
CAPITAL.
Qpltd Ontlsy on Vnmpntan Har-
. o .o —1,10,694 _1,10,694 __l’lo 694
80. Dellu CapitalPutley . . 8,27,000 1,56,92,000 1,65,28,626 +1,47,01,695  —1,63,475
81. Commuted vlshle of Pensions 673,600
om-soted . .. 73, —11,74,243 —11,74,243
Voted . . 1,000 1000  _23,00106 —23.10908 B 000s
Capital Outlay on Schemes connecied
withthe War . . . . —8,63,69,000 5,16,93,093 —3,64,32,134 +3,09,36,866 —8,71,25,227
€.—DIsBURSEMENTS OF LOAXS AXD
ADVAXCES., _
88. Interest-free Advances . . 3,8),99,000 18,53,99,000 20,29,95,904 +16,48,96,904 --1,75,96,904
83. Loans and Advanm bemng ’
interest . . 4,79,74,000 13,53,74,000 13,71,21,882 -1 8,91,47,882 +17,47,882
Adsances to Crown chreaeﬁatwe for ’
Loans to Indian Stales and
Notabslities . . . N 7,20,000 6,39,070 6,64,663 —55,337 +25,593

Total {Non-Votal . .. 47,5480,000 72,73,69,547 61,05,30,829 1 13,50,50,829 —11,68,38,718

Voted . . 41,52,60,899  79,52,33,899 71,50,24,492 +29,97,63,603 —8,02,09,407
Expenditure met from Revenue
Nomovoted . 64,11,29,000 67,57,10,984 64,64,72,547 +10,53,43,543 —2,92,38.441

Voted . . . 32.83,50,809 45,87,67,800 36,17,98,579 - 3,34,38,680 —9,69,69,320

Expenditure met from Capital
Non-Voted . . —8,63,69,000 5,10,19493 —3,66,06,377 +2,97,62,623. —8,76,25,870
Voted . . . 8.28,000 1,56,93,000  1,31,08,127 +1,22,80,127 —25.84,873
Disbursements of Loans & Advances
Non-Voled . . 79”;” 6n39o070 6;64.663 -—65 337 +26 593
Voted . . v 8,60,73,000 32,07,73,000 34,01,17,786

+425,40,44,786 4 1,93,44,786

PART II-POSTS AND
TELEGRAPHS.

A.—EXPENDITURE MET FYROM REVENUS.
307 Indian Posts and Telegraphs
Department :
Non-voted . . 1,17,92,000 1,14,28,500 1,14,42,504 —3,49,496

Voted . . 1543,28000 18,29,18,000 18,00,83,601 +2,57,55.501 +14,004

—28,34,499

B.—EXPENDITURE CHARGED 0
CAPITAL.

8. Capital Outlay on Indian Posts
and Telegraphs Department
(outside Rs\mo Acoount). $.13,00,000 £.13,00,000 -

. > » (et ) N ,‘.2,694' —39’57.306 -39

9. Indian Posts and Telegrsphs—- ,57,308

Stores Suiponse (not mod

from Revanuev )

o 1,000 1,000  47,82685  +47,81,666  447,81,665
Total—Expenditure charged %o
Ospital—
(Voted) . .+ 3130000 3130000 32,5350  +824,350

+8,24,359
Total—Posts and Telegraphs . 19,74,21,000 22,56,47,600 2236,51,364 +2,62,30364  —19,96,136
. Nomvoled . o LITSZ000 L1428500  L1442504  —3,49.496 14,004
{Vohl . . 1805620000 21,42,19,007 21,22,08,800 --2,65,79,860 —20,10,140




Number and name of Grant
or
Appropriation.

Ra.
PART IIL—RAILWAYS.
A~EXPENDITURE CHARGED TO
REVENUE.
1. Revenue—Railway Board
Nan-voted . . 7,43,000
Voted .. 14,54,700
2. Revenue—Aundit—
Non-voled . . 1,69,000
Voted . . 14,29,000
3. Revenu=—Misc:llaneous  Ex-
penditure.
Non-vited . . 16,30,000
Voted . . 18,45,000
8. Revenue—Payments to Indian
. States and Companies.
Votcd 2,64,14,000
6.-A.—Revenne—Working Expen-
ses—Maintenance of Structural
Works.
Non-voled . . 13,67,000
Voted . . 11,39,79,000
6.-B.—Rev-nue—Working Expenses
’ —Maintenance and Supply of
ive Power.
Locomat. Non-voted . . 8,51,000
Voted 31,63,21,000
R _-Revenno-Warking Expen.e&_.
e Maintenance of Carriage and
agon k.
w schan-vrud . . 3,23,000
Voted . . 7,86,75,000
. .—Revenne—Working Expenses—
4 Maintensnce and working of
Perry Steamers and Harbours.
Non-voted . . 17,000
Voted . . 38,29,000
l-l..—Revenno—;Vorﬂl;injg) Erpenses‘-;_—-_
Expenses rtmen
o Fm—cmt;!p‘ . 9,61,000
Voted 13,97,42,000
F.—Revenne—Working Expenses—
¢ of General Depart-
Non-voled . . 16,30,000
Voted . .  5,19,44,000
6.G.—Revenne—Working Expenses—
Miscellaneous Expenses.
Non-voted . 16,95,000
Voted 20,07,58,' %0
-, @H.—Revenne—Working Expenses—
¢ Expenses of Electncal Depart-
" Nonvoted . . 2,25,000
Voted . 4,07,74,000
iation to
m%pm Fund.DeP-
Voted . . 17,12,00,600
‘9. Reveme—Interest Charges—
S Nou—m'} . . 28,73,38,000
Voted . . 97,000
0. Revenne—. .Appropria tion to
Voted . « 10,84.08,000

Original Grant Final Grant
or or
Appropriation. Appropriation.

Rs.

6,74,000
21,19,700

1,83,000
16,58,000

13,86,000
21,717,000

2,93,96,000

11,56,000
18,16,77,000

8,35,000
651,62,68,000

2,84,000
10,38,60,000

19.000
49,16,000

8,73,000
16,35,86,000

16,99,000
5,96,02,000

14,85,000
20,017,58,000

2,04,000
4,84,48,000

17,12,00,000
27,74,69,000

97,000

10,84,08,000

Hxpenditure  Bxpenditate
: compared with compared with
Expenditure. Original Grant Final Grant

or or
Appropriation. A riation.
Moot T Moret

m’ m. m‘
. ]
[ ]
6,58,627 «-84,373 —156,373
20,33,734 +5,79,034 —85,068
1,79,107 +10,107 —3,898
16,03,506 +1,74,596 —54,404
1290449  —3,39,551 —95,651
19,8],664 +41,36,664  —1,95,336
2,94,50,617  +430,36,617 454,617
13,26,612 —40,488 +1,70,512
16,66,6‘,050 +6,26,82,9w _ltwbl5|w
8,77,261 +26,261 +42,261
47,83,07,993 +416,19,86,993 —3,79,60,007
3,14,506 —38,494 +-30.506
10,96,17,676 43,00,42,676 457,657,676
16,186 —2,614 —2,614
43,22,920 +4,93,920 —5,93,080
9,16,351 —44,649 443,351
16,8i,41,684 +42,83,99,684  445,55,684
17,40,952 +1,10,952 41,048
6,05,92,477  486,48,477 +9,90,477
14,02,568 —2,92,432 —32,438
19,21,98,546  —85,50,664  —85,50,654
220,186 —-d,814 416,188
4,67,62,613 450,88,613 —16,85387
17,01,17,227 —10,82,778 —10,82,773
27,4428 498 —1,29,09,607 —30,40,507
o 97,399 +309 +39
17,88,47,200 417,04,30,200 +17,04,30,200



Expenditure  Expenditare
Number and name of Grant  Original Grant Final Grant compared with compared with
cr or or Expenditure. Original Grant Final Grant
Appropriation. Appropriation. Appropriation. or or
Appropriation. Appropriation.
. More+- More4-
PART II—RAILWAYS—conid. Less— - Less—
Rs. Ra. Res. Ra. Ra.
10-A.—Revenue—Withdrawal from
Reserve— ! :
Voted . . . 2,17,00,000  2,95,44,936 429544936 4-78,44,936
Total Railway Expenditure charged
e

toRevemue ., . . . 1,5538,20,700 1,90,21,37,700 1,92,36,53,539 -36,98,32,830 -2,15,15,839
Total {Nm..mm . . 296951000 2862,67,000 283371498 —1,3579,502 —28,95,508

Voted . . 1,25,68,69,700 1,61,58,70,700 1,64,02,82,041 +38,34,12,341 +42,44,11,341

B.—EXPENDIPURE CHARGED TO
CaritaL.
11. Capital—New Construction—
Voted

o . .
12. Capital—Open Line Workes—
Non-roted . . 87,000 1,32,000 63,174 —23,826 —68,826
Voted . . 28,69,13,000 28,69,14,000 18,16,87,462 —10,52,25,538 —10,52,26,638
Di- charge of Debenturea—
Non-voted . . .. 17,000 43,126 +43,126 +26,126
Total Railway Expenditore charged '
toCapital , . . . 287002000 28,70,65000 18,16,57,776 —10,53,44,224 —10,54,07,224

otal Non-voted . . 87,000 1,49,000 1,06,300 +19,300 —42,700
T .
Voted . . 28¢9,15000 28,69,16,000 18,15,51,476 —10,53,63,624 —10,53,64,624

2,000 2,000 —1,35,986 —1,37,986 —1,37,988

C.—DISBURSEMENTS UNDER P.—
DEPOSITS AND ADVAKCES.
12. Open Line Works—
Depreciation Reserve Fund— .
Voted . . 23,0),00,900  23,00,00,000 8,18,29,998 —14,81,70,002 —14,81,70,002

Total Railways. . . 2,07,08,22,700 2,41,92,02,700 2,18,71,41,313 +11,63,18,613 —23,20,61,387
Non-wred . . 29,20,38,000 28,64,16,000 28,34,77,798 —1,35,60,202 —29,38,208

Total .
Voted . . 1,77,37,84,700 2,13,27,86,700 1,90,36,63,515 --12,98,78,815 —22,91,23,185

PART IV.—-DEFENCE SERVICES.*
A.—EXPENDITURE CHARGED T0
ReveNUE

58. Defence Bervices—Effective—

Non-woted . . 2,77,69,82,000 4,02,95,45,000 4,02,61,87,000+1,24,92,65,000 —33,58,000
80. Defence Services—Non-effective—

Nonvoted . . 9,25,12000 95472000  947,74,000  +22,62,000 —6,98,000

Tosal Defenoe Servioes charged to ]
Revenue . . . . 2,86,94,94,000 4,12,50,17,000 4,12,09,61,000 +1,25,14,67,000 —4n,56,000

B.—EXPENDITURE CHARGED TO
CAPITAL.

96, Defence Capital Expenditurs .  24,60,00,0 6"28,56,00  62,82,52,000 +38,22,72,000 4.3,/3,96,000

Total Defence Servicce—
. (Non-voted) . 3,11,54,54,000 4,72 78,73,000 4,74,'2,13,000 +1,63,37,1",000 +-2,13,40,000

GRAND TOTAt . . 6.27.44,78 .599 8)89,[ 3n26’646 814815‘30“'9998 +2,2l,1"‘,5 23399 —4‘:597.65.643

cat { Nen voted . . 3,89,78,04,000 5,75,30,87,047 5,65,46,64,131(a) +1,75,48,60,131 —9,84,22,916
Totsl ' 4 Votold D . 2374874599 3,14,22 39,596 2,83,)8,06,867(b) 4-45,62,22,-63 —31,13,42,732
® The figurcs are grosr, .

{2 Thi: amount i+ I~ss than that given inthe Cenbined Finance and Rove: ue Accconts for 1944-45 by
Rs. 265 which is due to rounding.

(b: This amcuat is more than that given in the Combincd Wnernec and Fuv rue Acecvrts for 1944 45
by Ri. 12,07,867 due to the fact that credits to o pitel fur the vilue of Assets sold -m<_l abandoncd
in the Posts and Telegiaphe Departn cnt heve pet bun tker 1te accomntin the  Appicptiation Accouuts
of that Department as the demand was {or the gross cepitel expenditure

M03AGO—475—9-9-46—CIPE



7%
APPENDIX I
Swmmary of Financial Results of Indian Government Ravkways in 1945:46

Hhe Jatest figures of revenue and expenditure of Indian Government Rai r 1048-46
‘shew the following results :— “pe ent Railways for 1

@Gross traffic receipts amounted to 225-73 crores (220-78 crores for Indian Governmensd

and 4-90 erores for worked lines) or 935 orores more than in the i lakhs
more $han $he revised estimate. hidatni kel

Ordinary Working Expenses (dxcluding depreciation) amounted to Rs. 14325 crores or 19-91

erores more thanin the previous year and 6:66 crores less than the revised estimate.

The amount set qpart for depreciation was 17°05 crores or 4 lakhs more thanin the

provious year. The payment to worked lines amounted to Rs. 2- 36 crores or 43 lakhs more than
in the previous year. '

NWet traffic receipts amounted to Rs. 6307 crores or 11-03 crores less than i
7-87 erores more than the revised estimate. " ‘1944‘45 and

Miscellaneous transactions resulted in a net receipt of 417 crores or 93 lakhs more than in
the previous year and 44 lakhs more than the revised estimate.

The net revenue before meeting interest charges was Rs. 67-24 crores or 10-10 crores less
than in 1944-45 and 7- 81 crores more than the revised estimate.

The total interest charges amounted to Rs. 27- 22 crores or 23 lakhs less than in the previous
year and 14 lakhs less than the revised estimate.

There was a surplus 40:02 crores against 49-89 crores in 1944-45 and against the revised
estimate of 32-07 crores. Out of this, 32 crores will be paid to general revenues and 8-02 crores
will be transferred to the Railway Reserve Fund.

~ 'There was an appropriation of Rs. 17-06 crores from revenue to the depreciation reserve fund.
In addition, a sum of 20 lakhs, which was recovered from the Bengal and North Western Railway
Company on account of average rolling stock, was credited to the Fund. Against the appropria-
tion of 17-25 prores to the depreciation reserve fund, there was a withdrawal of 11-64 ecrores
against the revised estimates of 18-85 crores. Thus, the net increase in the balance at the end of
the year was Re. 5-61 crores, raising it to 10782 crores against the revised estimate of 100-61
orores.

Against the appropriation of 8-02 crores to the Railway Reserve Fund, there was a withdra-
wal of Re. 8- 84 crores against the revised estimate of 8- 50 crores to cover arrears of depreciatiom
on rolling stoek treated as replaced during the year. The net accretion to the fund during the
yoar was Re. 2-48 crores and the balanoe therein at the end of the year was 39-96 crores against
the revieed estimate of 29-05 crores. Out of this, 74 lakhs represented investments in branch line
shares and 9 lakhs to Branch Line Companies. The balance at the end of 1946-47 will in conse-
quenoe be 38-02 crores against the budget figure of 17-11 crores.

‘The groee capital expenditure during the year was 15- 38 crores against the revised estimate of
18- 21 erores. Against this expenditure, there were credits of 3-10 crores on account of certaim
special adjustments, viz., ‘ Write-back, of the capital cost of dismantled lines and abandoned
asgots ’ (2-49 crores), and ¢ Write-off of the cost of military sidings’ (-03)crore and ‘ Write-back
of the inflationary element in expenditure on works after 1942-43 " (-58)crores. The net capital
o diture wase sherefore, Rs.12- 28 ecrores. The ecapital-at-charge up to the end of the year was

799- 28 crores.
‘w2 e ratio of sotal working expenses (including contribution to depreciation reserve fund), #e
grous traffie receipts was 71 per cent. against 64 - 86 per cent. in the previous year.
| “Phe vatio of total working expenses (including contribution to depreciation reserve fund, bus
exaluding special adjustments, to groes traffic receipts was 62-4 per cent. against 55:83 in the
previous year and 60-98 per cent. in the Revised Estimates.

e ratio of net revenue to the capital-at-charge was 84 per cent. against 9-8 per cent. im
the provious year and 7§ per oent. in the Revised Estimates.

¥he following statement compares the results of the working for the year 1943-46 with the
reviaed estimates for that year and the actual for the previous year :—

i

(In crores of rupees

1945-46
1945-46
Actuals Revired 1945-46
Estimates (Provisioaa))
1. Geoss Praffie Rocoipta . . . . . 216-38 225-(9)(; ﬁ:;:
2. Ordinary rating Expenses . . . . 123-34 149 .
3. Dupreoiatg!;ne mg . . . . . . 17-01 17-06 17-08
4. Paymenta to worked lines . . . . . 1-98 2-34 2-36
5. Net traffic receipta . . . . . . 74-10 55-70 6307
6. Net Miscellaneous Receipts . . . . 3-24 3-73 4-17
7. Interest . . . . . . . . 27-46 27.86 27-23
8. Surplus . . . . . 49-89 $2.07 40-02

9. Bhare of General. Reve;nues . . . . 32-00 82-00 32-00




76
t
APPENDIX 1V

Memsrandum regarding re-arrangement of Railway Demands for Grants

A Momorandum regarding the re-arrangement of Railway Demands for Grants
with the Annexures thereto, which was placed before the Standing Finance Committee for Rail--
ways as$ their meeting dated the 18th July 1946, will be found below.* The Standing
Pinance Com nittes for Railways approved the scheme after considerable discussion. The appro-
val of the Public Accounts Committee is also sought to the introduction of the schems.

*The Public Accounts Comittee, which examined the accounts of the year 1943-44, eriticised
the convention agreed to in 1933 under which though each Abstract 6-A to 6-H under Working
Rxpenses forms a separate demand and each Railway a sub-head under the demands, the savings
under any one of the demands is considered as a set-off against an excess in another. The Com-
mittee considered that this arrangement was tantamount to reappropriation being allowed be-
$ween eight different grants and was contrary to all canons of budgeting and financial control.
They desired, however, before making any final recommendations, that the Financial Commis-
sioner, Railways, should re-examine the matter in detail in consultation with the Auditor General
and present a report to the Committee. Their observations are found in paragraph 19 of the
report and paragraph 9 of the prooeedings of their meeting on the 13th August 1945. Copies of
thoss two paragraphs are given in Annexure A.

The matter was examined in. considerable detail and & copy of the note prepared on the
subject by the Financial Commissioner will be found at Annexure B.

Tho suggestions in the note have been examined by the Auditor General and he is of the
opinion that the new schems is worth a trial with the approval of the Standing Finance Com-
mittes. Most of the Ganeral Managers are also in favour of the proposals. The Railway Board
would prefer to separate ‘‘ Stores ’ from ‘‘ Other Expenditure ’ vide para. 14 of the Financial
Com missioner’s note as not to be able to compare expenditure on Stores only is a great disadvant-
age to the Administration and if the Standing Finance Committee approve, they would put it to
she Auditor General for concurrence.

It will be observed that the scheme not only meets the criticism of the Public Account
Committee, but is also designed towards a more rational and effective control over expenditure.

The approval of the Standing Finance Committee is sought to the introduction of the scheme.
Afser their approval, the schems will be placed before the Public Accounts Committee at their
moeting in August 1946 and if they also agree to it, the scheme can be introduced with effect from
shs ba 1gat for th> yaar 1947-48 to bs submitted to the Assembly in February 1947.

. ANNEXURE A

Report of the Public Accounts Commatiee, 1945

19. Awuthorisation of expenditure in excess of grant.—The Public Aecounts Commitéee in their
report on the accounts of the year 1926-27 dealt with the question of the propriety of making
sllotments to any particular Railway in the course of the year without effecting corresponding
reductions elsewhere and agreed to a convention whereby the Financial Commissioner, Railways,
was given a discretion to over-allot funds in Grants No. 4—‘' Administration ', §—* i
aad Maintenance of Operations >’ and 6—*‘ Companies and Indian States '’ share of surplus profi¢
aad net earnings >’ instead of being required to make specific reductions under heads in respeet of
which savings were anticipated corresponding to the excesses authorised to be spent under other
hoads. Five years later it was decided to make each abstract under ‘‘ Working Expenses ’ &
ssparate demand and each railway a sub-head under the demands subject to a convention that &

ing under one of these demands would be considered as a set off against an excess in another.
Sinos 1938 over-allotments have not been made by the issue of formal orders or reappropriation
but by the issue of expenditure orders authorising the Railway administrations to inour expendi-
tare in excess of the grant, no cognisance being taken of them in making reappropriations. De-
mands for grants for railways have been made in the revised form since the year 1934-85 and up$o
the year 1942-43 the authorisations issued to the railways were invariably explained in the appro-
priation accounts as having been made out of savings expected in othier grants. In the year under
review, however, excess authorisations amounted to Rs. 81-16 lakhs and there resulted a net
excees over the aggregate of the eight grants under Working Expenses of Ra. 12:83 lakhs. The
point has, therefore, arisen whether the splitting up of one demand into eight automatically
did away with the earlier convention by which the Financial Commissioner was given discretion
to over-allot funds. We are of the opinion that the two conventions are independent of each.
other and there is, therefore, no question of conflict between the two. By the first the Railway
Board is allowed to authorise expenditure in excess of the gmounts voted by the Legislature in
one particular grant in the hope that it will be met by savings elsewhere within the same grant.
By the second the Railways are authorised to exceed the budget allotments in one grant if they
expeet savings in another. This latter arrangement is, however, tantamount to reappropriation
being allowed between eight different grants, and we regard this as most unsatisfactory. We are
of the view thet, instead of adopting this subterfuge which has been necercitated by the peculi



9

eewditiors of the railways but which is quite contraxiv; to all canons of budgeting and financial
oontrol, it miﬁ:lﬁ be better to revert to.the system of having one grant for Working Expenses as
a whole of which the present grante could be sub-heseds betwen which reappropriation would be
allowed in the normal course. We should like the Railway Department to re-examire this mstter
im detail in corsultation with the Auditor General and present & report to the Committee. Till
the matter is settled, the present arrangemerts should continue. '

* * *® * * * * ] L

Proceedings of the fiyst mze&mg of the Public Accounts Commitiee held on Monday
the 13th August 1945, at 10-30 A. M.

e ° 9. The Committee then passed on to a consideration of the Audit Rerort. They cGiscussed.
at» great length the Yoint of principle involved in the matter described in paragraph 5 (e) of the
Report. It appeared that the Public Accounts Committee on the accounts of 1926-27 hed agreed
to a convention whereby the Financial Commisrioner, Railways, in view of the peculiar circum-
stences in which he had to work, was given a discretion to over-allot funds in grants Nos. 4 (Admi-
nigtration), 5 (Repairs ard Maintenance and Operations) and 6 (Companies snd Indian States,.
share of surplus profits and net earnings) instead of being required to meke specific reductions
under headsin respeqy of which savings were anticipated corresronding to the excesses authorised
to be spentunder other heads. Five years later it was decided to make each sbstract under work-
ing expenses a separate demand and esch reilway a sub-head under the demands subject to a
convention being established that a saving under one of these demands should be considered as a.
set-off against an excess in another. Since 1933 over-allotment had not been made by the issue
of formal orders of reappropriation but by the issue of expenditure orders authorising the admi-
nistrations to incur expenditure in excess of the grants and no cognisance was taken of them in
_making reappropriations. Demands for grants for railways had been made in the revised form
gince the year 1934-35 and up to the year 1942-43 the authorisations issued to the railways were
invariably explained in the Appropriation Accounts as having been made out of savings expected:
in other grants. In the year 1943-44, however, excess authorisations amounted to Rs. 81-16
lakhs and these caused a net excess over the aggregate of the eight grants under ‘ Working Ex-
penses "’ of Rs. 1283 lakhs. The point under consideration was whether the splitting up of one
demand into eight automatically did away with the earlier convention by which the Financial
Commissioner was given discretion to over-allot funds. It seemed to the Committee that the
two conventions were independent of each other and there was therefore no question of conflict
betweeg the two. By the first the Railway Board were allowed to authosse expenditure in excess
of the amount voted by the Legislature in one particular grant in the hope that it would be met by
savings within the same grant. By the second the Railways were authorised to exceed the budget
allotment in one grant i?l;hey expected savings in another. The Committee were of the view,.
however, that this latter arrangement which was tantamount to reappropriations being allowed
between eight different grants was unsatisfactory and that it might perhaps be better to revert to
the system of having one grant of which the present é'ra.nts could be sub-heads between which
the reappropriations would be allowed in the normal course. Before making a final recommenda--
sion, however, the Committee desired thatthe Financial Commissioner Railways, should re-
examine the matter in detail in consultation with the Auditor General and present a report $o-
tho Jemmittoe.  Till the matter was settled, the present arrange nents should continue.
* ] * » ] ] * % »

ANNEXURE ‘B’

Bofere 1924-23, all railway expenditure was divided into two demands, Capital and Beve.nm,
Wisth she separation of Railway Finance and General Finance in 1924-25, the revenue expenditure-
was divided as follows :— .- .

Demand No. 1.—Railway Board.
Bemand No. 2.—Inspection..
Bemand No. 3.—Audit.
Domand No. 4.—Working Expenses—Administration.
"Bemand No. 5.—Working Expenses—Operation and Maintenanee.
Demand No. 6.—Companies and Indian State’s share of surplus profits and net earnings..
Demand No. %.—Appropriation to Depreciation Fund.
Demand No. 11.—Miscellaneous.
Demand No. 12.—Appropriation to Depreciation Fund. .
There were lso demands for appropriation from Depreciation Fund and appropriation from
Reserve Fund.
2. This arrangement was criticised by the Director of Railway Audit. His objections were
that :—
($) The forms of grants and Appropriation Accounts did not follow the structure of the-
original accounts.



™

+) For the purpose of effective control over expenditure the accounts had to be reessd in

:1;3 forms of Grents instead of the original acoounts serving directly for the puspose,
/(%%%) The control over expenditure by.the sub-heads of the Grants during the course of the
ear not being efficient, there were delays and diffisulties in obtaining explanations
or variations at the close of the year.

The Director of Railway Audit suggested that thero should be a separate Grant for Working
Expenses of each Railway. This suggestion was rejected by the Financial Commissioner of
Railways, Sir (then Mr.)-P. R. Rau, because it lost sight of the essential unity of Indian Railways
and because it would give the Railways far larger powers than were necessary or desirable and
would make it impossible for the Railway Board to exercise any control over expenditure. From
the point of view of control of expenditure it seemed to the Financial Commissioner of Railways
that ‘‘ the ideal arrangement would be to divide the Working Expenses of Railways into certain
well defined groups, not too many in number, and to leave the Railway Administrations liborty
‘to redistribute these sums over the detailed Accounts:Heads at their discretion,.”

Sir P. R. Rau was at first inclined to the view that there should be a separate demand for each
of the minor heads, ‘ Administration ’, ‘ Repairs and Maintenance ’ and * @poration’, with each

Railway as sub-head, but later he decided that the balance of advantage lay in basing the demand
-on the abstracts, because

(?) The grouping of expenditure by Abstracts was more fa niliar t» the ordini-y railway
official than other grouping and, it corresponded :more or less tu» actual control of
expenditure in the Railway Administration by Depart.nents,

{#t) That it would lead to enormous simplification of the Appropriation Accounts, and

(#i37) The division of Working Expenses by abstracts introduced a larger number of groups
than division by minor heads and thereby made for better control.

‘3. There is no doubt that the grouping of railway expenditure by abstracts is the standard one
-on railways the world over and has stood the test of time. It is, however, doubtful if on Indian
‘Government Railways as organised at present grouping by abstracts corresponds to actual control
-over expenditure. With a few exceptions, there is no one departmental authority responsible for
-oontrolling the entire expenditure under a particular abstract, or for giving explanation for varia-
tions between expenditureand grant under all the account heads contained therein. On Raftways
organised on a Divisional basis, the grant under each abstract is distributed among the Divisional
Superintendents and some extra-Divisional Officers. The budget estimates are prepared by these
o , scrutiaised in the Budget Branch of the G. M.’s office, (such scrutiny being mostly arith-
metical) and unless for any reason a material change is made in the estimates submitted by a
Divisional Superintendent the Principal Officers are seldom called upon to make any technical
scrutiny of the estimates. The watch over the progress of expenditure is kept by the Deputy
G.M.and F. A. & C. A. O., and a Principal Officer is reterred to only for scrutiny, from a technical
point of view, of the justification which a Divisional Superintendent or extra-Divisional Officer
may have given for exceeding his allotment. Some of the abstracts like B. & E. concern more
than one Principal Officers even on railways organised on a departmental basis. In fact in
-abstract E the expenditure on Commercial and Transportation staff is all booked together in the
accounts. Abstract F concerns asmany officers as there are departments included in shat
abstract. Again the account head * losses on stores * appears in all abstracts. It represents such
percentage a: may be fixed by the General Manager of the losses and depreciation of stores in stock.
The departmantal officers have no control whatsoever over this item, which can be controlled only
by the Controller of Stores.

»

L]

4. The claim regarding the simplification of Appropriation Accouqts is la-galy justified as the .

-compiled accounts have no longer to be re-cast to suit th» demands, and there i3 therefore no need
for proving and agreeing two sets of accounts compilations—a formidable task and not without
dificulties. However, some difficulties still rémain. The units are too large and contain hertero-
gonsous elements. Exocesses under oertain categories have to be linked and * explained * Dﬁ
with savings under others with which they have no organis connection, e.g., Administration, Pue

aad Losses of Stores under abstract B are as disconnected as can be imagined. Co

the so-called explanations get either too involved to be intelligible even to the departmental
-officors, or become & mere string of figures. As regards the third advantage claimed by Bir
P.R. Rau for hisarrangement it may be pointed out that it has completely disappeared as a resalt
-of the convention referred to in the paragraph 6. '

5. Under the previous arrangement of only two Grants for Workin%nExpenae- the Railwa
Board had full'powers of re-appropriation between the various abstracts ect of General Ad-
ministration and also between the various abstracts in respect of other expenditure. The powers
-of General Managers to make such re-appropriation were, however, curtailed by exeoutive orders
with effect from 1932-33. Under the Grant—Working Expenses—Administration—restrictions
were placed on re-appropriation between establishment charges and other charges, while under
the demand—Working Expenses, Repairs and Maintenance and Operation—restrictions were
placed on re-appropriations between Repairs end Maintenance, Operation other than fuel, fael



79

* efemds snd worked lines. Thus in respect of establishment charges a General Mansager oo
utilive savings under, say, Abstract B to meet excesses under Abstra%: E. Bimilarlyif a Ge::enrlg
Manager bad savings under Repairs of Locomotives or Workehop Plant and Maohinery he wae:
free $0 use these 8avings to meet excesses in repairs to coaching stock or goods wagons. He could.
even use savings under Repairs and Maintenance to meet excesses in Running or Station Staff.

6. With the re-arrangement of Working Expenses into 8 demands according to the 8 revenue-
abstracts, the position according to strict principles of Parliamentary control would te as follows.

The Railway Board and General Managers would have complete powers of re-appropriation
in each abstract Between Administration, Repairs and Maintenance and Operation, which they
did not possess before, but would have no power of re-appropriation between different abstracts
under the same minor head, e.g., neither would they be able to meet an excess under General Admi-
nistration in, say, the Traffic Department from savings under General Administration in the Loco.
or Carriage and Wagon Department, nor could they utilize savings under Repairs and Maintenance
in Abstract B to meet excesses under similar expenditure in Abstract A or C. Thus the allotment
for General Administration got split up into 8 pockets without any power to transfer funds from.
one pocket to another, but the two separate pockets representing allotments for ‘“ Administra-
tion *’ and ‘‘ Repairs and Maintenance "’ and Operation in, say, Abstract ‘ B’ got amalgamated.
It was represented that this compartmentalisation of allotments into 8 units would place too
great restrictions on the General Managers, and it was therefore decided by the Public Accounts
Committee and the Railway Standing Finance Committee, on the recommendations of the Finan-
esial Commissioner of Railways, that to get round this difficulty a convention be adopted that a
saving under one of these demands would be considered as a set off against an excess in another.
The result is as follows. The General Managers have got the power, which they did not have
before, of making formal re-appropriations between General Administration—Repairs and
Maintenance and Operation under each abstract. They cannot make formal re-appropriations
between one abstract and another even under the same minor head as they could previously. bus
ean ses off savings under one abstract against excesses in another. Practically the recult is the
same as if there had been one Grant only for the entire Working Expenses of each Railway. Tbhe
Railway Board have powers of re-appropriation between railways under each abstract but no
powers of re-appropriation between abstracts. :

= V. As a result of certain comments in paragraph 5 (e) of the report of the Director of Railway

Audis, on the accounts for 1943-44, this convention came in for a good deal of criticism in the-
Public Accounts Committee who took the view that this arrangement was tantamount to re-
appropriation being allowed between 8 different Grants, that it was quite contrary to all canons
of budgeting and financial control and was nothing but a subterfuge, making the Assembly believe
that they had control (which they did not have), and that it would be more honest if the: e head-
ings were again grouped into one Grant. The Auditor General reminded the chairman that this
arrangement had been made by the then Financial Commissioner of Railways with a view to-
ensuring from his point of view better financial control. The Chairman expressed the view that
it did not give any financial control and on the chairman’s suggestion the Committee recommended
that the Railway Department re-examine the matter in detail in consultation with the Auditor
General and present a report to the Committee. .

™ 8. I do not think we need take the Public Accounts Committee literally when they suggest.
that it might be better to revert to the system of having one Grant for Working Expenses as a
whole of which the present Grants could be sub-heads between which re-appropriations would be-
allowed in the normal course. Sir P. R. Rau stated the objections to this course more than ten
years ago although it does not seem to have struck him that when he suggested to the P. A. C. the
eonvention which we are criticising now he was in effect adopting by subterfuge the suggestion
which he had so categorically rejected when it was put forward by D. R. A. All that the Com-
mitéee mean is that they would prefer this course to the existing arrangement not because it would
give sny control either to the Legislature or the Government of India but merely because to ﬁzow»
the words of the Chairman, ** it will be more honest course ** and would be legalising an illegal
eonvention. One solution would be to abolish the Convention and retain the 8 demands. This
need not be seriously considered in view of what has already been stated. We must therefore,
re- our Demands for Grants so as to secure a reasonable balance between the needs of
Administrative flexibility on the one hand and efficient financial control on the other by dividing
‘ Working Expenses of Railways into certain well-defined groups not too many in number and to
leave she Railway Administrations liberty to redistribute these sums over the detailed accounts
Heads at their discretion .

. Before turning to my proposals for the re-arrangement of the demands to meet the criti- .
cimopf the Public Accountsy (gommittee I should mention one mportant pc_oint. It has been re-
eognised that in a commercial concern more than anywhere else budgeting is more a guess or an

reesion of hope than anything else, as the expenditure is dependent on the revenue earned or
other tangible results. On railways, control over ’ceg'tam items of expenditure, e.g., Administra-
tion, Educational Grants, Health and Welfare Services, Contribution towards the cost of Order
Polioe, etc., is somewhat similar to that in other departments of Government, but this is not so
in re’ard to other items of expenditure. In the nature of things the expenditure under * Opera-
tion *, for example, must vary with the volume of traffic offering. Thus whereas allotment under -



80

wertain heads should be treated as more or less fixed the variations from which should require to
be carefully explained, the original estimate under other sub-heads should be treated as elastic
and liable to be scaled up and down with the flow of traffic. By combining in one and the same
Demand all such expenditure, vsz., that which varies with the volume of traffic and that which
does not so vary and authorising the Railway Administration to re-appropriate funds within tha$
‘Grant this important aspect of budgeting for commercial expenditure is altogether lost sight of.
Savings under ‘‘ Repairs and Maintenance *’ and ** O?emtion other than Staff ** would generally
‘be non-recurring, while excesses in ‘‘ Administration ’’ and ‘‘ Svaff ’’ would ordinarily be recurring
.and an arrangement which permits any authority to use non-recurring savings to meet recurring
-addition to expenditure is not calculated to secure the tighter financial control over Railway

diture the necessity for which in the immediate post-war years has been stressed so much
by the Chief Commissioner.

10. I have discussed this matter informally with the Director of Railway Audit and the Audi-
+or General. They naturally attach great importance to facility in preparing the annual appro-
priation accounts and any re-arrangement of Demands which would make it more difficult to
-compile the Appropriation Accounts would not be looked upon by them with favour. Also

" -any such scheme which would cause delay in the placing of the results of the month’s transaetions
before the railway officials would be retrograde. I have in finalising my proposals given full eon-
sideration to their views.

) e

11. The proposals I put forward in the subsequent paragraphs are aimed at securing a reason-
able balance between Audit requirements and efficiency of control and the need for latitude to
Railway Administrations so essential for running a commercial concern. Briefly, my proposals
.are that instead of there being one demand for each Abstract comprising different categories or
.groups of expenditure, there should be a separate demand for each well defined group. The sub-
head under each demand should be the Railway and the detailed Heads under each sub-head
-gshould be well-defined portions of the Revenue Abstracts, expenditure for which may be available
straightaway from Accounts without the necessity of any fresh compilation or proving.

12. I propose that the ordinary working expenses should be divided as follows :—
1. Administration.
2. Repairs and Maintenance.
3. Operation—Staff.
4. Operation—Fusl.
5. Operation—Other than staff and fuel.
6. Miscellaneous.

Under this arrangement the worlding expenses are divided into a smaller number of groups
than at present, but each group comprises expenditure of the same character and is therefore more
well-defined. The detailed arrangement is shown in the annexure to this note.

13. Under the proposed arrangement we shall be applying the ordinary methods of parlia-
mentary control where they are appropriate and commercial methods of control where these are
and it will be possible both for the Legislature and Government to see how far the varia-
-tions from the original estimate of expenditure are justified by the variations in traffic reccipts on
which the original estimate was based. A Railway Administration will not be held guilty of a mis-
demeanour if it exceeds its original estimate through more traffic having offered in the year and
at the same time will not be able to escape blame where blame may be rightly due. ¥rom the
point of view of the monthly control statements and the Appropriation Accounts, there will be
no difficulty as the expenditure under each detailed Head will be available direct from the Revenue
Abstracts. The figures under the corresponding heads in the various abstracts will no doubt have
‘40 be added together before the expenditure can be cornpared with Grant. But this will in no
case require adding up more than eight figures and should therefore neither present any difficuity
aor involve any appreciable additional work. Instead the preparation of the Appropriation
Agcounts should be her facilitated because the expenditure will be grouped under more com.
pact units and there will be no question of combining variations in one group with those under
another having no organic connection with it.

14. Personally I would be prepared in some cases to make a little departure from shis prin.
-aiple and collect together expenditure of one category booked under various Abstracte. For
example, under the proposed Demand—Ordinary Working Emea, Operation—other than
staff and fuel—I shall prefer to have on each railway a detailed * Stores * which will collect
-the S8tores expenditure under all Abstracts. I am, however, prepared not to press this proposal
-out of deference to the views of the Audit Department. .

15. The most important point which we have to consider is whether the units into which the
working expenses have to be divided under the proposed arrangements are of a reasonable size
and whether the restriction of the General Manager’s powers of re-a priation within each unit
will give rise to any dfficulties ih actual administration, and shomey be so whether the ad-
-vantage of a more efficient control will not more than compensate for any such difficulties. As



81

will be seen from the earlfer portion of this note, we had at one time placed restrigtions on the
<General Manager’s re-appropriating funds from Fuel, Establisbdnent, etc. The proposals now
made merely restore that position and take away from the General Managers the very extensive
powers which they should not have. There is no reason for example why a non-recurring saving
-under Fuel should be used for meeting a recurring expenditure under Administration or why
any savings under Operation—8taff or Fuel or Stores should be used for making larger Grants or

e

-ncurring more expenditure on Health Services. That the proposals will make for better financial
-eontrol is to my.mind beyond daubt.

16. Another alteration that I suggest is to divide the Works expenditure into three Demands
instead of two ag at present. Under the existing arrangements, there is one Demand for the
oonstruction of Branch Lines and another for Open Line Works. This assumes that the eost of
-all Branch Lines will be charged to Capital and the cost of all Open Line Works will.
be divided between Capital and the Depreciation Fund. This assumption is no longer correct.
During the war, many Branch Lines were dismantled. Many of them will have to be relaid.
From the point of view of control, it will be necessary to make an allotment to the railways sepa-
rately for each Branch Line and to ask for funds from the Assembly in the same manner. The
-expenditure, however, Will not be chargeable all to Capital, some of it will be chargeable to the
Depreciation Fund also. This, however, should.not prevent us from including all expenditure om
Branch Lines, whether New or those involving restoration of dismantled Lines, in one Demand
chargeable partly to Capital and partly to the Depreciation Fund.

17. The idea of combining in one Demand Capital and Depreciation Fund expenditure om
Open Line Works was that for estimating purposes the two are taken together and that whereas
the total expenditure is controllable, it is not so separately under Capital and Depreciation Fund.
This is true in respect of replacement Works but the expenditure on New Works is charged entirely
and there is no connection between the cost of such Works and the cost. of replacement Works.
With the institution of Betterment Fund, the position in regard to Open Line Works now is a8
follows. There will be some Works which are entirely New and which will be charged some to
Capithl and others to Betterment Fund. . There will be replacement works which will necessarily
involve the Depreciation Fund but some may involve Capital and Depreciation Fund and others
Betterment Fund and Depreciation Fund. Our present view is that in deciding whether a parti-
cular work should or should not be charged to the Betterment Fund the criterion should be the
work as a whole. If the work or scheme is sanctioned on financial grounds any portion thereof
even though unremunerative should be charged to Capital but if the work is not undertaken on
financial grounds but as an amenity or an operational necessity and is likely to be unremunerative
it should go to the Betterment Fund. If such works were replacement works the expenditure
should be divided between Capital and Depreciation Fund or between Betterment Fund and
Depreciation Fund as the case may be. For our control purposes, we can include all replacement
works in one Demand. Thus the division will be New Works, ¢.e., works involving no debit to the
Depreciation Fund and replacement works involving a debit to the Depreciation Fund.

18. If C. C. approves of the proposals generally they will be circulated to General Managers
for comiments and will also be sent to the Auditor General for his views.

The 11th Moy 1946. 1. S. PURL.
APPENDIX TO THE NOTE VIDE ANNEXURE B.
Proposed Raslway Demands.

Demand No. 1 Railway Board No change
~Demand No. 8 Audit Mo change

Demand No. 8 Miscellaneous Expenditure No change

Demaend No. 4 Ordinary working expenses

Administration.
) Subheads. . Individwal Redlways.

1. Engineering Department

2. Locomotive Department

3. Carriage & Wagon Department
4. Ferry Steamers and Harbour
5. Traffic

6. Electrioal

7. General Management

8. Aocounts and Cash & Pay

9. Stores

10. Other General Departmente - and Miscellaneous
Expeanses.



82
Damsad Mo, 5 . Ordinary Working Expenses— ‘
Repairs and Maintenance .
Subheads. Individual Railwags..
Desasled heads under each Raslway.

. Maintenance of Way & Works

Maintenance of Locomotives

Maintenance of Carriage & Wagon Stock
Maintenance of Ferry Steamers and Harbours
Maintenance of Electrical Services

. Other Expenses
Demand No. 6 Ordinary Working Expenses— Operating Staff

1. Power

3. Carriage & Wagon
3. Steamers and Harbowss

B Nl ol

4. Traffio
§. Electric Traction Stafl
Demsad Wo. ¥ Ordinary Working Expenses — Oparatien (fuel) '
Subleads. Individual Redwags.
Detalled heads wunder each Railwey.
1. Cost of coal

2. Excise Duty ahd Cees on eoal
3. Cost of other fuel

4. Freight and handling charges on fuel
5. Cost of electrical current for traction purposes

Demand No. 8 Ordinary Working Expenses
Operation—Other than staff
. . and fuel.
-‘Subheads. Individual Rellwegs.

1. Stationery, forms & Sickets

2. Handling, eollection of goods and expenses
at out-agencies

8. Compensasion for goods lost or damaged

4. Eloetriomiou()o‘huthn“ndo-
sent

5. Payments $o other Railways.

6. Clothing, Stores and other expenses

(mehd)mlnhndthﬂl-ﬂl
Demand No. § Ordinary Working Expenses—  Missellanosus
Subbeads. Individual Redlways.

Detailed subheads under each Railwey.
1. Contribution to Provident Fund
2. Gratuities and special contribution to
Provident Fund



83
3 . Health and Welfare Services.}
4. Contributions and grants, ete.
5 Compensation .

6. Losses on Grain Shops

7. Other Expenses

8. Suspense

Demand No. 10 Payments to Indian States and Companies
« (the #ame as present demand No. 5)

Demand No. ll.—A.Pprbpria.tion to Depreciation Fund
Subheads | Individual Railways

(as in present Demand No. 7)
Demand No. 12.—Interest charges (as present demand No. 8)
Demand No. 13.—Appropriation to Betterment Fund
Demand No. 14.—Appropriation to Railway Reserve
Demand No. 14.A—Withdrawal from Railway Reserve
Demand No. 15.—Construction of New Lines

Subheads Individual Railways
Demand No. 16.—Opén Lines Works—Additions
Subheads Individual Railways
and special transactions
e.g. purchasee of a.
branch line.

Detailed subheads under each Railway.}

Locomotives

Boilers

Carriages

Wagons

Ferries

Machinery .
Bridges .
Other structural works
Collieries

Stores Suspense

Manufacture Suspense

Demand No. 17.—Open Line Works—Replacements .
) Subheeds Individual Railways
Detailed subheads under each rashooy.
. Locomotives
Boilers
Carriages
. Wagons
Ferries -
° - Machinery
Bridges
Track Renewals
Other structural & engineering works.

L]



. ArrExpix V

' Memorandum regarding the punishmens of Officers found guilty of serious srregularities

In paragrapzh 15 of the proceedings of the Public Accounts Committee on the accounts for
1943-44, the Co:nmittee observed that the punishmerttsa meted out to officers and staff of Railways
who were found guilty of misappropriation, fraud and sharp practice were unduly lenient. Again
in para 22 of the report the Committee observed that they regarded it as very necessary that those
against whom it was found possible successfully to prove an offence should be awarded exemp-
lary punishment. They also expressed a desire that the Railway Department should give more

attention to this aspect of the matter and should submit a repcrt as to the action taken by them
+in this respect.

2. The Railway Department have always attached great importanee to the imposition of
» adlequate punishments in cases of sarious financial irregularities and this point has been impressed
. upon the Railway Administrations from time to time in the past.

3. Furter in3tructions have also beon issued to Gensral Managers of all Indian Goverrnment
- Railways in April of this year drawing their attention to para 22 of the Committee’s report
referred to in para 1 above and e.nphasising the importance of the Railway Administrations
awarding panishments which are fully in conzonance with the offences. They were also reminded
. of thc desirability of avoiding the recurrence of casee of undue leniency and were asked that
greater vigilance should be exercised in future in the matter of adequacy of punishments imposed
on those railway e nplcyees who were found guilty of such irregularities. A copy of this general
letter was also endorsed to the Financial advisers and Chief Accounts Officers of all Indian Go-
wernment Railways and their pacticular attention was drawn to their special responsibility in the
matter as laid down in para 375 of*'the State Railway Code for the Accounts Department, Vol. I,
reproduced bslow for facility of reference :— '

“ The Chi>f Ascounts Officer sho ild also consider whether adequate disciplinary action has

: been taken and if he considers that the action is not adequate he should bring it to the notice

. of higher authority. In cases of fraud, in particular, he should see that the desirability of a

oriminal prosecution of the individual responsible is considered, and competent legal advige
__.obtainad on the quastion whether the prosscution is likely to be successful *’.

ArPPENDIX VI
Memorandum on the Regirdering of the Dufferin Bridge

On examining the Memorandum, printed as Appendix IV to the report of the Public Accounts

. Committee on the accounts of 1943-44, they desired that full information on the following points

should be plac>d before them, namely, (1) did the tenderers not form a combine against Govern-

ment thus forcing it to accept the only tender submitted, namely by Messrs Braithwaite

Burn and Jessop Construction Company Ltd., (2) what was the difference between the terms

. offered by the contractor in May 1940 and the terms finally settled in December 1943 and (3)
whether any disciplinary action had been taken in this case for the delay involved.

2. A brief chronological account of the maiin facts of the case is given below to facilitate appre-
. ciation of the case. :

(i) Tenders for the work were called in Mwy 1940 to be submitted in August 1940. Owing to

. eertain subsequent modifications in the original tender drawings, the date for submission cf tenders

was extended tc 3rd September 1940. Only one tender was received, that from Mesars

Braithwaite, Burn and Jessop Construction Company Ltd., To deci%e whether the quotation of

Ra. 39,96,190 was a reasonable one, an investigation was undertaken by the East Indian Railway

administration at the instance of the Railway Board. This was succeeded by negotiations with
¢he firn after which the latter revised the quotation in November 1940 to Rs. 38,07,320.

(#4) The revised tender was accepted and accoptance intimated to the firm on 8-2-41. On 12-2-41
$he firm pointed out that their tender had lapsed on 29-1-41 and, while expressing their willing-
pess to execute the work, they stated that they were in correspondence with their suppliers regard-
ng the prices of steel, rivete, bolts and paint, on the basis of which the tender had been submitted
and would communicate further regarg.uf any revision necessitated by increase in cost since
submission of their tender. In the course of the correspondence for the settlement of these matters
sertain other matters also were dealt with, which arose out of the Railway's anxiety to define
and limit their liability and the contractors’ attempts to introduce saving clauses fomtheir pro-
$e=tion agsinst loss du " to possible fluctuations in the cost of labour and material during the Wear

Correspondence on the .c issues continued throughout the whole of 1941 and upto October 1842.
No priority could be accorded to this work due to the relative urgency of war projects,and it was
not known when it would be possible for the contractors to conmtmence the work, and hence th
were loth to commit themselves in any direction without the fullest investigation of eac
individual issue, and the issues being complicated, the negotiations were very protracted, and
correspondence voluminous in spite of frequent meetings.

[



86

($33) By October 1942, a draft agreement had been formulated by the Bridge Engineer of

-the Railway, and after it had been considered by officers of the EngineeringiDepartm>nt, the

Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Offizer and the Law Offizer of the Railway, it was sent

tioo tge Firm on the 14th February 1943. They returned it with their comments on the 15th July
4 . [ Y

It is relevant to mention thav in April 1942, the East Indian Railway’s Bridge Department
was moved fro n Calcutta to Allahabad as a dispersal measure, and the Bridge Engineer’s time
was occupied by many urgent probdems, such as denial works on bridges in the Eastern Zone
occasioned by the progress of the Far Eastern war and the development of Calendar Ha mnilton
bridges for railway purposes. From July to October 1943the construction of pile bridging to
restore communicatidas after the devastation caused by the Damodar Flvods ‘joccupied the
Bridge Department’s attention, and the Dufferin Bridge girders the fabrication of which had
in fact comunenced, had to stand over. The Railway’s reply could in the circamstances, be sent
only on the 14th December 1943. The Firm’s final reply was received on the 21st December
1943. :

8. The answers to the spacific queations referred to in para 1 above are givenin the following
paragraphs : —

($) The anewer to the enquiry whether the tenderers formed a combine against Government 1o
force it to accept the only tender submitted, is that none of the three firms, namely, Messrs, Burn
and Co. Ltd., Messrs. Braithwaite and Co. (India) Ltd. and Messrs. Jessop Co. Ltd., were indivi-.
dually capable of taking up the fabrication of girders involved, and that they had to pool their
resouroes under the name of Meesrs. Braithwaite Burn and Jeasop Construction Co. Ltd. to be able
$o0 tender for the above work and, had they not done 8o, no tender would, most likely have been

: received from any firm in India. Itis clear that in this case they cannot reasonably be suspected o

. having combined for the purpose of raising prices. It may also be mentioned that this group of

{ companies has also tendered in recent years for other large works, such as the new Howrah Bridge,

i heavy steel work for the Steel corporation, etc. It is also understood thgt, in view of their heavy

* war commitments, they evinced no keenness at any time to undertake this work, and were in
faot ready to discuss analyses of rates and coste in reasonable detail. .

($s) Secondly, the Committee desired to know the difference between the terms offered by

the contractor in May 1940 and the terms finally settled in December 1943. The following table

- givea the detaila of the difference between the quantities of steel which were requird for fabrica-
sion as well as the rates quoted from time to time.

September November December
1940 1940 1943

SRR T

Tonnage  Rates Tonnage  Rates Tonnage  Rates

a s

. .

R SRR

(a) Steel work in main 7430 403 14 O 7430 383 6 0 6852 384 1 0

: spans.

i ¢b) Steel work in second- 1603 394 12 0 1603 3756 11 0 1417 376 5 0
E ary spana.

4

(o) Steel trestles etoc. 161 405 8 0 161 38613 O 148 386 13 0

The difference between the rates now appearing in the contract and those in the original
tender submitted by the contractor on the 3rd September 1940 represents a saving to the Govern-
ment of Rs. 1,66,786 on the quantities appearing in the schedule of the final contract.

: The other main differences between the terms offered in September 1940 and those finally
. #ettled in December 1943 are with regard to (a) prices for steel, rivets, bolts and paint, (b) rise in
. oost of labour and (¢) preservation of raw steel.

H

g e v

' ' As regards (a) whereas in the original tender the rates were subject to confirmation at the
time of placing the order they were specified in the final contract documents, subject to the con-
‘Iikl:ilim that any increase or decrease in the actual cost to the contractors would be passed on the

way.

r

As regards (b), according to the original tender, the rise in the actual cost of labour over
that in the contzact was to have been paid on certification by Chartered Accountante, while in
the ﬁn,l contract it has been stipulated &at any such increase will be investigated by the Railway
It):forab;: mtgdmxtted for payment and, in case of disagreement between the two parties, submitted

arbitration.



86 v

As regards (c)-there was no provision in the original tender to cover the cost of oiling the
raw steel that might be in the custody of the ontractor swaiting corhrhencetnént of work, As,
by the time the contract was finalised, the Government hid agreed to make an * oh-sceonny’
payment at 90%, of the average price of eteel, was considered thet & provision eheuld be made
in the contract for the oiling etc. of the raw steel and the Railwsy agreed to pay at the rate 6f
Rs. 2 per ton to cover oiling, handling and stacking charges, the contractors to be responsible
for reimbursing any loss to Government due to deterioration or theft of the steel.

~ (#¢8) From the brief history of the case as given in paragraph 2 it will be quite clear tnat the
delay in finalising and executing the contract was not dueto the negligence of any Officer of the
Railway. Further the fabrication of girders was held up on account of the firm’s commitmente re-
garding military works and the Ragiway Officers concerned and the conractors alike had more
urfgent works on hand arising out of the war so that they could only give"this project a very low

gmrity. The Railway Board are satisfied with the conclusion of the Genecral Manager, Eust

dian Railway, that the question of taking disciplinary action against any Offcer of the railway
does not arise.

, ArrEnpIx VII
Memorandum on the case referred to in Para 14 of the Proceedings of the Public Accounts
- Commatice on the accounts of the Railways for 1943-44]

73
The facts of the case are briefly as follows :— :

Mr. Mowbray, an officer of the D!part,ment of the Secretary of State,before retiring on 30.6-43
held two posts:—

(a) Government Director of Indian Railway Companies. .

(b) Railway Advise# to the Secretary of State. On retirement he was succeeded only in
post (a). Post (b) was allowed to lapse.

Prior to his retirement it was agreed between the Government of India (Railway Depart-
ment) and the Secretary of State, that Mr. Mowbray, on retirement, should be appointed Techni-
cal Adviser in respect of negotiations of purchase with Railway Companies (Bengal & North
Western, Rohilkhand & Kumaon, South Indian, Madras & Southern Mahratta and Bengal
Nagpur Railways still pending, being re-employed on a part time basis on payment of a
free of £ 300 per annum (exclusive of pension) to be borne by Indian Revenues.

His successor in post (a) died in February 1944, and the Secretary of State proposed to ap-

int Mr. Mowbray to it on the ground that without a Director, the Assistant Director could not

ction. He also proposed that as his work as Technical Adviser was heavy the fee of £300
should be raised to £ 600. This was agreed to by the Governmeént of India.

The Auditor of Indian Home Accounts took objection (as reproduced in para 6 of the Direc-
tor Railway Audit’s report on the Accounts of 1943-44) to the decision to charge the fee of £800
to Indian Revenues being inconsistent with Section 280(1) of the Government of India Act, 1936 ,
and also held that since in the calculation of India’s contribution to the Treasury under Section
280 (3) of the Act, the railway work of the Financial Department of the Secretary of S8tate’s Office
was taken to be predominantly agaiency, there was & double charge against India in respest of
such railway work.

2. The India Office, however, did not agree with the views of the Auditor of Indian Home
Accounts and maintained that these arrangements did not infringe any of the provisions of the
Government of India Act, as they did not debar the Government of India from making such
arrangements as they thought fit for the performance of any particular task, and the Governor
General actually agreed, in this case to meet the from Indian revenues. If Mr. Mow-
bray had not been available, the Government of India would have been obliged to depute one of
their own officers for conducting negotiations with the Railway Companies in liquidation and there
could have been no question of his being 8 member of the SBecretary of State's Department. :

3. The Legislative Department and the Reforms Commissioner, who were consulted, gave
the following opinion :— ¢,

Any argument as to whether Mr. Mowbray was or was not a member of the Secre of
state’s staff within the meaning of the sub-section (1) of Section 280 of the Government of India
Act, 1935, is profitless. Nor doee the fact that the railway work of the Financial Department of"
the Secretary of State was taken to be predominantly agency, es pointed out by the Auditor of
Home Accounts, seems to affent the position. Apart from the absence of any statement whether

»



87 .

the Government Directer is & member of ary of SBtate’s staff or not or is simply & consul-
€ant, the correspondence between the Railway ent and the SBocretary of §tate showed that

there was agreement beétween the Governor General and the Treasury to agreed sums in
respect of Technical Advisership—first £ 300 a year and then £ 600 a year——-irrl:{)ective of the fact,
that Mr. Mowbray, the Bechnical Adviser, was reappointed to the post of Government Director .
of Indian Railway Companies. This agreement was such as would be hit by Section 280(3) of the
Government of India Act. *

4. The Director of Railway Audit and the Auditor General of India agreed with the abowe
views and the latter agreed to address the Auditor of Indian Home Accounts. The India Office
-was advised on these lines in December 1945.

The Auditor of Indian Home Ac&ounts who was addressed by the Auditor General of India
was still of the opinion that there has been double charge on Indian revenues, is inclined not to
ursue the matter if it can properly be allowed to drop. In view of the advice given by the
islative Department and the Reforms Commissioner referred to above, the approval of the
Puilio_Acg,o_un&s‘ Committee is requested to the matter being dropped.

APPENDIX VIO

Memorandum on the abolition of Annexure F to the detailed Axpropiation Accounts of Railways
sn India, Part II1

Annexure F to the Appropriation Accounts of Railways in India, Part IT, which summarises
{in units of rupees) the Appropriation Accounts by grants and appropriations was introduced
for the first time in 1931-32 to supply additignad information to the P.A.C. in regard to the control
of expenditure by individual railways.. At that time, the demand heads for grants were ‘‘General
Administration”, ‘‘Repairs and Maintenance’’ and ‘‘. Operation”, etc., and the Revenue Abstracts
{A to H) were the subheads and the ‘‘Railways’ the detailed heads. As the main Appropriation
Accounts did not show the expenditure under each detailed heads, but only under each sub-
head, it was not possible to know how the control of money placed at the disposal of the railways
was exercised by them and hence the necessity 1or a separate Anmexure to give this information.

__After the re-arrangement of the demands for grants in 1934-35, the Revenue Abstracts (A
to H) became the demand heads and the ‘‘Railways’’ the sub-heads, and the variations are now
available (though in thousands of rupees ) in the Appropriation Accounts themselves. The
Railway Board, therefore, consider that the preparation of this Annexure now involves an un-
necessary duplication.

Annexure F, howevsr, contains figures in respect of certain grants, viz., Grants 2, 3 and §
by each railway, which are not available in the Appropriation Accounts. While in the case of
Grant 2-Audit—the control is not exercised by the railways but by the D.R.A., in the case of the
-other two grants, viz., 3 and 5, the expenditure is comparatively small. The retention of this
Annexure for the sake of these three grants only is not condsidered necessary. It is accordingly,
proposed to discontinue its compilation with effect from the Appropriation Accounts for 1946-46,
subject to the approval of the P.A.C.  The Auditor General agrees with the Railway Boards’
view.

APPENDIX IX
Memorandum on the ampli fication of the existing Anneéxure D to the Appropriaticn Acccunts

In 1943 the Director of Railway Audit raised the point that whilst the Standing Finance
Committee for Railways made a detailed scrutiny of all works costing over one lakh which were
included in the budget, certain new works were undertaken during the year which were
not brought to their notice unless they extended into the subsequent year and were included in the
next year’s budget as ‘‘works in progress”, and suggested that all works costing more than one
lakh each which were not included in the budget voted by the Assembly and which were found
necessary during the course of the year should be placed before'the committee for its approval.
He subsequently raised the limit from one lakh to five lakhs.

2. It was pointed out that this was not obligatory. The Railway Separation Convention
Resolutiop of 1924 under which the Standing Finence Committee for Railways was constituted
merely requires that’’-the Railway Department shall place the estimate of railway expenditure
. before the Ssanding Finance Committee for Railways on some date prior to the date for dis-

ocussion of the demands for grants for railways in the Assembly. The Fomn the budget shall take,
the details it shal) give and the number of demands for grants irto which the total vote shall be
divided, shall be considered by the Railway Board in consultation with the Standing Finance
Committee for Railways’”. In practice, however, the Standing Finance Committee has been
furnished information regarding all important projects of open line works, the capital expenditure
on which exceeded 20 laﬁh’s. A



. 88 ‘

3. On furtker comsideration the Director of Railway Audit stated that ‘‘the increase over
the budget due to new works undertaken during the year is only 1 entioned in the course of com-
posite and more or less uninformative explans under the various railways concerned in the’
Appropriation Account of Grant No. 12, and that there is a lacuna in the legislative control,
and as an alternative to bringing such works to the notice of the Standing Finance Committee

suggested bringing such works to the netice of the Public Accounts Gommittee when it consi-
dered the Appropriation Accounts.

. 4. The Scrutiny mentioned by the Director of Railway Audit as exerciced by the Standing
Finance Committee for Railways is the one exercised by it on the list of works included in the
Pink Books on the basis of which the budges js framed. = The status of the®Pink Book was consi-
dered by the Public Accounts Committee and defined by it in para. 9 of the Proceedings of
the Public Accounts Committee on the Accounts for 1931-32 as merely explanatory memoranda
which should not be considered as having had the approval ef the Legislature.

6. The scope of examination of the Appropriation Accounts by the Public Accounts
Committee is laid down in Rule 52 of the Indian Legislative Rules, which reads as under :—

‘‘ The examination of the Appropriation. Accounts and of the Audit Report thereon

on behalf of the Central Legislature is conducted by their Committee on Public Accounts. I$
is the duty of the Committee.—

(a) to satisfy itself that the money voted by the Legislature has been spent within the sccpe
of the demand granted by the Legislature ;

(b) to bring to the notice of the Legistature

(8) every case of a breach of the principle that no reappropriation may be made from én.
grant to another ; .

(#%) every reappropriation within a grant which is not made in accordance with the rules
prescribed by the Railway Board, or has the effect of increasing the expenditure
on an item, the provision for which has been specifically reduced by a vote of the
Legislature ;

and

(#33) all expenditure which the Railway Board has requested should be brought to
the notice of the Legislature.” . .

Under these requirements, appropriation or reappropriation audit is only against the grant and
not against the details of works under a grant given in explanatory mecmoranda. Thus it was’

felt that any change in the lists of works did not bring the matter within the scope of examina-
tion by the Public Accounts Committee.

6. The matter was referred to the Legislative as well as to the Finance Departments and

they concurred in the view held above that the existing procedure did not contain any lacuna
in the legislative control.

7. In deference, however, to the wishes of the Director of Railway Audit and the Auditor
General, it has been decided that, with effect from the Appropriation Accounts for 1945-46,
Arinexure D to the Appropriation Accounts ehould be modified by including therein all items of
works costing five lakhs and over which were not originally included in the Pink Book.

8. The Auditor General and the Director of Railway Audit have agreed to this amplification
of Annexure D to the Appropriation Accounts, but desired that the matter should be brought
to the notice of the Public Accounts Committee, so that opportunity may be taken to get the

views expressed by the Public Accounts Committee when examn. ining the accounts for 1931-32
reiterated. Hence this memorandum.

-

APPENDIX X
Memorandum on the pricing of coal issued to Raslways from the Raslway Collserses
In para. 21 of their report of 6-11-1943 on the Appropriation Accounts for 1941-42, the
Public Accounts Committee, while criticising the basis for charging coal supplies to the Railways,
(viz. at the actual cost of raising to the railways owning the collieries and at current market rates
to other railways) desired that the Railway Department should investigate and report on what
they consider to be the correct principle according to which the collieries should charge for coal
supplied by them to the Railways. In this connection the Committee raiced the following ques-
tions ; '
(%) whether it would be justifiable to continue the system of charging different rates for
coal, one for the owning railways and another for the foreign railways ;

(#8) whether coal should be issued to the railways at actual cost price or at market price;”

(#4¢) whichever system is adopted, the cost (including overhead chtges, interest and
depreciation) at which the collieries owned by the State are able to supply coal to
the railways shovld be available from the accounts;and

(év) this cost should, as far ae posaible, ke lower than the market price.



89

2. These questions have been carefully considered and the conclusions reached by th.
Railway Department are detailed below,

8. During the war the railway collieries were transferred to the control of the Supply Depart-
ment and have not yet come back to the Railway Department. During this period the coal is
issued to the party at the price epecified by the Coal Controller. When the Collieries revert to
the Railway Department, it is proposed that the supply of coal to all the railways should be
made at a uniform rate, s.6. the market price. Information regarding the cost price (including
all the elements of overhead charges) is even now available in the accou nts presented to the
Public Accounts Committee and will continue to be so available.

4. As in the past every effort will be made Yo keep the production coste including overhead
sharges as low as possible but it will be appreciated that it is not possible to give an assurance that
these will be lower than the market price. The position will be constantly kept under

review and in any oase the future policy may be affected by the recommendations of the Coal
Committee. '

APPENDIX XI
Memorandum on the oulsianding suspense balamces

While examining the Appropriation Accounts for 1043-44, the Public Aceounts Committee
desired, vide para. 9 of their Report, that they should be informed every year how the
balances are progressing. The Committee also’desired that in future a statement should be
embodied in the Appropriation Accounts showing how much money there is in suspense at the

end of the year under review and how long it has been there.

2. The form in which the statement should be prepared was settled in consultation with the
Anuditor General and the Railways were asked in May, 1946 to furnish the requisite information.
From thereplies received the statement in question has been compiled, but as the Appropriation
Accounts had already been finally printed off, it was not possible to incorporate it in those
Aoccounta. Further, owing to the late receipt of the information it has not been possible to
obtain a complete analysis of the balance relating to the period prior to 1943-44, but from the
information received an attempt has been made to classify the items still outstanding under
oertain main heads. In the foot-notes to the statement the main causes for the amounts remain-
ing outstanding and the steps taken for their adjustment have been mentioned.

3. Steps will be taken to ensure that the statement for the year ending 31-3-1946 shouM be
inocorporated in the Appropriation Accounts and should give full information.



*(sqaey § ‘) suuy 0} syuowiled jo eouwapy (3)
—: exv eouv[Yq 91qep oy Susradwoo swrey! Urew™ oYY, °§

. . *06€°9 "5y Jo eouvIeq
ﬁ.zaavnuax.mm.v..m%sﬁ_aa_.B%So%%aa_._n_ﬂ.E%&Saf.w.nmn_qq.ﬁz3 1017d poraed eqy 03 Bureies eous[eq oYL W

*9qissod se Apjomb s sWreyY oYy 18610 pue s1ejmBer esuedsns oIy Ae1AGI 09 818 [BUOI}IPPY POUOHOUES 9ABY suorjelSIUTIpy Aearey oqJ, ‘¢
L]
: *gpeey [UY Oy} 03 Pepioge oq 03 JIPalo o[qeus 09 o[qe[IeAv 904 j0u 6Ie YOIYA 03
Supyeroz sremoned juerogms floarpoedses 19y PUe gFE‘9 ‘¥ 03 Sununoure Aemprey *M°N OYj UO SO}l OM) pue ‘pojreme S! YoIym Ioj41qep oq3 ‘900UIACI Y
38.3%@932& oy £q perddna sxedoefs jo 4809 oY3 Fuyueserdos fempey *N'd 943 Uo $18°93 "8y Jo euo esuudwoo sureq! utswr IOYI0 ‘Lemyprex
9973 WOIJ POAIeVSI Yodq eA S[1836P OU [ONA 10¥ ‘Kempreyy "I'H OY3 03 8099[ SYIO[ §/-¢ "8y JO WNS ¥ SYHY[ ¥/1-¥ '8y Jo edus[eq 3IPaIO Y43 JO MO g
*(qe] 3/1 "8Y) 81030813100 0y BaOUeAPY (4)
pure (quyer T *9) Avaey ‘I T'D oY) Uo sBurureo uoess W0y yeys peBregostp oy saBpa jo quemifeg (as)
“(sqe] Z/1-3 "8y) #eOURApE IOUI0 PU UOMENovAF (388)
*(sqye] 91 '8Y) 039 8I9YINOA paj0aunod ‘sre[uoigred ‘uorjedo[e Jo JUEA JOj Speey [vUy 03 syueunjenlpe wﬁﬂﬁz sy (s8)
(wore1 3/1-L 1 ‘#1) syuounredo(y JUSUIUIOAO) J8Y10 04 PEIGPUSI B001ATE8 PUS GUOP SAI0M JO 3500 (#

_ . —: oxe eoueeq 31qep oy} Sursraduroo suret urew oqY,  “SL9°OT°Y ‘*Y
0 SoTeeq JTROI0 8 PaY 698°8P°LE M JO eous(vq 31qep Jo dn epew (*I¥) 963°38°8E 8 ! PP-EV6I 3 zorad powed oy3 03 SBuriejes eouereq OYL—7 Wy

SYEVREH
ILYLYVOG 00L'06'C6°8 LEO'SS'9F  OL'L9'99  9BI'SSOT'T 33B'E9'M9'T  LET'08'FOY 80608¥9’L 0T1'Z8‘I00 366°19°L9°01 .Aﬂmﬁw& 't
IM'89 1L’ 038'G6'9  09E'aT’y 0889 003'99'08  BL0GE'F  63C'98‘L¥F  98L'9T'L8  926°00'88'y  6¥8°00°16 Ioﬁwwm_v.oﬂws K]

381°L6“16°T 6LS‘OLY 6L8‘s¥'Le eLe'0T'Y 890'09°03°'T  9098°L¥'E6 PLL'PO'9E'S  389'96°03 108'0L°S6‘S O0L9°69°S81‘T ®eouUwApY "o8IR °l

qeq - $1PpoID 1qeq PO qed UPoI) s1qe 9TpeI) Nqeq 91peI)
spee *oN
- ~ _¥¥-gye1 0 Joud . 9¥61-€°18 xﬁwum ‘8
9¥-9pot W pogsulpy  poped oyy 0} Sunerey #9-8561 03 Bunyeley Q9-$p61 03 Bupeey  uo Surpuwmno eouvey

———

6] YOOI 198 UOSsusdeng sgun-LuspuDIeino s0ounDg bupnoye sueserry



'ogFBIy ATejI[TUI 03 enp. sUCISIATP juenbedy of Stmo sasmonpred [[ny Jnoyjia [v1ejew jo 3d10061 09 S6E6O
Mo} ® W () puw PpeAleed [BLIeyBW 10§ S[IIq Jo 9d1e0es ueu (q) ‘PeAleded s41qAp 643 YA WYy HUTf 03 6I[Ie) () 03 ONP JUIPUBIHNO OIY S JIPSL) g
‘opww A[penjoe Juewrfed oy) pue §]00q U0 USHE} 861038 JO an[va 1euorstaoad eyy usamyeq eousieyrp (1t) pus juemredeq Addng eys y3noxyy
10 g00u1p Joysre soriddns 0} opew sjuewfed G0UBAPE (3) 03 ONP 0I8 JUGLIND 0I8 YOIYM SUI! JIGEP OYJ, ‘JIoM jo 668eloul PUS Jess Jo uonnip 64y o4 enp
SISIY], ‘S}IQep JUBAG[EI YA §31paIo Surgoeuncd ur Anoygrp juenbesuco pus sre[nopaed [[NJ PI02AI 03 eanfIe} 03 eNp A[js0owWr ode sUXGI! 3IQOP Y], g
. . "L89°88°9%
sy JO 31qep @ puv ZFYL'L9'9Q ‘S JO IPAIO ¥ JO BISIHUOO SYYY, *(IPeI0) QZ1'6L 8T U € FV-E¥6E 0% soud powed ey3 04 Juigejes eousjeq oYL —'¢ W]
“e[qiesod gu A[}omb se swesr eqy 1ecjo 09 sdays AIesscoeu uexsy 0a8Y AeM[18y oYL ¥
-

‘POAla0G USEq 9ASY S[I9J6P OU YOIy Wi} ‘Aempey "['H Y} 09 038[el ‘0009 "8y ‘2t ‘TIOY UeW oY} ‘0689 '8y Jo ©ouv[Eq JIPSId 8Y3.JO INQ ¢
‘9P-gF6[ 10J SJUN00OE Oy} Ul Peres|o Ueeq eAsy (331) weyl jo uoipiod v ppe (3) wey
-(axpye] /¢ 9Y) '099 SIOYONOA PejoauU0d ‘sasmoljred ‘UoI3BOO[[R JO JUBA JOF esuodsns Jopun pejsnipe sweql (s3s)
. . pus ‘(sypyeg
2/1-1 ‘#1) “09e-suread pooj Jo eseyoand 0§ HIUSWUISACY [SIOUIAGI] 0) E20UVAPY PUE ‘Sulry Surp[mq Hodea ‘8103083U60 03 PONSS] FIVLIGIEUI jO ON[EA (9



92
APPENDIX XT1I.

Memorandum regarding Speoial P?lt'u Establishments for dealing with corrupiton

The special Police Establishment is under the War Department and the Railway D
i ) y Departmens
m?%of the total expenditure incurred. The total expenditure of the Special Police is given

Year,

© Lakhs of rupees.
194143 . . . . . . . . . . . . 249
lm . . . Y . ° ° ° * - » ¢ . . . 2 M 17
lm . . . . . . 'Y . Y . L] (] [ ] L[] ‘ ° 8’
194445 . . . . . R . . . . . 0-49
lm . . L] L[] L] 3 . e [ ] L] 6 .38
lm? . . . 3 . .. L] ] L[] L] L ] s .61
(Budget figure)
3. The total staff consisted of—
) O 1-8-1045 On 1-7-1946.
Gasetted Officers . . . . . 11 20
Non-Gazetted Officers . . . . 76 97
Head Constables and Foot Constables . . . 121 152

The staff is employed at various places like Bombay, Calcutta, Delhi, Jubbulpore, Karachi
Lahore, Madras, Bangaloré; Rawalpindi, Peshawar and Quetta.

8. The following five Tribunals are functioning at present :—
3 were set up in Sept. 1843 at Lahore and Calcutta.
1 was set up in May 1944 at Lucknow.
. 2 were set up in December 1944—One at Amraoti and the other at Lahore.
4. The tablegiven below shows the nnmberof casee taken up year by year and their disposal;—

Nov. half year end- Total
Dec. 1942 1943 1944 1945 ing 1946

1. Cases taken up . . 12 139 126 86 57 420
2. Casos sent up for trial in .

Courte or before Tribunals 82 43 98 45 268
8. No. of persons convicted ' ’

as 8 resﬁlet of (2) . . 46 74 67 20 196
4. No. of persons acquitted as

a rempl: of (2) . . 14 28 56 14 111

8. Cases referred to Admns. .

for departmental action . 33 25 20 16 “ 91
6. No. of Railway employees v

discharged as a result of

14 8 2 7 26




93
Information regarding categories of staff implicated or convicted is not readily available.

5. It has now been decided to intensify the measures adopted to stop corruption on railways
and the first step taken has been to issue a stern warning to the staff of all ranks that very severe
action will be taken againet any railway servant found guilty of having received illegal gratifi-
cation or of having indulged in corrupt practices. It is further proposed to introduce new legis-
lation to make bribery a cognizable offence and to set up special sections both in the Reilway
BO&r_d' and in Railway Administrations to effect the rapid disposal of complaints and enquiries.
Publicity has also been given in the Press to the measures taken and proposed and the attention
of the public drawn to the fact that both the accepter and tenderer of bribes are liable to punish-
ment and that under the new law both will be liable to arrest by the Police.

6. An amendment to the discipline and appeal rules has been referred to the Home Depart-
ment for approval,which will have the effect of simplifying the procedure for dealing with Railway
servants charged with corruption, so that more expenditious action against them may be possible,

APPENDIX XIII
Momorandum regarding the accounting of Unansiespaied Credite
In paragraph 8 of their report on the accounts for 1943-44 the Public Accounts Committee
suggested that the question of the accounting of unanticipated credits should be re-examined in
consultation with the Auditor General with a view to ascertaining 1if thereis any serious objection

%o the adoption of the English system under which all recoveries in excess of those taken in the
budget in reduction of expenditure are adjusted as receipts.

. 2. The question has been carefully considercd as suggested by the Committee. As ex-
plained on a previous occassion, the English system is open to the fundamental objection thas
the mere fact that a recovery is unforeseen cannot form a basis for classification and if adopted,
will result in recoveries of the same nature being accounted for sometimes a8 receipte and some-
times as reduction of expenditure. It will also involve double voting as the recoveries of the
receiving department are the expenditure of the paying department and the same amount will,
in the case of voted expendituge be voted: in both the depsrtments. It is also felt that the
existing scheme of classification which is based on years of practice and experience and which
applies to both Central and Provincial transactions should not be lightly discarded. The diffi-
culty of the change would be all the greater if Provincial Governments dizsent from it or propose
some other modification. After carefully weighing the objections, it has been decided with the

concurrence of the Auditor General, that the English system is not suitable for Indian conditions
and should not be adopted. i

3. The posaibility of devising some alternative method of securing, within the frame work
of the existing accounting system, a positive assent by the Legislature to the utilisation of un-
anticipated credits by the executive authorities has also been explored. A token vote by the
Le_glsl?tux:e will seoure this positive assent but as the Legislature will notbe in continuous session
this will, in most cases, be an ex pcet facto assent, taken towards the end of the financial year.
From the point of view of Parliamentary control there is therefore no particular advantange in
providing for such ex post facto approval by the Legislature.

.4 Afte- a careful consid ration of the matt r it all its aspects, it has bern decid d that
it is not d-rcirable particularly in vi-w of th~ impending con:titutional changes, to,make any
change in the existing accounting and budgetary arrangements. In:tances of the utilisation
of unanticipated credits by the executiv= will continue to be brought to the notice of the notice
of th> L-gislatur. through the Explanatory Memorandum on the budg.t or the Appropriation
Accounts as th case may be. '

APPENDIX XIV
Moemorandum regarding insroduction of the Britssh Convention sn India regarding Advance Debtts

In paragraph 21 of their report on the accounts for 1943-44, the Public Accounts Commit_teo
recommended that the Finance Department should investigate and report whether a conventicn
should not be introduced in India similar to the Englich one whereby if debite are not received
by one department from another department before the end of the year, the first department
debits iteelf by making an advance payment of an amount approximating to that which would
ultimately have to be paid to the department to which the credit is due. The Committee’s
suggestion has been examined in consultation with the Auditor General and it has been decided to
introduce on the Railways a convention on the lines suggeated by the Committee. Instructions
have accordingly been fssued that if for any reason the supplying department hasnot been able
to raise a debit for supplies made to the Railways in time for adjustment 1n the accounts of that

* year and it is felt that the non-adjustment of the transactions will have an appreciable effect on
the budget anticipations, the Railway administration should bring the transactions into account
by itself taking the initiative in affording anticipatory credits to the supplying departments, on
an estimated or approximate basis if necessary, subject to readjustment in the accounts of the
following year of any under or overcharge disclosed on the basis of actuale. So f?.r as the other
departments of the Central Government are concerned,it hae been decided that it is unnecessary
to introduoe such a convention as the accounts are kept open for adjustments for some months -
after tho end of the financial year and there is ordinarily ample time for advising adjustments on
the, basis of actuals.




94
APPENDIX XV

Memorahdum regarding revieion of the exishing method of accounisng for Stores iransactions under
“Covid Works”

., While considering the appropriation account of the Civil Works grant for 1943-44 the Publio
Aseounts Committee desired that the existing method of accounting for stores transactions
should be reconsidered s0 as to evolve, if possible, soms alternative method designed to avpid
the upsetting effect which their inclusion in the Civil Works grant has on the grant as a whole,

‘An examination of the actuals for the ten years ending with 1943-44 disclosed that th®
variaiions between the actuals and estimates had been substantial only in the last three years-
This deterioration does not appear to be due to any defect in accounting or budgeting but to
the special difficulties created by the war. During the war years, the stores operations of the
Central Public Works Department have had to be regulated not by careful planning but by the
exigencies of war and the urgent requirements of Defence Services and ef civil departments engaged
in the war effort. Also, owing to. the enormous strain on the accounts offices and the special
difficulties experienced in the accounting of imported stores, there had been unavoidable delays
in raiging debits for suppliee. With the termination of the war, it may reasombl)mw
that the planning and aceonnting of stores operations will revert to peacetime ds, It
has accordingly been decided, with the congurrence of the Auditor General, that no change
need be made in the existing procedure at this stage and the position should be watched for a
year or two to see if with the return of normal conditions, the wide fluctuations of the war years
disappear. Meanwhile, every effort will be made to improve estimating and controland to secure
that debits for supplies are adjusted expeditiously.

APPENDIX XVI
Memorandum regarding o separats provision for the amorfisaiion of Raislway Debit

In paragreph 9 of the Report on the accounts of 1937-38 the Public Accounts Committes
suggested that the Finance Department should examine whether in addition to the annual pro-
vigion of Rs. 3 crores for,the reduction or avoidance of debt there should not be a separate pro-
vision for the amortisation of the Railway debt once the first quinquennium under the Niemeyer
Award was over. The point raised by the Committee was further considered in 1942 when it was
decided that in view of the changed circumstances brought about by the outbreak of war and the
very heayy burden imposed upon Central revenues by war time increase in expenditure, if. was

10t possible to come to any decision ae regards a separate provision for the amortisation of
g;i.lway debt and the Committee wiis informed that the consideration of this question Lad been
postponed to a more suitable occasion. The Government of India have recently reviewed the
position again more especially in the light of pelicies to be pursued for a successful prosecution
of intensive war development of India. They have come to the eonclusion that it is not
only proper but necessary that the capital expenditure on productive or self-financing projects
which are of the nature of lasting assets should remain a charge on the permanent debt, since the
réturn on such projects is:adequate to eqver the charges on account of inter-st, maintenance and
dopreciation. This is the only way of epreading the benefits and liabilities resulting from the
projects equitably amongst the present and future generations. Any attempt to discharge loans
for lasting productive assets will retard development besides being unzux to the present generation.
The suggestion should, therefore, not be pursued.

The Government of India have, however, increased the provisjon 'of Rs. 3 crores for the
amortisation of debt to Ra. § crores with effect from the current year in view of the growth of the
public debt.in recent years.

APPENDIX XVII

Memorandum regarding the feasibility of adding a note to the account of the Area Granis showing
the total receipts and expenditure of the Area (excluding recevpte from purely Central Sm_wa-
revenue )

In paragraph 62 of their proceedings on the accounts for 1943-44, tlie Public Accounts Com-
mittee desired the Auditor General to consider the feasibility of adding a note to the account
of the Dclhi Area Grant (and those) of the other Centrally Admninistered Areas as well to show the
total receipts and expenditure of the Area (excluding receipts from purely central sources of
revenue). Such a note, the Committee considered, would ensble them to discover at a glance
to what extent the Cantrally Administered Areas were self-supporting.

2. Prior to 1936-37, a statement of actual receipts by Major heads only used to be appended
" to each appropriation account relating to the various Area Demands. In pursuance, however,
of a suggestion made in paragraph 115 of the Public Accounts Committee Proceedings on the
Aoccounts for 1935-36, about the preparation of a pro forma account for eachpAres showing the



95

%nditfnre and receipts of a incial chaiwtéé, a note was inserted in the aceounts for
1? -87 below the anw.?;unt of each of the Area grants on the following lines in
oo of the statement of receipts :—

““The total receipts in this area attourited to R..................1akhs roundly. The
expenditure corresponding to the, receipts of about Rs...............lakhs stands
ificluded in the smibject grants concerned.” .

The difficulties in preparing pro forma accounts of sufficient accuracy were explained in.a
note submitted to the Public Accounts Committee (vide Appendix XVI to the Report of the
Puhlie Accounts Committee on the accounts for 1936-37). Thereupon the Committee desired:
that the note on the receipts and expenditure of the Delhi Province should be elaborated in future..
In the accounts for 1937-38 the note was afmplified as below :—

h‘l‘ The followming table furnishes a comparative statement of receipts and expenditure relating:
to this Area :—

In lakhs of Rupees.

(a) Receipts correcponding to the expenditure shown in the
above appropriation account . . . . . .
(b) Total receipts adjusted in the accounts of the Area . .
(c) Total expenditure in the above appropriation account
(Voted and Non-voted) . . . . .. .
(d) Total expenditure adjusted in the accounts of the Area
(Voted and Non-voted) . . . . .

......

......

......

The Committee were not satisfied with this note considering it irrelevant to the purpose
they had in view. It was suggested that, notwithstanding the undoubted difficulties jn the
preparation of pro forma accounts, it would be advantageous to know the extent to which the
administration of the Chief Commissioners’ Provinces was subsidised by the general revenues of
the Central Government. The Auditor General undertook to have a further enquiry made and
to report the results to the Finance Dept. and the Cominrittee agreed to let the matter be pursued
departmentally. ’

The matter was examined by tbe Auditor General in consultation with the Finance Depart.
ment and in view of the difficulties and the cost involved in ,instituting a separate accounting
arrangement, it was decided that a separate account, real er pro forma , need not be opened for
Delhi and that if the question of making Delhi a separate Province should Lhowever becoie a live
issue, an ad hoc staternent of the financial position could be obtained. The statement of receipts
and expenditure appended till then to the appropriation accounts was discontinued as the in.
forgnation contained therein had no financial significance.

3. In deference to the renewed desire of the Public Accounts Committee in this matter
a8 expressed in paragraph 62 of their Proceedings on the accounts for 1943-44, the question ha
been examined again de novo and statements have been prepared to show the receipts and ex-
penditure by various Major heads pertaining to Delhi, Ajmer-Merwara and Baluchistan. These

tements are contained in Appendices A, B and C respectively.

4. It would not be right, however, to come to any definite conclusions about the finaneial
position of any of these Areas on the basis of the figures contained in these statements alone,
a8 the following comments will show that in many instances they fall short of reflecting the posi-
tion accurately :—

(i) Receipts booked in the Area accounts under the heads ¢ XLV.—Stationery and Printing’
and ** XLVI.—Receipts in aid of Superannuation *’, have been left out as the amounts correctly
relevant to the Areas concerned could not be estimated. Similarly, expenditure under * §5.—
Saperannuation Allowances etc.” in the Area accounts has been excluded as only a very small
percentage of the amounts paid in or out of the treasuries in these Areas would be debitable to
them : for example, the entire amount of pensions, which is disbursed from the Delhi treasury,
does not pertain to the Delhi Province alone ; since certain Central Government pensioners
also draw their pensions from the Delhi Treasury : on the other hand, some pensioners of the-
Delhi Province may be drawing pensions from. other Central and Provincial treasuries.

(¢4) As regards ‘ Interest ’, the receipts in Delhi include interest on lcans granted by the
Central Government to local bodies in Dalhi : as for instance, amounts paid by the Delhi Joint
Water Board and the Deolhi Municipality as interest on loans granted to them by the Central
Government. These are not receipts of the Delhi Province though they. are shown as receipts
of the Area. On the other hand, if Delhi Province were to be treated as a financial unit, a portion
of the loan which is at present serviced by Central finances may have to be allocated to the Delhi
Province which may thus become liable for servicing this portion of the loan.

(¢ss) Receipts under ‘ II —Taxes on Income ' booked in the Area accounts have been ex-
cluded as the Government of India (Distribution of Revenues) Order 1936 do not contain any
provision for the determination of the share of Centrally Administered Areas. Similarly, tran-

“sactions relating to Central Exciges, Ecclesiastical, External Affairs and Payments to the Crown
Representggive which appear in these Areas have been omitted as these appertain to the Central}
Government proper,



96 !

(sv) At present no adjustments are effected in respect of services rendered or supplies made
by non-commercial departments of one Administration to any such department of another Ad-
ministration or of the Central Government or vice versa. Adjustment is also not made in respect
of the maintenance charges of prisoners transferred from one administered Area and confined
in a jail in another such Ares, nor in respect of the cost of printing work done and the articles of
stationery supplied to the offices under the minor local Administrations by the Central Printing

and Stationery Department.

(v) The rules for the apportionment of leave and gensionm;y charges do not apply to these
Administrations as they are treated as parts of the Central Government.

(vi) No adjustment is made at present on account of Agency costs for the services rendered
to the Central Government by the Law, Police and other officers cf these Adininistrations.

(vii) The receipts and expenditure originating in the accounts of the treasury of an Adminis-
tration are, to the extent laid down in Article 66 of Account Code, Volume IV, adjusted in the
accounts of that Administration, irrespective of the Area to which they should actually relate
for example if an amount representing ‘ Land Revenue ' due to the Delhi Administration is
credited by a tenant in the Ajmer Treasury, the credit is finally booked in the accounts of the
Ajmer-Merwara Administration and not allocated to the Delhi Administration.

5. It will be seen from whst has been stated above that the figures of receipts and expen-
diture relating to an Area as shown in these statements cannot be taken to reflect (with full
accuracy) the financial position of the Area but the general picture conveyed is & fair one ; the
-only satisfactory way ot making a fully correct appreciation would be to have a separate account
prepared for the Area concerned, but this would involve a radical change in the present account-

ing arraingements,

APPENDIX <A’

Receipts and Ez-pmditm:e by Major Heads pertasning to the Centrally Adminsstered Areas in
) respect of the Year 144-45

Derur Civi. ADMINISTRATION
Receipts Expend.ituro
Rs. Rs.

VII/7.—Land Revenue . . . . . . . . 5,681,237 44,684
VII1/8.—Provincial Excise . . . . . . . 41,16,804 58,686
IX/9.—Stamps . . . . . . . . . . 13,99,395 22,154
X/10.—Forest . . . . . . 4,375
X1I/11.—Registration . . . . . . . 1,39,911 7,058
XTI/12.—Motor Vehicles Act . . . . 6,08,130 4,34,506
X1I11/13.—Other Taxes & Duties . . . . . . 5,98,354¢ 11,514
XVII/XVIII/17/18/18—Irrigation . . . . . . 5,135 2,30,402
25.—General Administration . . . . . . . 7,39,610
X X1/27.—Administration of Justice . . . . 2,28,959 3,05,718
XXT11/28.—Jails and Convict Settlements . . 23,716 2,37,973
XXTII1/29.—Police . . . . . . 67,126 24,58,452
XXVI1/37.—Education . . . 81,288 18,24,929
XXV1I,38.—Medical . . . 1,27,642 8,62,222
XXVIII'39.—Public Health . . . 26,076 3,69,620
XXIX/40.—Agriculture . . . . . 46,824 69,966
XXX /41.—Veterinary P . . . 32,515
XXX1/42.—Co-operation . . . . 635 26,653
XXX11/43.—Industries . . . . . 4,65,096 1,90,360
XXXVI/47.—Miscellaneous Departments . . 78,674 28,6877
XXXIX/50.—Civil Works . . . . . 9,14,302  23,86,505*
XLVI1/57.—Miscellaneous . . . . . 1,807,385 16,36,127
LII.B/84.—Civil Defence . . . . . 2,19,073 2,09,412

99,05,661 1,20,91,068

*This figure has been taken from the subject grant as pertaining to Delhi Province but ex-

eludes about Re. 4,04,000 spent by the Central Public Works Department on the up-keep and
T,

maintenance of lawns, historical gardens, etc., in Delhi,

Note.—The figures relating to this Area included in the Subject Demands, which can be,

isolated, have been included in this statement.



97
APPENDIX *‘B°.
Receipts and Bzpenditure by Ma;or Heads pertaining to the Centrally Administered Areas

in respect of the Year 1944-45.
AJMER MERWARA

Receipts. Expenditure

Rs. Rs.
VII/7.—Land Rovenue . 3,45,911 2,73,812
VIII/8.—Provincial Exoise 13,39,475 1,31,484
1X/9.—Stamps

. . . . 3,49,435 6,618
XI/11. —Regnstr&tnon . ; . . . . 19,446 3,617
XI1/12.—Rasceipts under Motor Vehloles Act . . . . 18,281 4,536
XVII/XVIII/17/18.—Irrigation . . . . . 78,662 [ 3,30,598
25.—3aneral Administration . . . . 3,07,229
X XI/27.—Administration of Justice . . . .

.. 29,368  1,87,762
X X1I/28.—7Jails and Convict Settlements . . . . 16,445 1,11,921
X XII1/29.—Police . . . .

1

. . . 38,066 8,90,1256

XKVI/37 —E ducatlon . . . . . . . 67,013 6,87,875
X XVII/38.—Medical . . . . . . . 5,747 1,36,313
XXVII1139 —Pubhc He&lth . . . . . . 6,761 8,367
XX1X/40.—Agriculture .’ . . . . . . 30,598 26,423
X X X/41.—Veterinary . . . . . . . . 5,364 39,141
XX’CI/42 —Co-operation . . . . . . 113 40,059
XX XVI/47.—Miscellaneous Departmente . . . . 16,493 7,658
XXXIXISO —Civil Works . . . . . . . 24,673 4,85,473
54-A.—Famine Relief . . . . . . . . 1,241
XLVI/57.—Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . 22 401 2,567,000
64-B.—Civil Dafence . . . . . . . . 6,818

24,14,252 39,44,070

Ve, —Ths figuras ralating to this Area included in the Subject Deu:mnds, which can be
isolated, have been included in this statement.

APPENDIX ‘C°, ’
R::2ip's 111 Ecp:aiditure by Major Heads pertaining to the Centrally Administered Areas in
respect af the Year 1944-45.
BALUCHISTAN,
Receipts. Expenditure
Rs. Rs.

VII/7.—Land Revenue . . . . . . 17,665,448 6,563,229
VIII/8.—Provincial Excise . . . . . 12,33,087 58 476
IX/9.—Stamps . . . . . . . . 2,18,790 6,074
X,10.—Forest . . . . . . . . 3,655,806 3,75,767
XI/ll —-Regxstra.tlon . . . . 11,251 5,486
XII/12.—Receipts under Motor Vehlcles Act . . 28,849
XIII/13.—Other Taxes and Duties . . 1,12,478
XVII/XVIII/17/18/19.—Irrigation . . . 3,04,6888 6, 22 647
25.—General Administration . . . . 13,34,977
XXI/27.—Administration of Justice . . . 1,61,624 1,28,386

XXI11/28.—Jails and Convict Settlements . . 35,124 3,89,983
XXIII/29.—Police . . . . 9,665 16,20,119
36.—Scientific Dep&rtments

462

XXVI/37.—Education ) :

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
]
.
L]
[}
.

. . . 1,685,601 5,35,836
XXVII/38.—Medical . . . . 18,644 4,70,147
XXVIII/39.—Public Health . . . . —69 14,082
XXIX/40.—Agriculture . . . . . 56,895 1,96,789
XXX/41.—Veterinary . . . . 1,841 59,765
XXXVI1/47.—Miscellaneous Departments . . . 5,229 9,098
XXXIX/50.—Civil Works . . . . 3,28,886 20,36,587
XLVI/57.—Miscellaneous . . . . . 65,715 2,64,056
LII.B/64-B.—Civil Defence . . . . 5,690 10,671

48,83,862 87,72,608

Note.—The figures rela.tmg to this Area inoluded inthg Subject Demands, which can be
i wolated, have been included in this statemens.




08
APPRNDIX XVII

iisiond o roquis conred by dh. itom " Assesec
' e M "

Note ripiibiny thpes of sdvis shtdloing g ri
. Aowing
Cane¥ in which revéniie had been remitted on the ground that it was irrecoverable because
the assessees had left behind no assets are not covered by the head ‘‘ Assessees having left India”,
This latter head is initendéd to include onl{:hooo ocases in which the asseesees have left British
India and the tax due from them ocannot be recovered either because they have no property in
British India or becsuse their whereabouts are unknown or because the amount due being
negligible it is not worthwhile pursuing the matter. The item * assessees having left behind no
agsots * cover the following types of cases :— ) )
(1) Assessees died leaving behind no assets.
(2) Companies and firms which went into liquidation or closed their business.

(3) Asseesees who became insolvent.
(4) Asseesses who having no property or other ascets from which tax oould be recovered.
The first three of these items make up the bulk of the revenue remitted in these cases. Parti-
culars of some of the more important cases are given below : v

Amount of tax Reasons for remission.
remitted.
Ras.
Bengal.
10,725 The assessee who was onoc quite & wealthy man met with various misfortunes
and died leaving no assets for which the tax could be recovered.

3,219 The company went into liquidation under order of the High Court. Part p y-

ment was made by the liquidator and the balance was written off.
[ ]
Bombay.

2,699 Businees taken over by mortgagees.

2,667 The defaulter died without leaving any assets.

2,483 The assessee being heavily involved became insolvent. The official assignee
stated that theao were no aseets.

7,117 Tae company went into liquidation. There were no assets from which the tax
oould be recovered.

1,345 ”,

2,166 The amsessees died leaving no assets. ) 4

11,240 ,

2,471 Tt;'e company w&s dissolved and no sources bf income for attachment coul | be
ound. .

1,984 No sources of incame for attachment could be discovered.

1,315

1,258 "Went into liquidation. No assets.

United Provinces.

7,628 The defaulter’s total property was put up to sale and was purchased for Rs. 1,000
by another person subject to other encumbrances. the sale was confir-
med, the department and the assessee came to an t whereby the
department accepted Rs. 4,000 in full satisfatcion of the tax outstanding.

A _ The balance due was remitted.
2,209 The arrear relates to the assessement year 1941-42. The asseases sustanied heqvy

losses in subsequent years and transferred the property to his relation within
a fortnight of the completion of aseesment. The Collector ordered the attach-
ment of the property so transferred but to avoid litigation in the  Civil Court
the case was oompromined on payment of Rs. 3,000/- by the assessee, the
 balance being remitted.

Eive aa s .-

s

The total &mount remitted under this head during 1944-45 was Re. 75,639/-.



99 ‘
. 2. A few examples of the cases coming under the head ‘‘ Assessees having left India ** are
given below :

Amount of tax Reasons for remission.
remitted. .
Rs. . Bengal.
1,020 Left India. No possibility of realization.
United Provinces.
1,409 The assessee left India and his present whereabouts not known.
1,359 The assessee gave up busines and took up employment in an Indian State. Re-
oo;t::y oertificate was ineffective as there was no property in British
India.
Bombay.
v 4689 } Business closed and the assessee left Bombay for good. Demand for 2 years.
469
75 0y .
52 Left India. Home address not known. Amounts represent demand for different
1,139 assessment years in respect of 91 military officers. The demand does not
315 exceed Rs. 60/- in any individual case.
1,083 Ditto
2,709 280 military officers. Demand not exceeding Rs. 50 in each case.

The total amount remitted under this head was Rs. 9,150-.

APPENDIX XIX.
Memorandum regarding pricing of Survey Maps Supplied to Defence Services etc.

The Public Accounts Committee at its meeting held on the 20th August 1945 recommended
that the Department should submit a report indicating fully how, and on what basis, the
of six annas per map supplied by the Survey of India had been fixed and if the result of the
investigation disclosed that the charge had been fixed at too high a level and resulted in a profit
at the expense of other Departments of Government and therefore indirectly at the expenss
of His Majesty’s Government, steps should be taken forthwith to reduce it.

2. The Survey of India being a service Department does not maintain commercial accounts
and it is therefore not possible to examine the question on a proper cost-accounting basis. The
price of maps has hitherto been fixed at a figure based on a general rough computation of the
cost of the civil budget of the production of maps for the Army and from the data given below
it will be observed that the price charged has not been excessive compared to the cost of produc-
tion if all the overhead and indirect charges are taken into account.

3. From April 1941 onwards the Survey of India had practically suspended all normal ac-
tivities and was wholly engaged on survey and map production work for the Army. Itis there-
fore proposed to examine the position in respect of the four financial years 1941-45 on the basis
of the ap ropriation accounts for those years. During this period the cost of the Department
‘can be divided into the following six groups.—

I. Works wholly paid for by outside agency, the cost of which was credited to the Survey
of India, under the deduct sub-head ‘E’.

II. Contributions from Provinoces, States etc. for routine services carried out for them
also credited under deduct sub-head ‘E’. These must be assumed to equal the
cost of providing such servioes.

I11. .Cost of Mathematical Instrument Office from 1-4-41 to 30-4-41 transferred to the
nt of Supply from 1-5-41.

IV. ing of personnel for the Army. This is very closely offset by the Army annunal
contribution of Rs. 35 lakhs credited under sub-head ‘ E °.

V. Cost of Plant, instruments and stores.
VL. [Cost of preparation of maps supplied to the Army.



‘ 100

Elimination of groups I to V will isolate group VI which will give a rough idea of the ex.
penditure ineurred by the Survey of India on the production of maps supplied to the Army
during 1941-45. On the basis outlined above the position is as follows :—

‘ Lakhs

Gross Expenditure 1941-45- (Appropriation Accounts) 237-7

Deduct.
Lakhs.
Group 1 . . . . . . . . . . . 41-8
Group II . . . . . 1-1
Group ITT . . . . 1-3 °*
Group IV . . . . . . . . . . 14:0
Group V . . . . . . . . . . . 62.0
120-2 120-2

Total cost debited to the Survey of India for prepara.tion‘ of maps ex-

cluding stores . . . . . . . . . 117-5

Add

Rough estimatee of the cost of stores (ink, chemicals etc.) purchased

from the budget of the Survey of India that were used in the produc-

tion of maps supplied to the Army . . . . . . 20-0
Total cost debited to the Survey of India . . . . . 137-5

Add.
Amount debited to the budget of the Controller of Printing and Stationery.
Paper at the rate of anna 1 per map . . . . . . 30-1
Other stationery . . . . . . . . . . 1-2
31-3 31-3

Total seen cost . . . . . . . . . . 168-8

This doee not, however, include the following indirect charges inourred in connection with
the production of maps.—

(8) Cost of temporary buildings at Dehra Dun expressly built with the object of increasing
the supply of maps to the Army and debited to the Demand head *‘ 50—Civil Works—Central **
(Rs. 70 Lakhs approx.) '

(.':.‘) Pensionary charges etc. of the staff employed in the map production offices (Rs. 2:5
Lakhs approx.)

(#%%) Interest on oapital, depreciation on buildings and plants ete. (No estimates available)

In view of the difficulty of determining the cost of depreciation etc., and the fact that the
temporary buildings at Hathibarkals will continue to be used by the Survey of India for some
time to come, it is not possible to calculate the exact amount debitable on account of the above
items. It is therefore proposed to add 209, of the cost of production as ocalculated above on
aocount of over head charges to cover the above items. The total cost of production on this
basis will be as follows.—

168-8x 120
— = Rs. 202:-56 Lakhs.
100

During the period under review the Army has sccepted debit for 490 Lakhs maps. The
cost of production per map is therefore.

N 202-56 x 16
490
as against 6 annas fixed by Government and does not represent nnyohmentofﬁroﬂt. The

MiﬁuryFinmoeDopsrunontwhowereoomltedinthammr,agmmstthe?ngeofumnal
per map is not exoessive. ‘

=Rs 6-6 annas per map approx. )



101

APPENDIX XX.
Memorandum on the scheme of open Cut Coal Mining

During the years 1935 to 1937 the output of coal in British India ranged between 20 to 22
million tons per annum. In 1938, the raisings increased to 26 million tons. This improve-
ment was maintained and even bettered during the first three years of the war. By 1943, how-
ever, when the demands had furthem increased, there was & sharp decline in production owing
largely to shortage of labour. Steps were taken to import labour from outsiae areas but it 'be-
came evident that the desired improvement in coal raisings could not be secured by importing
labour which was mostly unskilled or by adhering to orthodox methods of underground min-
ing. There were large areas where coal occurred practically on the surface and it was decided
to adopt in those areas mechanical methods of open cut mining successfully introduced in U.K.
and USA to tide over a similar coal shortage in those countries. Initially, the operations
were started with the assistance of military units with certain equipment loaned by the Engi-
neer-in-Chief. At the same time $3,613,300 (Rs. 120.44 lakhs) as sanctioned for the purchase -
of equipment (including spares) from USA. An expert drawn from the Army was sent to that
country early in 1944 to purchase equipment second-hand if need be. Actually most of the
equipment that could be secured was second-hand and at various stages of repair. Accord-
ingly an agreement wae concluded with an USA firm who undertook to help in the procurement,
reconditioning, repairs, erection and werking of the plant and machinery, to provide a team of
.technicians to work the machinery and to train Indian personnel, in return for a payment of
$96,000 (Rs. 3. 2 lakhs) for the first six months and § 6,000 (Rs. 0.2 lakhs) per month thereafter.
The bulk of the machinery together with the American technicians to erect and train opera-
tors arrived in India early in 1845. The actual expenditure on purchase or reconditioning
etc. amounted to Rs. 145 lakhs approximately. In addition capital expenditure of about Rs. 93
lakhs was incurred in India in erection and providing accommodation for personnel etc.

. 2. The expert referred to remained in charge of the operations upto the 30th Novem-
ber 1945. The operations were carried out both in Railway and Private Collieries and heavy
expenditure was incurred in personnel, fuel and other stores. The results of the departmen-
tal working of the operations did not prove upto expectation. This was due to delayin the arri-
val and erection of machines, difficulties on account of the often unsatisfactory performance
of the reconditioned equipment, lack of adequate and experienced technical staff and work-
shop facilities and occasional non-availability of spares. According to the report of a Depart
mental Jommittee appointed to review the operations during the period from 1-2-45 to 30-11-45
the total expenditure and recoveries including outstanding liabilities and dues on the 30th
November 1945 were estimated as follows :—

b1

Lakhs Rs. Lakhs Rs.

1. Capital Expendsture.

(a) Plant and equipment . . . R . . . . 213
(b) Building, Roads etc. . . . . . . . . - 25 238
2. Revenue expenditure during 18t February to 30th November 1945 . - 52
3 Losses due to working prior to 1-2-45 . . 15
305
Reooveries.
Coal raised (478,421 tons) . . 24

Overburden removed (15,918,622 cft.) » . . . . . 11

Estimated credit for incomplete work . . . . 6 40
Deficit . 265

Residual value of plant equipment, stores, buildings. etc. . . 175
Net Loss . 90

|

Thesp estimates are however based on very rough data. For instance, in the abeence of
qualified valuerspythe residual value of the Plant and Machinery has been taken on the basis
of a three-years 4ife whereas a later assessment has placed the residual value at a substantially
lower figure. Further, records of receipt and issues of stores were not properly maintained
during the period and in the absence of actual stock verfication, the figures for stores may not
be accurate. The net loss is therefore likely to be more.



102 - .

3. By September 1945 it was fairly clear that although the coal that was being procucc@
was a very valuable addition to the country’s resources a t a critical time, the coste of procuc-
tion were proving unduly high. The contract with the USA firm was also due to expire at the
end of November 1945. Opportunity was accordingly taken to negotiate a new contractt
with a U. K. firm of great repute to take executive charge of the operatione and to
abolish the previous departmental organisation. The contract with this firm which:
was executed for an initial period of four months (14t December 1845 to 81st March
1946) required the firm té supply from the U. K. about 40 Senior Technicians, to engage
other operators and workmen capable of operation and maintaining the machinery
efficiently and also to train Indian operators and technicians. The firm were to be paid
the actual expenses incurred on personnel plus & bonus on a sliding scale calculated on outturn.
For the four months in question these expenses including bonus payments amounted to appro--
ximately 11 lakhs. The sites of operations remained the same. The total quantity of coal
won during this period of four months was 557,168 tons and the amount of overburden re-
moved was 8,074,386 cubic feet.

4. This contract has now been extended on a modified basis for a further period of two-
years with effect from 1-4-46 with an option for Government to extend it for a further period
of one year. During the war years there was consistent demand for extracting as much coal
as possible from the Railway Collieries.,This resulted in g greater concentraticn on the extrac.-
tion of coal already uncovered than on the uncovering of coal further afield. The normal work-
ing reserves therefore disappeared and it was considered that unless arrangements could be made-
for the removal of overburden on large scale, despatches from Railway Collierier would be great-
ly reduced in future, resulting in a greater crisis in any future emergency. It was estimated
that at least 2 million tons (54 million cft) of rock per annum must be removed in the next two
years from the Railway Collieries, if the production of coal was to be maintained at the exis-
ting rate and a reserve of 2§ million tons of uncovered coal built up. This scheme has re-

ceived the approval of the Railway Standing Finance Committee, and the extended contract.
provides for this work being executed in an economical manner.

5. It was also decided that there was no justification for Government continuing to bear
the loss which was resulting in the operations conducted in private collieries. The extended

contract accordingly only confines itself to work in the Railway Collieries leaving the contrac-
tor to make his own arrangements with private collieries.

6. The main provisions of the extended contract are :—

(a) the taking over by the contractor of all plant and equi nt belonging to Go ‘
on hire at a rental of Rs. 1,862,500 per month; - pme nging vernment.

(b) the removal of overburden at the State Railway Collieries at Bermo, at the minimum
rate of 54,000,000 c.ft. per annum during the currency of the contract, the contractor rece‘ving
payment at the rate of Rs. 125 (inclusive of all load and lift) per thousand cft.; '

{¢) the raisinig of coal at the State Railway Collieries at Bermo, if required by Government
tobepaid for at Res. 2/15/-per ton of run-of-mine ; the rate to cover digging, loading and trans-r
portation to railway disposal points ;

(d) the revision of rates in (b) and (o) above at the end of first 12 months;

(e) the sale of plant and equipment to the contractor, should Government o decide at
the end of the initial period of two years, on a payment by the contractor of Re. 1 lakh. In
the event of Government deciding not to sell the plant and equipment, the contractor to be
reimbursed the agreed cost of all major repairs, renewals and replacemente;

(f) the insurance, at the cost of the contractor, of plant and staff;
(g) the recruitment and training of Indian technicians and operators by the contractor.

7. The total quantity of coal estimated to be uncovered in two years is about § 3 mil-
Hon tons out of which 2§ million tons of coal will be extracted, leaving a reserve of 23
million tons of uncovered coal. Cost of extraction willbe Rs.5 per ton as against the present

oontrolled pirce of Re. 11/8/0 per ton. This works out in two years to a profitof Rs. 182 1 :
to the Railway Collieries. pro akhs

8. The form of the extended contract now enables Government to close the open cut coa)
mining scheme in its original form. The net deficit on the scheme when it is finally cloeed is
proposed to be met ftom the Coal Production Fund. .

9. As e matter of interest it may be mentioned that the contracting firm\ hav ‘
able to conclude direct contract with four of the five eollieries that i:gre bei:g 633&3?;
Government (the fifth having been worked out).



103
APPENDIX XXI

J‘iemorandum on the improvement of the Stores organisation and the verificaticn of Stores.

1. The following steps have been taken to imérove the Stores Organisation q—

(1) In order to avoid irregularities in the purchase of stores, orders were issued in August
1944 that repeated purchases of the same item of stores should not be made by the Controller
-of Telegraph Stores more frequently than once a week without a report to the Director-General
It has already been reported that all such irregular purchases ceased early in October 1944.

. (2)In conmﬂtat'ﬁ: with the Supply Department, orders were issued in March 1945, plac-
ing annual limits of Rs. 4,00,000 (four lakhs) for petty purchases (Rs. 500/- in each case) and
Rs. 6,00,000 (six lakhs) for emergent purchases (Rs. 2,000, in each case) for the entire stores.

-and workshops organisation of the Posts and Telegraphs Department. These limits are bein
watched by the Accounts Officers. ) €

(3) The Stores and Workshops organisation has been split into two parts and placed under
the Chief Controller of Telegraph Stores and the Director, Telegraph Workshops respecti-
vely from April 1945. This has enabled the purchasing organisation to be independent of the
amanufacturing side. This has shown marked improvement in the provisioning of stores.

(4) An officer of the Indian Audit and Accounts Service has been appointed as the
*Chief Accounts Officer, Stores and Workshops from December, 1944. This officer who is of the
rank of a Deputy Accountant General, is with the help of Assistant Aceounts Officers, exercis-
ing an effective check over the tiansactions of the storeyard and workshops.

(5) A Purchase Committee consisting of the Chief Controller of Telegraph Stores, Director
Telegraph Workshops, Electrical Engineer-in-Chief and the Chief Accounts Officer, Stores
:and Workshops has been set up with effect from September 1945. This Committee advises the
“Chief Controller of Telegraph Stores in respect of the exercise of his powers of direct purchase
-of Stores. Tenders are opened by this Committee. All direct purchases not within the powers
«of the Chief Controller of Telegraph Stores are also considered by this Committee and the Chief
‘Controller of Telegraph Storegfcannot place orders against the decision of the Committee and with-
~out prior concurrence of the Director-General. The Chief Accounts Officer, who is a member
-of the Committee has discretion to refer to the Director-General any matters having financial
implications on which he disagrees with the majority decision of the Committee.

(6) Closer co-ordination has been arranged with the Industries and Supplies Department
dn Calcutta for determining reasonable market rates in cases in which that Deparment is un-
able to arrange supplies.

(7) A resident audit party has been employed by the Accountant General, Posts and Tele-
.graphs, at the Storeyard since June 1945 to function under the Deputy Accountant
‘General, Posts and Telegraphs, Calcutta. Most of the irregularities connected with the Stores
‘Organisation noticed in the Audit Report 1945 were detected in resident audit.

(8) A committee consisting of Justice Sir George” Thomes, Mr. O. W. P. Fermié and
Mr. T. K. Nana Rao has been appointed to enquire into the past irregularities and to suggest
wmeasures for the proper planning, provisioning, stocking and issue of stores. The Committee has
-commenced its work from lst August, 1946.

2. As regards physical verification of stores, this was gone into, in detail, during January
19046 by a special officer who has drawn up in consultation with the Chief Accounts Officer, a
gprogramme for the verification of stores. Extra posts of stock verifiers have been sanctioned ,
in March 1946 and most of the stores with the exception of certain specxﬁed items were veri-
fied by the end of March 1948. The Chief Accounts Officer is furnishing a monthly progress
weport on the physical verification of stores and it is expected that all the stores will te verified
«during this year.

APPENDIX XXII

‘Memorandum containing a review of the Renewals Reserve Fund of the Posts and Telegraphs Depart-
ment :—

The Renewals Reserve Fund of the Posts and Telegraphs Department was constituted with
-effect from *lst April 1938 with an opening balance of about Rs. 3 crores which was carried
forward from the previous Depreciation Reserve Fund which it replaced. Whereas the Depre-
ciation Reserve Fund_ bore the cost of renewals and replacements up to & maximuin of the
original cost thd excess, if any, being treated as fresh os:tpxtal outlay, the new Benqwals Reserve
Fund was designed to meet the cost of all replacements (irregpective of their being higher or lower

-



104

than the original cost) and of abandoned assets. The contributions to the new fund from
revenue have varied from year to year as shown in the following table ~—

Statement showing the position of Renewal Reserve Fund.

. Propor-
. Capital at tion which
Opening  Contribu- With-  Closing charge cloring

Year balance tion from drawal balanee inrespect balance
of R.R. Revenue fromthe attheend offixed bears to
Fund Fund of the assets capitalat
vear charge
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1936-37 . . . . 3,03,79 25,00 21,88 3,06,91 17,62,71 17-419
1937.38 . . D 2,83,30* 23,13 15,30 291,13 16,71,88% 17-419,
1938-39 . . . . 1,89,13% 23,13 16,36 1,95,80 17,07,03 11-479,
1939-40 " . . .« 1,9590 23,05 20,89  1,98,06 17,36,06 Y1-419,
1940-41 . . . . 1,98,06 23,05 26,40 1,84,71 17,59,24 11-069%,
1941-42 . . . . 1,94,71 25,00 27,13 1,92.58 17,73.04 10-869,
1942-43 . . . . 1,92,58 1,75,00 39,84 3,27,74 19,06,18 17-199%,
1843-44 .. . . . 3,27,74 25,00 29,25 3,23,49 19,59,56 16-519,
1944-45 . . . . 3,23,49 1.25,00 31,90 4,16,59 22,04,41 18-909,
1945-46 . . . . 4,16,59 75,00 38,98 4,52,61 25,80,81 17-509%,
(R.E.). ‘
1946-47 (B.E.) with special
contribution of 50,00 . 4,52,61 75,00 42,63 4,84,98 32,3237 159

* Excludes 23,61 representing the share of Burma and Aden.
t+ Excludes 1,38,83 representing the value of assets of Burma and Aden.

1 Rs. 1,02 lakhs paid to make up the arrear losses on Press Traffic.

Note.—The above figures are exclusive of those relating to Telephone Distriets.  These wil?
be taken into consideration when the final review is carried out.

2. It will be seen that, in addition to the ordinary annual contribution of the order of
Rs. 25 lakhs, special ad hoc contributions of Rs. 150 lakhs, 100 lakhs and 50 lakhs were made
in 1942-43, 1944-45, and 1945-46 respectively. These special contributions were consequent upon
the heavy programme of warks for the development of Tele-communications undormgen
during the war period and have been reported to the Public Accounts Committee from time.
to tim~.

3. It was decided with the approval of the Public Accounts Committee that a review of
the ordinary annual contributions of Rs. 25 lakhs should be undertaken at the end of 1945-46,
but there are certain factors necessitating the postponement of this review to the end of 1946-
47. The question of the incorporation of the capital accounts of the Telephone Districts in the
accounts for 1945-468 is under examination in consultation with the audit authorities. The:
Department has undertaken a large scheme for the improvement of railway Tele-communica-
tions which is expected to be completed by the end of 1946-47. It has also been decided to take-
over in 1946-47 the bulk of the assets of the War Department which were included in the
Telecommunication Development Scheme. The general review will, therefore, be carried out.
at the end of the current year when conditions will be stabilized. Pending this general'
review it has been decided to make & special contribution from Revenue of Rs. 50 lakhs in
1946-47 in addition to the usual contribution of Rs. 25 lakhs. This will raise the Fund
balance to 159%, of the Capital at charge including Rs. 4,00 lakhs for the purghase of War

artment assets. Excluding this sum of Rs. 400 lakhs the balance in the Fund will be
17-19, of the Capital at charge at the end of 1946-47.

4. For the reasons stated above, it has also been decided to postpone till}he end of 1946-47
the review of the departmental rules of allocation of works expenditure and of the basis of ap-
portionment of petty works between Working expenses and Renewals Reserve Fund.

!



105
APPENDIX XXIII

Memorandum regarding the system of employing contractors and group leaders for piece
work jobs in the Telegraphs Workshops, Alipore. for pi
Reference para 93 of the proceedings of the ninth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee
held on 28th August, 1945. :

2. The actual procedure in regard to the employment of piece work contractors in the
Alipore Workshoiz is that labourers are collected the contractors and produced before the
Foreman of the Shop concerned, who assesses the capacity or skill of each man and then assigns
to each one of them a certain number of shares, the number of shares to each man varying
according to his skill or experience in relation to the particular job or process for which the con-
tract is goirg to be entered into. The Contractor and his men then form a defirite group and
the total wages of the group are billed for in the name of the contractor who prepares a share
statement distributing the amount to the individual men in accordance with the number of
shares assigned to each labourer, Payment is made in the presence of the Foreman and the
acquittances of there employess are kept by the Workshops. '

3. The number of men to be employed by each contractor is fixed by the Superintender ¢
of the workshops who approves of the assessment made by the foreman, in respect of the capa
city, skill, end wages of each workman brought by the Contractor. The workers have to work
in the Departmental Workshop and on the machinery supplied by the Workshop and should
attend and leave at hours specified by the Superintendent. It will be thus be seen that except
for the contract made with the contractor and the payment of wages through the contractor,
the piece work contractor and his men are similer to daily wage employees. -

4. The piece work system in Jubbulpore Workshops is that there is a direct contract with
the workers and payment is made direct to the workers and not through any contractor. This
system has certain advantages over the piece work cortractors’ system in force'in Alipore Work-
shops. As an experimental mesasure the Jubbulpore system of piece work was introduced in
two sections of the Alipore Workshops. The workers resented this innovation, refused their
wages and threatened to go on strike. A conference of workers, maragement and Labour Con-
ciliation Officer (Central) was held on the 1st February 1946 at Calcutta and it was agreed that
the Jubbulpore piece work system should be adopted provided that :—

(@) no worker would get less than his basic rate for no fault of bis owr and that Govern-
ment should accep! lisbility to reimburse such shortage, if any.

(b) the workers to get the same privileges e.g., gratuity, leave, Provident Fund as the daily
wage employees in the Workshops.

5. This arrangement has been accepted subject to the following conditiors being satisfied
(1) the numbers of workers to be regulated in such a way that there is full work for each, (2) that
there should be strict supervision to see that there is no fall in outturn of each piece worker,
(3) Basjc rate to be fixed in consultation with the local authorities, (4) the existing piece work
rate k?hould not be increased and the position will be further reviewed after six months of its
working.

' . APPENDIX XXIV .

Memorandum regarding taking over of the War Department’s assets constructsd under the Tele-
communications Development Scheme (Main net work portion).

In 1942 the Goverrment of India undertook a Tele-communications Development Scheme
finally estimated to cost Rs. 15,14 lakhs, for the development of telegraph and telephone com-
municetions to meet both Civil and Defence requirements. It was agreed that the War Depart-
ment should be debited directly with the cost of the sssets erected for their use, and that the
War Department would continue to own these assets and pay the prescribed cherges to the Posts
and Telegraphs Department for the maintenance of the assets. This arrangement was approved
a8 a war-time measure as the War Department required complete operational control of their
Tele-communication circuits, although ordinarily such assets would be owned by the Posts and
Telegraphs Department and rented to the user. With the cessstion of hostilities the position
has changed and it is now desired to revert to the normal peace-time arrangement and to bring
all the assets of the Tele-communicetions system in India under a unified control and reorganise
the system to meet the post-war tele-communications needs of the country.. It has therefore
been decided in agreement with War Department that all the assets erected under the Tele-
communicstiors Development Scheme and belonging to the Wa;cge rtment which are required
by the Posts and Telegraphs Depertment to meet post-war needs should be transferred to the
Posts and Telegraphs Department. The policy Committee has approved the post-war plans
of the Posts and Telegraphs Department in whicn this transfer of assets is ircluded.

9. The Tele.communication Development Scheme sssets were constructed under great urgency
involving the payment of rates higher than normal for materials, labour and transport. In

/



106 .

certain case stores which do not strictly conform to the normal Post and Telegraphs standard
had to be used to meet urgent requirements. Taking into account these factors it has been
decided in agreement with the War Department that the War Department assots in tho Tele-
::d Telo;:lp;‘:De . t :h Suolh& be val .edN 60 3.' on-nmto be on an ‘:'yemgetho aad

; ;iutmen 0 ued at 609, o o origi cost on an av and
eredit afforded to the Defence Services estlmatea-—oé this basis. The total amount debited to
th: :)eWment to the end of March (Final) 1946 in respect of such sssets is 611 lakhs and

L

lakhs more is expected to be debited in 1946-47 bringing the total amount to 671 lakhs.
‘The purchase price would therefore be of the order of 4 crores, )

. 3. The questior of acquiring War Department asscts constructed under the Regional por-
:_mn of the Telecommunication Development Scheme at a suitable price, is also under considera-
ion.

APPENDIX XXV

Memorandum regarding taking over the assets of the Bombay, Bengal and Madras Telephone
. Companies.

The Bengal Telephone Corporation Ltd., the Bombay Telephone Com Ltd., and the
Madras Telephone Companyrio ., worked telephone systexn en;lx certain m in India under
lisknses granted by Government. Under the terms of these licenses Government had the option
of acquiring the assets of these companies in 1943. These companies represented that although
under the terms of the agreement Government were not bound to disclose their intention earlier
than 1942 regarding the continuance of these licenses, it would be of considerable advantage to
all concerned if they were not left in complete doubt as to the future intentions of Government.
In uncertain circumstances the Companies did not feel justified in incurring capital expenditure
on extensions ahd improvements the benefits of which would accrue to the owners of the
gystems after 1943. It was, therefore, in the interests of every one concerned that the normal
development of these undertakings continued regardless of any change in ownership.

2. The Government of India, therefore, with the approval of the Standing Finance Committe
derided to purchase the systems by negotiation in 1941. In order to avoid certain legal and
other complications the expedient of purchasing the shares of these Companies through a
Company was adopted for the purpose. A company known as the Government Telephones
Board Ltd., was formed in November 1940, of which the shares are held by the Governorgenera.l
in Council and certain Government officers in their public capacity. (A reference is invited to

]lm.ra. 495¢))f Director-General’s Financial Review 1944-45 in P, & T. Appropriation Accounts,

3. The following advances were made by Government to the Board for the purpose :—

Ra.
1940-41. Purchase price of shares discounted at 3 1/3 9% and average esti-
mated profite of the Companies upto 1943 . . . . . 4,75,00,000
1942-43. Payment to the Bombay Telephone Company as part peyment
for the value of assets taken over on 1-4-43 ' p . P . . . 20,00,000
1943-44. Payment to the Bombay Telephone Company to meet their cur-
rent liabilities and for redemption of their Debenture Stock . . . 95,80,000
Payment to the Madras Telephone Company as interibn award
to be adjusted against the purchase price of assets . 33,00,000
Payment to the Calcutta Telephone Corporation to meet their
current liabilities . . . . . . . 1,650,000
ToTAL . 6,25,80,000

These payments were debited to Capital

4. The assets were acquired by Government on lst April, 1943, in the case of Bombay,
Calcutte and Madras Telephone Systems, and on 1st September, 1943, in the case of Karachi
and Ahmedabad Systems. t the value of assets had not so long been incorporated in the
Block accounts of the di nt categories of the assets of the Department as the proper value
at which such assets should be included in the Block Accounts were under discussion with the
Management of the acquired systems and the Aadit Authorities. It has now been decided with
the concurrence of the Auditor General of India that the assets should be included in the Block
Capital Account at their depreciated value as on the dates of acquisition. The total amount at
which the assets will be 8o brought on the Block accounts cotnes to 5,30,63,97% excluding Re.

13,62,730 on account of interest on capital outlay during the period of construction, as detailed
in the statements attached. .



- 107

5. In the departmental accounts the values will appear under the different categories of
wassets as follows :—

pe——

Rs.

Lands and Buildings . . . . . . . . . . 46,01,815
Lines and Wires . e ) . .. . . . 26885314
Apparatus and Plant . . . . . . . . . . 1,50,20,780
Furniture and Fittings . * . . . . . . . . . 4,64,308
Loose Tools and Plant . . . . . . . . . . 4,36,258

. Btores and Mahufacture Suspense . o . . . . .  56,45,501

The above classification has been adopted on the basis of the allocation rules in force in Tele-
phone Companies,
Necessary adjustments to bring the assets on the Block Account will be carried out by the
Accountant General, Posts and Telegraphs, in the Finance and Revenue Accounts for 1945-46.

6. After adjustment of Rs. 5,30,53,976 in the Capital Account there will remain a balance of
Ras. 94,76,024 out of the total payments of Rs. 6,25,30,000 made to the Board. This includes
Rs. 13,62,730 on account of interest paid to the Telephone Companies on capital cutlay during
4he period of construction and average estimated profits of the Companies upto 1943, paid by
Government as compensation, amounting to about Rs. 74 lakhs for earlier purchase of the under-
-takings, less a sum of about Rs. 28 lakhs on account of discount received at 3 1/3 9, for payment
¢ Wo years in advance of the due date. ‘ '

This balance of Res. 84,76,024 will be set off against the receipts from the Companies on accoung

of current assets (cash, securities and other credit balances) acquired and the cash assets of the
Government Telephones Board Ltd., which will be transferred to Governraent on liquidation of
¢he Board and anv balance remaining after that will be adjusted in consultation with the Account-
ant General, Posts and Telegraphs. This balance is likely to be of the order of Rs. 30 lakhs.

Note. The value of Stores and Manufacture Suspense has been shown as Rs. 56,45,501 in
ara. 5 above, but in the Finance and Revenue Accounts for 1943-44 the value has been shown

a8 Bs. 55,91,284. The small discrepancy is the figures in being reconciled.



107 A
TELEPHONE COMPANIES,
Summary of total depreoiated mh&’e ofauahoual-.}- 43 for Bombay, Bengal and Madras

Companies.

Name of Company. Depreciated value of
. assets on 31-3-43.

Bombay Telephone Company Ltd. (Depreciated value of : Rs.
assets for Karachi and Ahmodabad has been worlned ° ,
upto 31-8-43.) . . . 3,38,80,805
Be: Telephone Corporatxon Ltd. . . . . . 1,51,44,247
Madras Telephone Company Ltd. . . . . . 40,28,924
5,30,53,976

Interest on Capital during construction.

Rs.
Bombay Telephone Company Limited. . . . . i 9,12,799
Bengal Te Corporation Ltd. . . . . . 3,683,532
Madras Telephone Company Limited . . . ° ° 86,399
13,62,730
MADRAS TELEPHONE COMPANY LIMITED.
Statement showing the depreciated value of assets on 31-3-43.
Name of assetes. Depreciated value on
31-3-48.
. Res.
Londs and Busldings—
Land (No deprecm.hon deducted) . . . . . 57,635
Buildings. . . . . . . 2,15,394
Lines and Wires—
" Underground cables. . . . . . . . 15,73,159
Overhedd oconstruction. . . . . . . . 9,64,110
Apparatus and Plant—
Exchange Equipment. . . . . . 6,43,192
Subscribers apparatus. . . . . . 3,79,136
D:zhydrating Plant. . . . . . . 26,877
Teams and Garage. . . . . 21,703
FPurniture and Fittings—
Office Furniture. . . . . . . . 9,707
Electric Fittings. . . .. . . . . 7,688
Loose Tools and Plant. . . [ ° ° 2,500
Stores (No depreciation deducted) . . . . . 1,28,024
40,28,924.

Interest on Capital during construction. 86,399 ;




108

BOMBAY TELEPHONE COMPANY LTD.
Statement showing depreciated value on 31-3-43 (in case of assets of Ka-racm and Almedalad

Telephone systems upto 31-8-43).

Name of Assets Depreciated value
on 31-3-43.

—

Lands and Buildings.— Rs.
Land freehold (No depreciation deducted) . 56,257.
Land held under Land Revenue Code (do) 50,640
Leasehold Land Ditto . . 1,06,993 .
Buildings I Class . . . . . . . . . 23,39,1156
Bmldlngs II Class . . . . . . . . d . 1052’349”

Lines and Wires.—

General Construction . 50,96,429-
,  Underground Oables . 92,70,507
Submarine Cables . . 60,434

Apparatus and Plant.—

Subscriber apparatus . . . 30,17,769
Auto. Exchange Equipment . . 69,01,352
P.A.B. X. . . . . . 3,84 099.
Manual Exchange Eqmpment mcludlng A. R P. . . . . 1,42,225
Air conditioning Plant . - . . . . 2,02,401

Machinery and Plant . . . . . . . 4,24,670
Motor Vehicles . . . . . . . 19,049

Furniture and Fittings . . . . . 3,59,685

Loose Tools and Plans . 4,33,758-

Stores Balance
“Stores at cost and under (do.) . . 36,46,734

+ Value of work in progress and Statloner) (do.) 14,18,462
3,40,82,928.

Deduct—

Oost of obsolete instruments 1,76,642
109, of above for increase in prices 17,654
Amount recovered from Government of Bombay under
Furniture and Fittings . . . . 7,927
3,02,123 2,02,123

3,38,80,805

Interest on Capital during construction ' 9,12,799
BENGAL TELEPHONE CORPORATION LIMITED
Statement showsng the depreciased value of assets on 31-3-43.
Name of Assets. Depreciated value
on 31-3-43.
Lands and Butldings.— Rs.
Land (No deprecnatmn deducted) . . 7,14,436
Buildings . . . 9,09,096 -
Lines and Wires.—
Underground Cables 59,917,713
General construction 39,22,962
Apparatus and Plans.—
Subscribers apparatus 15,17,127
Exchange Equipment 13,38,294
Teams and Garage . 2,887
Furniture and Fistings . 95,255 -
Stores and Stationery (No depreclatlon deducted) 5,43,945
Stores in Transss do. 1,02,532
o 1,51,44,247

Interest on Qapital during construction. Rs. 3,63,5632



alLd

APPENDIX XXVI,

Mesnrranium explaining the ezcess over the voted amouns under Grant No. 79 (referred to in para.
8, page 14 of the Appropriation Accounts 1944—45.) o

~ The following is an analysis of the figures classified under the broad headings under the
“Stores Suspense Account :—

Debite Original Final Actuals
_ Grant Grant.
In thousands of rupees.

~Purchases . . . . . . . 2,85,60 6,03,90 7,27,70

Materials returned from works . . . . 11,96 40,00 46,40

Workshop labour anfl on cost . . . . 98,97 1,09,73 1,12,18

. Total debite 3,968,562 7,63,62 -8,86,23

“COredits.— '

Issues to P. & T. War and other Departments . 4,50,32 8,34,41 8,38,40
Net debite/credits . —53,80 - —80,79 +47,83 .

v

_ Owing to unforseen increasee in Defence and other requirements, the original budget provi-
sion for purchases and issues had to be increased in the Final Estimates, and anet credit of 80,79
was provided for. The nominal grant of 1 was not affected. The following unanticipated debits
undar Purchases (aggregating Rs. 124 lakhs) however entirely altered the position :

(1) Advance payments (Rs.46 lakhs) made by the Controller of S8upply Accounts to supplying
'firms and contractors in March 1945, on proof of despatch of stores, for stores which had not

-actually been received and accounted for in the Storeyard on or before 31-3-45. C.C.T.S. had
-no timely intimation of this;

(2) Debits raised by the C.A.0. American Purchase, in the accounts for March 1945 and Ma;-ch
"Supplementary (without any vouchers and without any details) on account of Land/Lease

stores (Rs. 15 lakhs). There were no particulars to enable the Controller of Telegraph Stores to
.]ocate the stores and to assees the liability within the year 1944-45 ;

(3) The capacity of the Telegraph Workshops was inadequate to cope with the demands for
‘line stores for operational purposee requir: d by the Defence Department etc. It became neces-
-sary, therefore, to < Farm out ’’ orders to outside factories which were given the necerrary raw

materials for fabrication. In Mareh 1945 considerable quantities of finiehed articles in respect
-of these farmed out orders were received from the D.D.G.Production. The deliveries in March
1945 were much heavier than in previous months, and the debits raired by the Controller of

Supply Accounts on this account in the Supplementary Accounts for March 45 exceeded the
anticipated amount by about Rs. 45 lakhs.

(4) An unanticipated debit to the extent of Rs. 10 lakhs on account of Electrolytic Zinc sup-
plied by the Gun-Carriage Factory, Jubbulpore. This was expected to be supplied in the
-following year.

(5) The balance of Re. S lakhs represents freight charges on excess :tor«s received in March
-and re-adjustment of Customs duty on stores imported from England, and other minor iteme¢.

2. It will be seen that the excess was due to abnormal circumstances and unfor«seen causes.
‘Steps are, however, being taken to ensure more effective co-ordination between the P. and T.
Department and the Supply Department in the matter of supply of stores and the resulting

-financial adjustments.
' APPENDIX XXVII
Report relating to the Store accounting at the Central Ordnance Depot at Dehu

The situation existing in the C.0.D. Dehu was investigated by a special Committee con-
sisting of Director of Economy, the Inspector of Indian Army Ordnance Services and a repre-
sentative of the Military Finance Department. The Committee was of the opinion that the
«difficulties which the Depot had to overcome were insurmountable and only practical solution
for placing the store accounting of the Depot on a sound footing was by correct stock location
followed by 1009%, stocktaking.

The Committee estimated that the work involved in the location of stocks alone would take
.at least eight months but as a result of special measures adopted, stocks were located and stock-
taking completed in six of the seven sub-depots of this vast organissiion by December 1945,

The Commandant of the Depot reported that he was satisfied that the stock-taking and
:accounts were reasonably accurate except for a small margin oferror due to the human element.
On the basis of this assurance, the Government of India accorded necessary sanction to the
extension of the red line period for this Depot, to December 1945.



110

' 1

APPENDIX
Analysis ot items in the Consolidated Trading Accounts and consolidated Profit and Loss
) I—-de.w
D=r. .
C. C.
Particulars Okara Parm N.C. (other than S. C. Total
Okara Farm -
Res. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
"To stock on 18t April 1944—
Dairy produce . . 169 39,211 2,74,010 44,089 . 3,567,479
Ice- salt, acid, etc. . 795 14,484 18,323 12,840 46,442
Fodder . . 1,84,425 11,89,108 38,70,414 32,81,932 85,25,879

Other Miscellaneous stores 10,45,939 10,40,462 16,33,233 6,65,083 43,84,717
“To purchases— y

Ice, salt, acid, etc. . . 36,925 59,140 3,08,580 1,47,090 5,651,736
Customs duty on imported . :
materials . (—)21 e (—)21
Dairy produce and hire
of cattle . . 2,563,639 23,70,314 1,35,60,812 1,21,86,308 2,82,70,973
To cultivation cha.rges . 4,09,946 8,11,849 15,03,263 8,21,439 35,46,497
To rent of land . 21,988, 1,13,917 24,338 1,60,143
"To feed of animals mcludmg
rent of grazing land and
. grazing charges 6,13,900 84,42,800 2,14,19,970 1,11,77,418 4,16,54,088
'To Rail and other trsns-
portation charges . 2,05,210 7,73,152  17,86,553 15,23,833 42,88,748
‘"To Gross Profit carried for- :
ward . . . . 9,03,365 26,78,249 99,32,116 28,32,848 1,63,46,578

Total . 36,54,213 1,73,40,767 b5,44,21,170 3,27,17,118 10,81,33,258

Percentage of Gross Profit
on turnover . . . 35.2 19.56 21.9 10.6 18.5




111

XXVIII .-
Aoccount of Military Farms for the year 1944.45 by Commands and Okara Farm
Aocouns
Cs.
* C.C.
Particulars Okara Farm N.C. (other than 8. C. Total
. . Okara Farm)
Re. Rs. Rs. Rs. Re.
By sale of Dairy produce . 11,14,686 1,00,46,958 3,45,65,084 2,04,22,614 6,61,39,241
By sale of Agricultural pro-
duce . . o e 14,49,813 36,88,508 1,06,76,722 63,71,921 2,21,86,964
By sale of development
farms . . . . . o [ 14,107 v 114,107
By value of stocks on 3lst
March 19456—
Dairy produce .. 33,253 26,365 4,55,951 36,830  5,52,399
Ice, Salt, Acid, ete. . 779 20,164 23,114 18,991 63,048
Fodder . . . 2,43,109 23,41,396 5ﬁ,28,844 43,17,668 1,21,31,017
‘Other Miscellaneous stores 8,12,674 12,17,049 34,66,982 15,48,767 70,45,462
Bad Debts . . . 317 366 337 1,020
Total . 36,564,213 1,73,40,767 5,44,21,170 3,27,17,118 10,81,33,2568




112

II—Profis” and Loss}]
Dr.
. C.C.
Particulars Okara Farm N.C. (other than 8.C. Total
Okara Farm)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
To Administrative Staff, etc. 35,423 1,62,607 13,567,823 1,44,886 6,90,139-
To Pay %ngm allowances of .
staff an cers . . 25,396 16,78,677 42,256,623 4,74, ,03,978.
To Mily. Accts, Dept, ] 4, » »25, 14,74,482 78,038,978
ges for internal check 67,709 1,10,319 4,16,429 ° 1,62,300 7,566,667
To Leave and superannua- »
tion allowances . 1,760 19,511 j 39,282 12,893 78,446~
To Travelling a.llowanoee. :
etc. . 3,496 29,316 x76,737 53,446 1,61,993.
To Accummodatmn——- .
(i) Deferred revenue ex-
penditure brought- for-
wsrd from previous
. 3,84,456 26,74,731 12,36,663 42,95,849-
(n) Expendlture during
the year . . 28,63,461 1135,674 68,02,706 16,46,450 1,23,48,290
(iii) Tota.] (1)+(n) 28,683,461 15,20,129 94,77,436 27,88,113 1,66,44,139-
(iv) Loss deferred revenue
expenditure carried for-
ward to next year . 18,41,036 10,80,383 53,12,070 18,31,277 1,00,64,766-
(v) Net expenditure—

(iii}—(@v) . 10,22,425 4,39,746 41,65,366 2,61,836 65,79,373-
To Water and Electnmty . 5,619 1,25,440 1,34,601 81,168 3,46,728
To Conservancy charges 5,610 " 83,942 276 139, 728
To Telephone charges . 925 4,411 8,601 1,767 {16,604+
To Part cost of Central

Veterinary Laboratory . 57 4,984 - 6,247 2,376 13,664
To cost of free medical }
treatment . . 79 1,824 1,803
To Plant and Machmery
airs, etc.— .
(i) Value of stock ut'_pa.re
part&at begmnmg of the
74,698 1,69,023 6,90,260 3,47,663 12,81,644¢
(i) Expendxture during
the year . 2,66,898 3,34,228 18,083,343 3,42,679 27,47,148.
(iii) Total (1)+(n) 3,41,696 5,03,261 24,93,603 6,90,242 40,28,692:
(iv) Less value of
spare parts at end of )
the period . 1,08,8564 3,30,693 9,09,584 2,61,683 16,10,614-
(v) Net expendxtnr&-
(iii)}—(iv) . . 2,382,742 1,72,658 15,84,019 4,28,669 24,18,078.
() lﬁsoellaneous stores
stationery, etc.
(To Depreciatio)x:_ . . 383,27,325 11,683,174 89,87,400 15,42,120 1,00,20,018
(i) Buildings . . 12,610 30,616 46,287 14,976 1,03,339
(ii) Live Stock . . 3,12,730 10,40,668 26,34,609 14,61,613 654,49,610
(iii) Plant & Machinery 36,000 45,288 1,84,148 60,1256 3,256,661
To Casualties of cattle ete. 30,638 2,22,446 3,08,699 1,38,608 7,00,29F
To Condemnations of cattle,
etc. . . . . 15,623 90,491 3,04,319 87,821 3,98,254
To Interest on Capital . 29,431 1,46,206 4,10,139 1,71,036 7,566,812
To Bad Debts . . . 317 . 366 387 1,020
To Development Farms . 23,4328 2,82,430 3,05,858
Total . 55,569,708 55,05,681 1,91,06,041 67,90,626 38,69.61,966




113

Aooount
Cs.
CI C.
Particulars Okara Farm N.C. (other than 8.C. Total
. Okara Farm)
By Gross profis brought
» forward .9,03,366  26,78,249  99,32,116  28,32,848 1,63,46,678

By Miscellaneous receipts . 47,34,600 8,11,484 61,566,606 6,47,001 1,23,49,781

By Interest on Renewals
Reserve and Reeerve

Fund . .. —)13,850 (—)2,12,303, 47,941 (—)2,18,212
By Reoeipts from casualties

and condemnations . [4,36,390 90,761  |1,45,192 177,406  7,49,739
By Transfer of stores from

Revenue to Capital . 7475 66,267 1,654,806 (39,150 | 2,67,687
By Net Loss . . . (—)5,22,212 18,72,680  29,29,6256 |31,86,279 |*74,66,382

Total . 55,509,708 55,05,681 1,91,06,041 67,800,626 3,69,61,955

<039

- . cem—— .

Peroentage of net loss on
tumom ’ . . (_)20-3 l3o6 6;5 ll 09 8.‘

J
*Consolidated Profit and Loss acoount published in the Appendix shows a loes of Rs. 73,97,789
as against of Rs. 74,686,382, The difference of Rs. 68,693 is due to the adjustment made in the
all India Frofit and Loss Account on account of Military Accounts Department Changes for

internal oliook.




114

661°83°C ee1‘sz‘sll  oo00‘ee’s by osp ona * * j® plegaie us jo juswdojescq
—PUIS—VISN 8§

YOL'CY FO1°ZY 009°0¢ oMp oma - . * 9% diags Surpue| ¥ JO UONONIIEUOY
—eBueg—(01q L1 —VONVORA ™ L
60L°08 60L‘0¢ 000°s2} . omp omda . * 9w dugs Supus] ® Jo UOIRONIEUOY
—leBueg—IINVD 9
080°23 08033 ; 0£0°23 . onp oa . . 9% plegate us jo justudojeasq
o — qelung—(o%18) I'THAVH ¢
SOT'LT'CT  90S°SI‘ST  000°01°01  uomenyjs [eoiSeqeags eqj m eSuvyy ° . 4% pjegaie us jo juemdojeseq
—leBueg—yYNJAATIOHL ¥
*spell
-epem @seY)} JO 3800 OY3 ueyy
aoy8ry Suteq uoKerodsuel] JO

3800 oqy 03 Butso sqof soy30
07 peIepuel) ‘©q j0u p[nod '
osoy) 89 ‘0318 38 SULA] [[198 o w1t L' ze0‘0L* ‘08 . £
O owx puw 1fnq ‘wquesth ZE0'OLT 4 TEO'OLT  000°08‘1  uonwnyswoifereiys oy u eSusyp 3¢ plegaie 70%q L] © jo Juemdojeasq
A —qelung—(ANANIAZA) 9VISVAN ¢
*UoryBIOPISUOD JOPUN [[138 \ “uopyenys [vorSeSexss Uy eBuvyo ‘
o1% SUeD [SOIPP® UIDHE0s $99'6E]  BEE'SSe  000UC'T  PUS  SOM[OEP  [VUOHODASUOD 4V PIOPAIN A06Q L4 ¢ jo suomdoleseq
. —o9ug PeqeIePAH—YNANVL §
893°L6 893°L6 009'6¢'l  uopwnys [voiSequaqs ouy ut eBuvyy 4w punoad Surpus] 031je3yes JO UOHONIIEUO)
‘ —qelund—VNVYIY I

L 9 - 9 y . (4
‘030 sTelIesW
peBeares
WO} posI[eed peaoidde
spoecoad opes  pesmour  LjeApeyy Rdog oqy jo oN
sydvmey Jo 91pexo omjtpuedxe -SIGIWPS 4800  JUOWUOPULS 0Y3 JO] SUOCEVOY peuopuoqge Jioam jo sasnongaed jeug vweg
Bumo[re mononyuy Jo yvwnsy
k% -‘.-‘
erngrpuedxe sno
-njondyut 0N !

040 PONOPUDQY—] JUNINIDIS

gy-$¥61 DMIEAA QEANOLLONYS EEVO HOVAE M1 000°0Z ‘S 40 SSEOXH MI NUALIGNNIXY SO0NIONWAR] 40 SKEI] SO INERFLVIR

XIXX XIANHAddV



0%L‘T6 0%Lz6
9%9°18 £09°68

A ]
0%£°99 0¥€'99
$90°‘01 $90°01
806°'98°1 908°LS‘I
081°61 06161

0¥LC6

000°00°¢

80%'83°C
830°%6
000°6%°T
o1e‘se

*Awmeue oYy Jo eouva
-p® 03 enp peuopueqs Ajjuenbes
-qns 9nq pleyJe uwe jo quewmdoj

‘19

-9AQp 9Y) 10j pejoo[es seM €418 S1YJ, ©4I8 owoIpol® oY) jo quewrdojesep [eB1yIU]

. oNIp oMa

‘ue[d reuorjesedo ur eBueyo

03 enp pouopueqe A[yuenbsqns
Inq Jv ‘vBN £q esn lojy plegae
e3usy Buo] Li1ep ® se juewmdo]
~0AQp oY} I0j Pejoo[es sBM @918 STYJ,

: oMIp oMa
T onp oMa
*‘0j8oTpufyg uoljoe[ey eys £q pe

"-Aoxddestp 9nq pegare ue Jo uew
-dojeaep eyj 10 senIOYINY [1AID
[900°] oy} 4q pojod[es sva o318 o4

4

—eSueg—INVHJATH 1
‘Pley
-1 oBuvy Buor Liep v jo quomdojeseq

—[edued—WVHDUVHSL &1

‘38 pley

-nie  e3uwy BuoT 410/ % jo yuewmdojeseq
—eSueg—INHAID $1

. * 99 9418 p[ogare us jo juemudojemeq
—reig—NAHIONIS 1T

* 98018 plepare ue jo quewmdojese(q
—seqig—(o%1§) VNLYA OY

9% 9}I8 OWI0IPOIIV UW JO UOIJONIISUOC)
¢ ‘PUIS—ANVHIAVS @



116

Statement 11—Other_Itoms
— . Amount

Serial Particulars Ras.
No.

1 Infructuous expenditure caused. by, the Cancellation]of orders for the manu.
facture of certain_Eleotrical Stores su%uqumﬂy found to be not up to the
mark owing to in experience in the manufacture, of the, articles both by
the manufacturers and the inspectorate,and, the fatlty imported material
utilised in the manufacture . . . . . o s . . 650,415

2 Shells manufactured by the firm with whom a contract for its supply wes
entered into were found to be defective due to the firm being new to the
work and had to be sent to another firm for ‘finishing’, thus involving
extra expenditure to the State. The expenditure so incurred was sanc-
tioned by Government as an item of infructuous expenditure . . o 26,308

|3 An order for the fabrication and supply of camouflage nete was placed on
the Director of Industries, Bihar. Owing to curtailment in the demand
for such nets, certain raw materials purchased by the Director of Industries
based on the production programume for 9 months had to be disposed of at
reduced rates, thus resulting in a loss of Rs. 23,782-12-0 to the State. The
claim was settled with the Bihar Government by a payment of Rs. 22,000
which was sanctioned by Government as an infructuous expenditure o 122,000

4 Loss due to the abandonment for operational reasons of a project for an
Ordnance M. T. Depot at Bhusaval, after an initial ex iture has actually
been incurred. Out of a sum of Rs. 13,71,814 which was t, & sum of
Rs. 1,06,672 due to damage to timber, poles etc., had to written off
under Government orders as infructuous expenditure. The balance of
the expenditure incurred was taken over to a new prbject for the con-
struction of an I.R.B.8.D. (POL) at the same site . . . . . 1,06,672

————

APPENDIX XXX

Note by the Master General, Ordnance regarding defective stock-taking and the time taken (o re-
medy the state of afjasrs referved to in paras 45 and 48 qf the Audis Regort, Defence Services 1946

1. Both the paras urder review concern the CEBU Lepots ard Loth 1elete in tle main to
defective stock-teking ard the time teken to remedy this etute of (ficite. In dcditicr, etter-
tion is drawn to the large loes statements due to deterioration.

2. To appreciate the problem it will be convenieLt firstly to give ap idea &s to the migrLi-
tude of the taek confronting the depot personnel. Although giest diff culties occurzed in the
derot as a whole, due to overloading end bad coLditioLs of storage, thete ifficultics were over-
come and the stock-taking was dealt with satisfectorily. The outstardirg pioblem lies in the
M. T. Storee Depot.

3. The M. T. Stores Depot DEHU consists of gix sub-depots housed in 44 storesheds and
covering ap Area of 334 acres. The stores are contained in 1,108,000 sq. ft. of covered accom-
modation, and in 843, 500 sq. ft. of open storage. The covered accommodation would, in the
terms of one single building, be comparable in size with more than three times the superficial area
of North Block of the Secretariet. The number of jtems of the various stores bela in the depot
is 73,600. These represent spare parts of motor vehicles of 128 diffiernt makes, types and mod-
els, many of which are extremely alike in appearance, yet differ in minor but essextial details,
so that spares for one model are not necessarily suitable for another.

4. The brief histary of this depot is that it was started in 1942 when the bujldizgs were er-
ected on black cotton soil at the greatest possible gpeed srd were of the chespest possible. wartime
construction. It had perforce to receive large quantities of stores before the buildix g8 were 1e-
ady and before its full complement of staff been assembled or trained. The depot’s history
may be divided into three phases. :—

Phase I.—When the first rush of stores, largely from frustrated and diverted cargoes, was
received.

Phase 11.—~Wken imyorts came in urkeralded epctes, the coLsigrmertsleizg vy lagely

(rcocumerted ard bealy maked. At this pericd the xmejority cf the cites 1ccaaved wae
* multi-itam ’, i.e. Loxes whote corternte ware of & lage rantear of a.flaat itege, 1Lae wae
. 110 &t this timme mmasces of crees of pares whick were mesrt for the meirtererce of ¢ given 1um-
. «1 of vebides with the artival of which they sbould have been, but were Lot,' contemporin-
+ QuUS,
o
MNP §



11%

Phase 111.—The main difficulty in Phase III was the back-loading from forward areas of
stores which had been hurriedly repecked and sent, back to India from the forward areas where
they had been exposed to all sorts of bad weather, appalling storage conditions and damage in
trrnsit,  These stores also arrived largely undocumented, largely in a state of confusion of makes
and types in boxes whose markings were not related to the contents, and in a condition generally
which militated against the possibility of identification or of teking into stock in accordance
with normal procedure. '

This state of affairs arose largely from the rapid advance of our forces in Burma and the
very bad conditions in which storsge had to be carried out in this courtry.

6. These circumstances led to overloeding the depot’s capabilities a1 d the recessity for stor-
#Dg receipts in the open. The storesheds were of wait me corttiuction, faer ficm eujteble for
storing such articles as M. T. spares ard their coretruction was such thet, wLherever thae wes
rain, they leaked heavy badly, 8o nec eesitating the removel of the stores irtice them wkile 1¢jei
were carried out.

It should be realised that at the time Engineer building resources were strained to the ut-
t ermost, particularly in respect of the vast programme of aerogrome construction.

6. The normal Ordnence Deﬁot is designed to receive & d issue stores and from time to
time to teke stock, & process which in normal circumstencescoau be dore by the depot establish-
ment as a matter of routine. It will be realized fiom the foregoing that there wes enormous pre-
ssure que to the vast outgoings end ir.comirgs, the latter in a form not susceptible for taking
on charge because they were not resdily idextifieble ; for example 1n June 1945, 112,470 cases
(multi-item) were received of these 662,600 were not readily identifiable in the that they
either—

(i) bore no markings as to contents, or
(ii) had original markingg obliterated through much handling in transit.

7. 1t should be understood that stock-taking in an Ordnarce Lepot involves the jhLysicel
count of every item. Articles may be stored in bins or conteired in starcard packages with
homogeneous contents, such packages being clearly merked. Thus, if the corterts of peckages
vary in quantity or the markings are suspect, a stock tekirg involves the operirg of ell such ard
a physical check of bulk stocks which ghould have been unnecessary in normal circmustexces. It
is estimated that, under the 73,600 different headings in the M,T, stores Depot DERU, there
were some 70 million items to count. .

* 8. (a) The circumstances outlined above led to a situetion which called for strong remedizl
action and in February 1946 a Commmittee was apiointed by G. H. Q. to visit the M. T. Stores
Depot at DEHU to report ob the situation there. The corclusions of tte Cemuittee were roted
in a report which agreed thet the picklam fudirg the depot hed been insuperable, 1t msade
number of recommendations as a result of which action taken and help was given in the form of
special staff and extraordinary facilities Which resulted in 8 very rapid improvement of the

position generally.

(b) The Committee fourd tLet tkree cut of the six fuk-Lepots weie in a reesorably eatige
factory state because the tyres of stoies which they Lela were more catily idertificble axd could
thus be taken on charge and accouLted for witkout ciff.culty, Such ttcres were, for exem}le
tyres, major assemblies, etc. ’

(c) Nose. 1, 2 exd § Suk-Lepots cortaired the etcies which foimed the ciux of the problem

tLese ttores being the emeller iterns wlose icer tity cculd Lot be £o reedily determined.

9. Eventually it wes decided tLat, for the purpose of the *‘red-line” (the date before which
adjustments necees itated by discrepancies found st stock-taking did not need to be carried
out) dates could be allccetea to the cifferert aepcte c(yexciz g v} cr the progress of the stock tak-
ing, which again depended upon the progress of the aejct in cverccmirg its aifficulties. The
red-line dates were agreed and GoverLn ent of India authLority was issued, vide War Departmert
letter No. 0301/41/MG/OS-10 dated 11th March 1946.

10. (a) As regards the second class of sub-depots referred to in para 8(c) above, it was
agreed that the stock-taking should be taken on the basis of stocks which were already binned as
being still in their ?ackmg cases, oould be readily identified from clear markings on mnew boxes
i.e. such portions of the stocks which could readily be counted.

(b) There remained the ‘ bad ’ stocks, i.e. boxes the contents of which could be checked
only by dpening them and removing, identifying and counting the contents. It was
that these * bag ® stocks could be taken into account for Provision purposes from an intelligent,
estimate of what they might be expected to contain. The swck-uhn%itself was completed by
81st,December 1946 with the exception of those items which could not be identified. The items
80 far found to be unidentifiable amount to a.bqut. 3,000 tons. The matter of trying to determine
*z identity of these stores had been, and still is under expert examinaion,

)



118

11. To sum l}'p, the depot has had a history of overloading in every direction with restric-
tive limitations of skilled personne] and of the conditions under which it has had to work. It
has now caught up with its work with the exceptions noted above. Its staff is diminishing
through demobilisation and repatriation and it has formidable difficulties before it, but it may be
said with confidence that there has been a vast improvement in its condition which has been eff-
ected by the devotion to duty of all ranks concerned.

e

. APPENDIX XXXI

Memorandum describing the measures adopied by the Supply Departmeni (not:! the Department @
Industries and Supplies) to meet the demands of the Defence Services. -

A memorandum explaining the nature and the scope of the measures adopted by the
Supply Department to meet the demands of the Defence Services was presented to the Military
Accounts ocommittee at their meeting held on 10th August, 1944. This was s:fplemented by
a further memorandum presented to the Committee at their meeting held on 9th August, 1945.
Subject to modifications necessitated by the improvement in the War situation and the eventual
ceasation of hostilities, the arrangemente described in the above cited memoranda have generally
remained in force. -

2. The value of contracts (other than those for Cotton Textiles and Food-stuffs) placed by
he Supply Department during the last 3 years is given below :—

Re. Crorss
1043 /44 146-71
1044/45 175-44
1945/46 162-45

The fall in 1945/46 is attributable to the large-stale cancellation of contracts during the
latter part of the year consequent on the cessation of hostilities.

3. The small organisation set up in July 1945 to study the problems of large-scale cancel-
lation of contracts, td which reference was made in the last year’s memo. mentioned above, has
been abolished with effect from the 1st November 1945, as the main task for which it was created
had been accomplished and as the Purchase Organisations had become familiar with the prob-
lems arising from reduction in demands and cancellation of contracts. .

4. Reduction demands received up to 6th July represent 10,528 items valued at Rs. 2577
crores and the number of items finally settled up to 6th July 1846 were 9642 items the value of
which is Re. 22-55 crores. Total compensation amounting to Rs. 9- 76 lakhs has been paid in
respect of items finally settled.

As a result of heavy cancellations a considerable number of claims have been preferred by
firms and a special Claims Committee has been set up to investigate these claimas.

The Break-clause introduced as a War time measure in all important contracts remained in
force in connection with contracts concluded up+to the 31st March 1946. The incorporation of
this clause in all contracts subsequent to this date has been discontinued.

6. The termination f hostilities naturally entailed a substantial reduction in the output
on Munitions and Ordnance stores. A technical committee was, therefore, set up to consider the
future of the Ordnance Factories. As a result ot this examination, a few factories are being
released for disposal as being surplus to requirements. The demand for munitions being negli-
gible, it was decided to employ the factories which are being retained in civilian production, as
a tem¥mry measure, to fill the gaps in indi%enous production, This also secured the reten-
tion of technically skilled personnel and the beneficial use of plant and machinery. The ord-
nance Factories are now engaged in the manufacture for Civil requirements of a certain amount
of steel which would otherwise require to be imported, of tools, jigs, fixtures and gauges .and
a number of miscellaneous items. The Ordnance Factories are also playing an imporiant part
in the establishmet of production of road-rollers for which a large indent had been placed by the
War Transport Department in connection with Central and Provincial post-war road develop-
ment schemes. Another important class wihch is redeiving attention comprises Tqxtile Machi-
nery and parts. It is, of course, not intended that the Ordnance Bactories should compete with
private industry. 5 "



119

6. The Hindustan Aircraft Ltd. whose entire contrcl was temporarily taken over by Govern-
ment in 1942 has reverted to its normal status on ‘the 1st April 1946. It is proposed to utilise
it as 8 civil factory for the manufacture of Aircraft and also of Railway Coaches. The factory

is also undertaking the repair and overhaul of engines and Aircraft on behalf of Commeorcial Com-
panies. :

7. The measures for increasing the production of coal mentioned in para. 5 of the last year’s
Memorandum referred to above haye generally continued. The departmental working of the
Open-cut Coal Mining operations has, however, come to an end and these operations have been
entrusted to a Company from the 1st April 1946. Government plant and equipment having
begn hired to it on a monthly rental for an initial period of 2 years. .

8. The tempo of disposal work is now rapidly increasing and this important subject is
receiving the constant attention of the Department and of the Disposals Board.

The general policy regarding disposals is to use normal trade channels to the greatest extent
possible. In addition to 14 advisory panels representing particular trades, one central and two
regional advisory committees have been set up at Delhi, Calcutta and Bombay.

9. The Disposals Organjzation is also responsible now for disposal of U.8.A. surpluses in
India, which under the recent agreement between India and U.S.A. have become Government
of Indiaﬁ:&mperty. The approximate tonnage of American surpluses is over 600,000, of which
nearly represents Engineering and Quarter-master stores and one-third Ordnance stores.
Indian surpluses declared up to the 31st March 1946 total 200,000 tons.

Catalogues of the stores available for disposal are being issued monthly. Stores are made

available to the public after Government Departments have had*s month to decide what they
want.

10. The figures of disposals are given below »—

Rs. Lakhe

1043 /44 42 (Nov. 43 to Mar. 44)
1944/45 324

1045/46 1157

1046/47

2561 (Apr. to Jul. 46)

APPENDIX XXXTI

Report regarding (a) the agctem of 100 per cent. advance payment to Coniractors on proof of
inspection and despatch (b) the system of making advances of working capital to Contraciors
againat the security of goods in the process of manufacture.

In paragraph 8 of their Report and in paragraph 22 of their Proceedings on the Appropria-
tion Accounts of the Defence Services for the year 1943-44, the Military Accounts Committee
suggested that the Department should consider whether in view of the war having come to an
end, of the consequent reduction in the volume of orders, of the likelihood that there will be
less delays in payment and of the general easing of the supply situation in the country, it would
not now be possible to discontinue the system of 100 per cent advance payment to contractors
on proof of inspection and despatch and to revert to the original and prima facie more desirable
arrangement of some portion of contractors’ bills being kept in hand till delivery has been taken
by the consignees. The matter has already been considered by the Department and with
effect from the 15th September, 1945, the old system of payment whereby 90 per cent of
the contract price is paid on proof of inspection and despatch and 10 per cent on receipt of

stores in,good condition by the consignees has, as a nortnal rule, been reintroduced in the ®
contracts entered into by the Department.

2. Anothet suggegtion made by the Committee was that the Department should consi

and report yhether it is not practicable to introduce the system of making advances of worlg;g-
apital tofontractors against the security of goods in the process of manufacture as they cons
gered thef this system might enable the Government to obtain the goods at cheaper rates part

.



120

Cularly in cases where ths cyocle of manufacture is long and where the contractors include in their
tender prices, the interest charges which they have to pay on borrowed capital. In this con.
nection it might be brought to the Committees’ notice that a system is already in existence since
September 1942 whereby under certain circumstances and particularly when the amount in.
volved is considerable and overstrains the contractors’ normal banking credit facilities. ¢ Pro-
gress Payments * are allowed to contractors upto 90 per cent of the total expenditure incurred
to date by them on the production of a certificate from their auditors that the expenditure has
been incurred and properly accounted for against the relevaiit contract. The contractors agree
in such cases to hypothecate to Government their entire stock of goods or works in progrees and
completed, as the case may be, against which progress payments are claimed. The financial
standing and technical efficiency of a contractor has naturally to be considered before adriit-
ting him to this concession to ensure that in the case of faulty supplies or rejections, Government
can secure refunds of money or replacement of articles and, of course, due allowance is made for
this concession in fixing the rate of profit or price. The experience of the Department has been
that very few firms have availed themselves of this concession. Accordingly, this Department
is of the opinion that it is unnecessary to extend or modify the present procedure.

.; \ 7

GIPD—M—518 F. D.—8-3-47—1,000



	001
	003
	004
	005
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071
	073
	074
	075
	076
	077
	078
	079
	081
	082
	083
	084
	085
	086
	087
	088
	089
	090
	091
	092
	093
	094
	095
	096
	097
	098
	099
	100
	101
	102
	103
	104
	105
	106
	107
	108
	109
	110
	111
	112
	113
	114
	115
	116
	118
	119
	120
	121
	122
	123
	124
	125
	126
	127
	128

